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2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2025 / 2026
Department Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Change

City Administration 3.40 3.40 3.40 3.40 3.40 0.00
Finance 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
Motor Vehicle 3.92 3.74 3.88 4.20 4.20 0.00
Legal 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 0.00
Planning & Zoning 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 0.00
Information Technology 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.83 0.83
City Hall Building 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Police 29.40 29.40 29.50 29.50 29.82 0.32
Hospital Security 4.73 4.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fire 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.81 2.00 0.19
Building Inspections 3.24 3.30 3.50 3.50 3.50 0.00
Engineering 2.90 3.70 3.40 3.90 3.80 -0.10
Streets & Roadways 6.75 6.75 7.20 7.20 7.20 0.00
Park & Recreation Admin 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.00 -0.40
Recreation 1.70 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Civic Arena 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 0.00
Parks Department 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00
Recreation Building 2.05 2.20 2.20 2.00 2.70 0.70
Waterpark 0.40 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.75 0.50
Event Center 2.32 1.10 1.10 1.10 0.40 -0.70
Senior Center 0.40 0.60 0.60 0.60 1.20 0.60
Cemetery 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Airport 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.00

General Fund 84.06 83.02 78.88 80.31 82.25 1.94

Liquor 13.27 13.46 13.84 13.77 13.77 0.00
Compost 6.90 8.90 8.90 7.90 8.19 0.29
Refuse 2.88 4.70 4.28 4.28 4.16 -0.12
Water 5.65 5.75 5.38 5.88 5.63 -0.25
Sewer 7.95 7.95 8.38 8.88 8.43 -0.45
Storm Water 2.95 3.05 2.85 2.85 2.65 -0.20

Enterprise Funds 39.60 43.81 43.63 43.56 42.83 -0.73

Economic Development Authority 1.36 1.50 1.58 1.58 1.58 0.00
Housing Redevelopment Authority 2.50 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00

Special Taxing Districts 3.86 4.50 4.58 4.58 4.58 0.00

Total FTE 127.52 131.33 127.09 128.45 129.66 1.21

Annual Change (3.75) 3.81 (4.24) 1.36 1.21

City Employee Count
(Full-Time and Part-Time Only)
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Tax Levy and Tax Impact for 2026

Tax Impact

    2025        2026                Change     % Change 
Estimated Market Value $275,000 $275,000 $0 0.0%
Homestead Value Exclusion -$21,800 -$21,800 $0 0.0%
Net Taxable Value $253,200 $253,200 $0 0.0%
State Tax Class Rate 1.00% 1.00%
Tax Capacity $2,532 $2,532 $0 0.0%
Estimated Tax Rate 56.527% 58.511% 1.984% 3.5%

Estimated City Tax $1,430 $1,482 $52 3.6%

    2025        2026                Change     % Change 
Net Taxable Value $140,000 $140,000 $0 0.0%
State Tax Class Rate 1.50% 1.50%
Tax Capacity $2,100 $2,100 $0 0.0%
Estimated Tax Rate 56.527% 58.511% 1.984% 3.5%

Estimated City Tax $1,187 $1,229 $42 3.5%

    2025        2026                Change     % Change 
Net Taxable Value $1,059,700 $1,152,000 $92,300 8.7%
State Tax Class Rate

1st $150K at 1.50%               2,250               2,250 
Over $150K at 2.00%             18,194             20,040 

Tax Capacity $20,444 $22,290 $1,846 9.0%
Estimated Tax Rate 56.527% 58.511% 1.984% 3.5%

Estimated City Tax $11,556 $13,042 $1,486 12.9%

Estimated Tax Impact - Commercial Property with Value above $150,000

The median residential home valued at $275,000 will pay an estimated $1,482 in city taxes for 2026. This
represents a $52 increase if its market value didn't increase from 2025, as shown in the example below.
Commercial and Industrial properties are expected to pick up a larger portion of the 2026 taxes due to
valuations rising at a larger rate than Residential values.

A commercial building valued at $140,000, is expected to see a city tax increase due to the higher tax levy
amount.  The market values of lower valued Commercial property are expected to remain flat for 2026.

A commercial building valued at $1,152,000, is expected to see a city tax increase due to the higher tax levy
amount and increased valuation. The market values of higher valued Commercial property are expected to
increase moderately.

Estimated Tax Impact - Residential Property at Median Value

Estimated Tax Impact - Commercial Property with Value below $150,000

When a homestead residential property's value increases, it's tax liability increases at a slightly greater rate due
to the Homestead Market Value Exclusion (HMVE). The HMVE is reduced as a property's valuation increases.
More information related to the HMVE can be found in the following pages of this budget. In the above
example, the HMVE reduces the 2025 and 2026 City Taxes by $124 and $127, respectively.







Why do we have property Taxes?

What affects my property tax bill?

l

l

How does my property value affect taxes?

How does my property classification affect taxes?

Class Rate
Residential Homestead First $500,000 1.00%

Over $500,000 1.25%

Commercial / Industrial First $150,000 1.50%
Over $150,000 2.00%

Residential Non-Homestead (Apartments) 4+ Units 1.25%
Residential Non-Homestead 1-3 Units 1.25%
Unimproved Residential Land 1.25%

Each year through a budgeting process, local governments determine how much property tax revenue is
needed to cover their spending, which is called the levy .

The value and classification (type) of property are used to determine your share of the levy. Other things,
including programs that defer or reduce your property tax, also play a role.

Understanding Your Property Tax Bill

Local property taxes help fund local programs and services, such as public schools, fire and police protection,
streets, parks, libraries, and more. Property taxes fund cities, towns, school districts, counties and other
special taxing districts (i.e.:  HRA and EDA).

A number of things can affect your property tax bill, but local government spending and non-tax revenues will
affect it the most.  In general:

Your property taxes may go up if local governments raise spending, receive less non-tax revenue (such
as state aid), or if your taxable market value increases greater than the city's total tax capacity.
Your property taxes may go down if local governments reduce spending, receive more non-tax
revenue, or if your taxable market value increases at a lesser rate than the city's total tax capacity.

The county assessor determines the estimated market value (EMV) and classification of your property on
January 2 each year. It's important to note that the January 2nd valuation is used for the following year's tax
bill. The EMV does not directly affect your property tax bill. Instead, the taxable market value is used to
calculate how much of the tax levy you will pay.

The county assessor classifies your property according to how it is used (homestead, apartment, farm,
commercial-industrial, etc.).

Each class of property is taxed at a different percentage of its taxable value. These classification (class)
rates are set by State law. Different class rates may result in some types of property paying a greater share of
local property taxes than others. For example, commercial properties typically pay more than residential
homesteads and agricultural properties.

Valuation Tiers

Classifications commonly found in City of Hutchinson

Class Description

* Class Rate x Taxable Market Value = Tax Capacity



Understanding Your Property Tax Bill

What is the Homestead Market Value Exclusion (HMVE)?

First $95,000 of Homestead Value (full exclusion) $95,000 x 40%
- Less: Homestead Value above $95,000 x 9% (Total Market Value - $95,000 ) x 9%
= Equals: Homestead Market Value Exclusion Amount

Example: Homestead Property Estimated Market Value: 275,000$      
Full Exclusion (38,000)$       
Less:  9% of Value above $95,000 16,200$        
Homestead Market Value Exclusion (21,800)$       
Taxable Market Value 253,200$      

Exclusion examples at varying market valuations: Full
Exclusion

Partial
Exclusion

Homestead Property Estimated Market Value: 95,000$        275,000$      
Homestead Market Value Exclusion (38,000)$       (21,800)$       
Taxable Market Value 57,000$        253,200$      

How are my taxes determined?

Total Proposed Local Budget
- Non-Property Tax Revenue (state aid, charges for services, enterprise fund transfers, etc.)
= Property Tax Revenue Needed (Levy)

Tax Capacity = Taxable Market Value x Class Rate

No
Exclusion

Property Tax Revenue Needed (Levy)

517,200$        

Total Tax Capacity (all properties)
 Local Tax Rate = 

Your local jurisdiction determines how much property tax revenue is needed per the approved budget. Officials
calculate the local tax levy by subtracting all non-property tax revenue from the total proposed budget.

The levy is spread among all taxable properties according to their tax capacity . (A property's tax capacity is
calculated by multiplying its taxable market value by its class rate)

The local property tax rate is calculated by dividing the property tax revenue needed (Levy), by the jurisdiction's
total tax capacity.

517,200$        
-$               

The full 40% exclusion applies to homestead properties valued at $95,000, or less. Homestead properties
valued higher than $95,000 still receive an exclusion, however the exclusion is reduced incrementally as
valuations increase above $95,000.  Homesteads valued at $517,200 or higher receive no exclusion.

In 2012, the State repealed the Market Value Homestead Credit (MVHC) and replaced it with the Homestead
Market Value Exclusion (HMVE). Both methods were designed to combat the rising residential values that
placed a growing tax burden on residential property owners. The State increased the HMVE again in 2025 as
residential values continued to outpace valuations of other property types.  

The HMVE:
     1)  Excludes from taxation 40% of the first $95,000 of the property's value
     2)  The exclusion is reduced by 9% of the property's value exceeding $95,000
     3)  Homesteads valued at more than $517,200 receive no value exclusion



Understanding Your Property Tax Bill

Taxable Market Value
x Class Rate
= Tax Capacity
x Local Tax Rate
= Base Tax
- Credits
+ Referendum Levy Amounts
+ State General Tax (if applicable)
= Total Property Tax Payable

Example Calculations to Determine the City of Hutchinson Portion of Your Tax Bill:

Residential Homestead Property: 2024 2025
Estimated Market Valuation 303,700$      314,100$      
Homestead Market Value Exclusion (9,900)           (18,300)         
Taxable Market Value 293,800$      295,800$      
Property Classification Rate Residential Homestead 1.00% 1.00%
Tax Capacity 2,938$          2,958$          
City of Hutchinson Tax Rate 54.324% 56.527%
City of Hutchinson Taxes Payable 1,596$          1,672$          

Commercial Industrial - Under $150,000 Market Value 2024 2025
Estimated Market Valuation 120,300$      120,300$      
Homestead Market Value Exclusion N/A N/A
Taxable Market Value 120,300$      120,300$      
Property Classification Rate Commercial value < $150K 1.50% 1.50%
Tax Capacity 1,805$          1,805$          
City of Hutchinson Tax Rate 54.324% 56.527%
City of Hutchinson Taxes Payable 980$             1,020$          

Commercial Industrial - Over $150,000 Market Value 2024 2025
Estimated Market Valuation 525,900$      532,000$      
Homestead Market Value Exclusion N/A N/A
Taxable Market Value 525,900$      532,000$      
Property Classification Rate 1st $150,000    @ 1.50% 2,250            2,250            

Over $150,000  @ 2.00% 7,518            7,640            
Tax Capacity 9,768$          9,890$          
City of Hutchinson Tax Rate 54.324% 56.527%
City of Hutchinson Taxes Payable 5,306$          5,591$          

% Change

4.1%
5.4%

1.2%

4.1%
4.1%

0.0%

4.1%
4.8%

0.7%

3.4%

Finally, the county auditor calculates and applies any credits, voter-approved school referendum levies, and, for
certain types of property, the state general tax.

By combining the above calculations, we get the basic formula to determine the tax due for an individual
property.



Understanding Your Property Tax Bill

Tax Levies Applicable to City of Hutchinson Property Owners

l City of Hutchinson General Fund and Debt tax levies - Hutchinson City Council approves final tax levies.

l McLeod County - County Commissioners approve final tax levy.

l Independent School District #423 - School Board approves final tax levy.

l Special Taxing Districts:
- Hutchinson Economic Development Authority (EDA).

EDA Board recommends tax levy to Hutchinson City Council.  City Council approves final tax levy.
Tax levy is limited by Minnesota State statute 469.107, Subdivision 1.

- Hutchinson Housing & Redevelopment Authority (HRA).
HRA Board recommends tax levy to Hutchinson City Council.  City Council approves final tax levy.
Tax levy is limited by Minnesota State statute 469.033, Subdivision 6.

- Region 6E 
Economic Development Commission servicing Kandiyohi, McLeod, Meeker & Renville counties

l The State General Tax is applicable mainly to Commercial/Industrial properties.

      2024 Property Tax Bill Breakdown         2025 Property Tax Bill Breakdown

McLeod County, 
31.3%

City of Hutchinson, 
38.8%

ISD #423, 
27.9%

Special Taxing Districts, 
2.0%

McLeod County, 
32.6%

City of Hutchinson, 
37.6%

ISD #423, 
27.8%

Special Taxing Districts, 
2.0%



Price of Government

While reviewing the budget, it is helpful to keep in mind the concept of "Price of Government", which involves
examining how much residents pay for City services compared to the estimated income in the community.
This analysis allows the City to compare how much residents pay for those municipal services on an annual
basis and how that amount has changed over time.

The graph below shows the City's price of government since 2005. The price has been stable throughout the
analysis period but did increase during the recession to its highest level in 2010. Since 2010, the price slowly
decreased for several years and has not been stable for the past five years.  

For 2024, Hutchinson citizens spent approximately 1.5% of each dollar earned on the day-to-day operations of
the City and 1% on the City's enterprise funds. In total, approximately 2.5% of each dollar earned by
Hutchinson citizens was spent on City services.  

The only enterprise funds included in this analysis are Water, Sewer, Storm Water and Refuse. The Liquor
and Compost funds are excluded as they are business-type entities that are not necessarily utilized by every
citizen.
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The City's financial structure includes the following fund types:
1) Governmental Funds

2) Proprietary Funds

3) Component Units

Governmental Funds

• General Fund

• Capital Improvement Projects Funds

- Capital Projects fund - Construction fund

- Community Improvement fund - Equipment Replacement fund

• Debt Service funds

• Special Revenue funds

- Public Sites fund - Rural Fire fund

- Tree Disease Mitigation fund - H.A.T.S. Facility fund

Proprietary Funds

• Enterprise Funds

- Liquor fund - Water fund

- Compost fund - Wastewater fund

- Refuse fund - Storm Water fund

• Internal Service Funds

- Self Insurance fund

Enterprise funds are used to account for those government operations that are financed and operated in a
manner similar to private business.  The City formally budgets for the following Enterprise funds:

Internal Service funds account for operations that provide services to other departments or agencies of the
City, on a cost reimbursement basis.  The City informally budgets for the following Internal Service funds:

Budget Structure & Policy

The financial reporting and budgeting systems of the City are organized on a "fund" basis. A fund is a fiscal and
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Funds are the control structures that ensure that public monies are
spent only for authorized purposes within the amounts authorized. Funds are established to account for the different
activities and legal restrictions that are associated with a particular government function.

Governmental funds are used to account for activities primarily supported by taxes, grants and similar revenue sources.
The City budgets for the following governmental funds:

Proprietary funds are used to account for activities that receive significant support from fees and charges. These funds are
classified into two types;  Enterprise funds and Internal Service funds.  

The General fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general
government except those required to be accounted for within another fund. It includes basic governmental
services, such as Police, Fire, Parks and Recreation, Streets & Highways, Building Inspections, Cemetery,
Airport and Administrative services.

Capital Improvement Projects funds account for the acquisition or construction of major capital projects other
than those financed by proprietary fund activities. The City informally budgets for the following Capital
Improvement Project funds:

Debt Service funds account for the payment of general obligation bond principal and interest from the City’s
debt tax levy and special assessment repayments from property owners. The debt generally finances
improvements to the City's roadways, alleys, parking lots, bridges, trails, other public infrastructure, facilities
and major equipment.

Special Revenue funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted to expenditures for
particular purposes other than debt service and capital improvement projects. The City informally budgets for
the following Special Revenue funds:



Component Units

• Hutchinson Economic Development Authority (EDA)

• Hutchinson Housing and Redevelopment Authority (HRA)

Basis of Accounting

Financial Policies

1) The plan draws together the City’s major financial policies into a single document.
2) 

3) 

The objectives of the Financial Management Plan include:

•

•

• Prevent financial difficulties in the future.

• Provide sound principles to guide the decisions of the City Council and Administration.

•

•
• Protect and enhance the City’s credit rating and prevent default on any municipal debt.

•

Provide essential public facilities and prevent deterioration of the City’s public facilities and infrastructure.

A component unit is a legally separate organization authorized by Minnesota statute for which the city council is financially
accountable. They are classified as such because they have a separate board of directors approved by the city council
and may not exercise any of the powers enumerated by the authorizing statutes without prior approval of the city council.
They do not provide services entirely or almost entirely to the City and there is no debt that is expected to be repaid almost
entirely with the City's resources. A tax levy, limited by state statute, is the main funding source for operations of each
component unit.  

The component units are discretely presented within the City's audited financial statements. Discretely presented
essentially means that the component unit is reported within the City's combined financial statements as a separate column
to emphasize that it is legally separate from the City. The City has two component units which are not included within this
budget document.  Budgets for each component unit are available upon request of the specific entity.

Protect the City Council’s policy-making ability by ensuring that important policy decisions are not controlled by
financial problems or emergencies.

The City is required to account for revenues and expenditures according to generally accepted accounting principles
(GAAP). The budget was prepared using the following basis of accounting, which is consistent with the accounting
methods used for financial reporting:

All governmental funds are maintained on a modified accrual basis with revenues recognized in the accounting period in
which they become available and measurable. Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period in which the fund
liability is incurred. Proprietary funds are maintained on the accrual basis . Revenues are recognized in the accounting
period in which they are earned.  Expenses are recognized in the period in which the liability is incurred.

Provide both short term and long term future financial stability by ensuring adequate funding for the provision of
services needed by the community.

The City has a responsibility to provide quality services to its residents and considers it important to do so in a fiscally
responsible manner designed to keep services and taxes as consistent as possible over time. The City approved a
Financial Management Plan (Plan) that is designed to serve as the framework upon which consistent operations may be
built and sustained, guides responsible use of municipal resources and contributes to the City’s overall financial health.
The Plan serves three main purposes:

Portions of certain financial policies related to the budgetary formulation and compliance are summarized below. The
entire policies are within the Financial Management Plan which is a supplemental document at the end of this budget.

The plan establishes principles to guide both staff and City Council members to make consistent and informed
financial decisions.
The plan provides guidelines for ensuring and maintaining an appropriate level of funds, unreserved and reserved, to
sustain the financial integrity of the City.

Employ revenue policies which prevent undue or unbalanced reliance on certain revenues, distribute the cost of
municipal services fairly, and provide funding to operate desired programs.

Create a document that City staff and City Council Members can reference during financial planning, budget
preparation and other financial management issues.



Revenue Policy

-
- Budget scenarios for a 0% tax levy increase, including potential reductions in service levels.

-

Possible factors for considering an increase in property tax include:

- Long-term protection of the City’s infrastructure.

- Meeting legal mandates imposed by outside agencies.

- Maintaining fund balance and reserve funds sufficient to the City’s Fund Balance Policy.

-

Property tax increases to meet other purposes will be based on the following criteria:

- A clear expression of community need.

- The existence of community partnerships willing to share resources.

-

- Voter approved referendums for specific community needs or projects. 

Operating Budget Policy

•

- Wages & Benefits - Services & Charges

- Supplies - Miscellaneous

Establishment of clearly defined objectives and measurements of success, including appropriate sunset
provisions.

The City Administrator shall submit a balanced General fund budget that provides for all current expenditures with
current revenues, matching ongoing operating expenses with the appropriate source of ongoing revenues, except in
emergency situations or in the event of unforeseen needs.  

The City Administrator will ensure that a budgetary control system is in place to adhere to the adopted budget and
will provide monthly reports comparing actual revenues and expenditures to the budgeted amounts. The legal level
of budgetary control is at the department level within a fund

Departments shall not exceed the budget within the four main expense categories without City Administrator
approval. Specific expense items within a category may be over budget as long as the category in total does
not exceed the budget.  The main expense categories are as follows:

The City will conservatively estimate and budget for its annual revenues using an objective, analytical process. All
existing and potential revenue sources will be re-examined annually.

Funding City development and redevelopment projects that will clearly result in future tax base increases. The
expenditures of development and redevelopment funds must be in accordance with a defined strategy as
shown in the City’s comprehensive plan, capital improvement plan, and other council documents.

The City will avoid budgetary procedures that balance current expenditures at the expense of meeting future years’
budgets.

Revenue sources that are non-recurring in nature shall not be used to fund ongoing programs or operations of the
City. This includes revenue such as sales of assets, settlement from a lawsuit, inter-fund transfers and other one-
time payments. These revenue items should be used to build reserves or for projects that will result in long-term
operating costs savings. Non-recurring revenue may also include grants and donations. These revenue sources
should be dedicated to the use designated by the grantor or donor. The annual budget shall be prepared in a
manner that eliminates, or minimizes, reliance on unpredictable or non-recurring revenues for on-going operating
costs.

Property tax payments are the largest source of revenue in the City’s General fund, accounting for approximately
44% of the total annual revenue. The City will strive to proactively avoid large increases in property taxes and will
explore all other alternatives, including:

Other policy options; debt management, fees & charges, cost allocation, expense cuts and use of reserves.

Consideration will be given to staying within the amount of revenue generated by increased market value with
no increase in the tax rate.

If after exhausting these alternatives, a tax increase is required, the goal of the City will be to keep any property tax
rate increase at or below the prevailing inflation rate. City services will be funded to the maximum extent possible by
the increases in market valuation (new tax base growth and valuation increases).

Any inclusion of previous years’ excess fund balance in the adopted budget will be intended for one-time or non-
recurring expenses or projects.  Fund balance may also be used as a short-term measure to stablize the tax levy.

The impact on the operating budget from any new programs or activities being proposed should be minimized by
providing funding with newly created revenues wherever possible.



•

•

•

Fund Balance Policy

• General Fund

• Enterprise Funds

Capital Improvement Plan

The CIP is a planning document comprised of potential capital improvement projects known at a certain point in time.
Projects are not approved simply by being included in the CIP as funding sources or City priorities may have
changed. All capital projects are subject to the City’s purchasing policy, requiring quotes/bids and approvals
commensurate to the total cost.

Surplus departmental revenue may not be used to justify overspending an expenditure without approval from
the City Administrator. 

The City Administrator is authorized to approve a transfer of funds from one appropriation to another within the
budget of any department of the City. Department means any city function organized under the direct control
of a single department head. Such approval shall be made by written memorandum setting forth the reasons
therefore.

No officer or employee of the City shall place any order or make any purchase except for a purpose and to the
amount authorized in the budget resolution, or as authorized by the City Administrator.

The City understands it has a responsibility to maintain prudent financial practices to ensure stable operations for the
benefit of city residents and businesses. Fund balance reserves are an important component in ensuring the overall
financial health of a community by giving the City cushion to meet contingency or cash flow timing needs.  

The office of the State Auditor recommends that at year-end, local governments maintain an unrestricted fund
balance in their general fund and special revenue funds of approximately 35 to 50% of fund operating revenues, or
no less than five months of operating expenditures. While the bond rating agencies do not have recommended fund
balance levels, the agencies look favorably on larger fund balances, which protect against contingencies and cash
flow needs.

The City plans for capital improvements by preparing a five-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). The CIP serves as
a valuable planning tool for the preservation and expansion of the City’s capital assets, including facilities,
infrastructure, amenities and equipment. It provides details of proposed improvements by department and year,
along with the estimated cost and funding sources for the improvements. It is based upon several long-range
planning documents which are updated regularly as recommended by the Facilities Committee, Fleet Committee,
Resource Allocation Committee, City staff and council members.  

The City will commit 40% of the next year’s General fund budgeted expenditures for working capital.
This provides adequate cash flow to fund operations since major revenues, including property taxes and
other government aid, are received on a biannual basis.

The City will commit 10% of the next year’s General fund budgeted expenditures to plan for
contingencies and tax levy stabilization. 
 
Use of the contingency or tax levy stabilization reserve requires city council approval and will be limited
to non-recurring or temporary events.  

A plan to replenish reserves will be formulated during the annual budget process and five-year strategic
planning. Potential sources for replenishment include budgetary surpluses, retired bond funds,
uncommitted one-time monies, other city funds, and tax levy increases.

The unassigned fund balance represents reserves in excess of the 50% commitment for working capital,
contingencies and levy stabilization. These funds are available for use at the city council’s discretion.
City council and staff will review excess reserves on an annual basis to discuss potential uses for the
funds. Emphasis will be placed on one-time uses that achieve future operating cost reductions.
Consideration will also be given to limiting the use of reserves to levels that do not adversely affect the
City’s credit rating.  

It is the goal of each enterprise fund to cover the costs of operations, including depreciation and a
transfer to the General fund, to maintain a financially healthy enterprise. The City will maintain cash
reserves in the Enterprise funds at a minimum level equal to 50% of the annual operating costs plus one
year of debt service payments and transfers to the General fund.
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Budgetary Highlights for 2026
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 2023
Actual 

 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Sales - Bagged Product 2,037,531       1,976,907       2,042,750       2,197,500       154,750        7.6%
Sales - Bulk Product 177,247          404,658          169,000          390,500          221,500        131.1%
Sales - Other 150,249          150,082          160,750          155,000          (5,750)          -3.6%

Total Sales 2,365,027       2,531,647       2,372,500       2,743,000       370,500        15.6%
Charges for Services 111,156          119,335          107,000          115,400          8,400           7.9%
Miscellaneous Revenue 166,770          106,172          72,000            82,000            10,000         13.9%

TOTAL REVENUES 2,642,953       2,757,154       2,551,500       2,940,400       388,900        15.2%

EXPENDITURES:
Cost of Sales 1,669,505       1,698,052       1,591,200       1,783,250       192,050        12.1%
Inventory Cost Adjustment (616,934)         (595,147)         (703,250)         (743,000)         (39,750)        5.7%
Wages & Benefits 799,377          806,983          897,840          929,331          31,491         3.5%
Supplies 124,509          105,963          126,850          127,750          900              0.7%
Services & Charges 308,373          348,217          308,390          290,395          (17,995)        -5.8%
Miscellaneous Expenses 10,740            11,816            13,500            13,100            (400)             -3.0%
Depreciation Expense 272,543          285,480          290,000          295,000          5,000           1.7%
Capital Outlay -                  -                  305,000          350,000          45,000         14.8%
Debt Service 4,898              2,836              73,808            -                  (73,808)        0.0%
Transfers-Out 120,000          120,000          120,000          125,000          5,000           4.2%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,693,011       2,784,200       3,023,338       3,170,826       147,488        4.9%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) (50,058)           (27,046)           (471,838)         (230,426)         241,412        

Reconciliation of Net Revenue to Cash:
Add: Depreciation (non-cash expense) 290,000          295,000          

Cost of Goods Markup (non-cash adjustment) 70,325            74,300            

Net Change in Cash for the Year (111,513)         138,874          

Add: Capital Outlay 305,000          350,000          
Transfers-Out 120,000          125,000          

Cash Provided by Operations 313,487          613,874          

True Net Income before Transfers-Out 24,827            244,574          

Compost Fund

Creekside provides citizens a drop-off site for recyclable and reusable waste materials such as logs, brush, concrete,
blacktop and organic yard waste, at no charge. Fees may apply to commercial customers. With these materials,
Creekside produces, markets, and distributes quality bulk and bagged compost as well as a variety of bulk and bagged
colored mulches to local customers and to distributors with a current sales territory of 13 states from the Midwest to the
Intermountain West. Creekside also supplies horticultural materials, along with aggregates, to various City
departmental projects at reduced cost. 

The 2026 production model assumes a moderate increase in the sale of bagged product and a 131%
increase in the sale of bulk product. The significant increase in bulk sales is due to the bitcon inventory
being restocked in late 2025 and available for 2026 sales. Bitcon is a crushed aggregate of asphalt and
concrete which is in high demand by local construction and roadway improvement contractors. 

The largest expense driver is Cost of Sales. This includes the costs involved in creating compost, buying
other materials required in our bagged product and the inventory supplies used in the bagging process.  

Capital Outlay for 2026 includes a new wheel loader ($225,000) and a live bottom trailer ($125,000).

The Transfer-Out expenditure is the Compost fund's transfer of excess profits to the General fund. The
transfer amount was increased by $5,000 to keep pace with General fund expense increases. 
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 2023
Actual 

 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Refuse Sales 1,352,058       1,438,864       1,507,700       1,608,200       100,500        6.7%
Intergovernmental Revenue 44,553            155,991          4,500              -                  (4,500)          0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 85,771            63,064            50,000            30,000            (20,000)        -40.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 1,482,381       1,657,918       1,562,200       1,638,200       76,000         4.9%

EXPENDITURES:
Wages & Benefits 269,847          343,880          349,221          387,422          38,201         10.9%
Supplies 49,676            45,465            45,000            42,650            (2,350)          -5.2%
Services & Charges 961,068          965,188          1,032,135       1,051,841       19,706         1.9%
Miscellaneous Expenses 5,646              2,408              2,500              2,500              -               0.0%
Depreciation Expense 136,285          208,316          172,000          235,000          63,000         36.6%
Capital Outlay -                  -                  35,000            80,000            45,000         128.6%
Transfers-Out 55,000            55,000            105,000          55,000            (50,000)        -47.6%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,477,522       1,620,258       1,740,856       1,854,413       113,557        6.5%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 4,859              37,660            (178,656)         (216,213)         (37,557)        

Reconciliation of Net Revenue to Cash:
Add: Depreciation (non-cash expense) 172,000          235,000          

Net Change in Cash for the Year (6,656)             18,787            

Add: Capital Outlay 35,000            80,000            
Transfers-Out 105,000          55,000            

Cash Provided by Operations 133,344          153,787          

True Net Income before Transfers-Out (38,656)           (81,213)           

Refuse Fund

The City of Hutchinson, through the Refuse fund, charges local residents a monthly garbage fee for the disposal of
waste material and source-separated organic material (SSOM). Both materials are collected by a third-party refuse
hauler who is contracted by the City for residential services only. The waste material is disposed at a local landfill on a
cost per ton contract rate. The SSOM is composted into a soil product which is marketed and sold by Creekside. The
garbage fees charged to residents are used to pay the contracted hauling service, landfill disposal charges and
expenditures for the SSOM operations, including building improvements and capital equipment purchases. The City
handles all customer service duties related to the residential refuse service.

The 2026 budget assumes a user rate increase of 5% for all refuse cart sizes. The increase is due to
increasing costs for the contract hauling service and disposal at the landfill. This is the third consecutive
year with a 5% increase and similar increases are likely needed over the next two to three years..

The residential refuse hauling contract is the largest expenditure in this fund and is budgeted at $676,040
for 2026. The contract rate is adjusted every six months for any increase in the Consumer Price Index,
capped at 2% for each adjustment. West Central Sanitation is the current hauler with a contract through
April 30, 2028.

The cost to dispose an estimated 3,049 tons of waste material at the local landfill is budgeted for 2026 at
$272,750. This includes the weekly residential refuse material in addition to the hard goods pick-up, which
is done twice each year.  

The Transfer-Out of $55,000 to the Tree Disease Mitigation fund serves as the funding source for the City's
efforts in dealing with diseased trees. City Council approved annual funding of $55,000, starting in 2010,
mainly in anticipation of the Emerald Ash Borer and the impact it would have on the City's ash tree
population.  The plan has since been revised to address all tree diseases.

Capital Outlay for 2025 consists of a new skidsterr loader ($80,000).



Tonnage Summary: Refuse SSOM Hard Goods Total
2018 2,316 210 2,526
2019 2,251 246 2,497
2020 2,385 237 2,622
2021 2,409 224 129 2,762
2022 2,402 225 120 2,747
2023 2,597 249 123 2,969
2024 2,674 139 128 2,941
2025 Est 2,785 100 129 3,014
2026 Bud 2,869 50 130 3,049

Cost Summary: Refuse SSOM Hard Goods Total
2018 $136,889 $11,996 $148,885
2019 $135,448 $14,707 $150,155
2020 $146,318 $14,264 $160,582
2021 $150,538 $14,006 $10,472 $175,016
2022 $153,852 $16,390 $16,654 $186,896
2023 $171,808 $19,214 $20,951 $211,973
2024 $186,415 $11,109 $35,390 $232,914
2025 Est $208,603 $8,795 $39,108 $256,506
2026 Bud $224,000 $5,000 $43,750 $272,750

Cost per Ton: Refuse SSOM Hard Goods Total
2018 $59.11 $57.12 $116.23
2019 $60.17 $59.78 $119.96
2020 $61.35 $60.19 $121.53
2021 $62.49 $62.53 $125.02
2022 $64.05 $72.84 $138.78 $275.68
2023 $66.16 $77.16 $170.33 $313.66
2024 $69.72 $79.92 $276.48 $426.12
2024 Est $74.90 $87.95 $303.16 $466.01
2025 Bud $78.08 $100.00 $336.54 $514.61

Refuse Fund - Summary of Landfill Activity
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 2023
Actual 

 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Local Sales Tax 1,043,759       1,109,172       990,000          481,000          (509,000)      -51.4%
Water Sales 2,667,005       2,425,073       2,601,000       2,576,500       (24,500)        -0.9%
Charges for Services 84,800            91,673            100,000          100,000          -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 227,987          225,073          162,500          152,500          (10,000)        -6.2%
Fund Balance 216,362          813,262          -                  -                  -               0.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 4,239,913       4,664,254       3,853,500       3,310,000       (543,500)      -14.1%

EXPENDITURES:
Wages & Benefits 586,085          677,204          702,663          710,621          7,958           1.1%
Supplies 281,726          234,649          253,900          253,900          -               0.0%
Services & Charges 471,443          654,955          556,490          575,684          19,194         3.4%
Miscellaneous Expenses 12,908            15,936            15,500            14,500            (1,000)          -6.5%
Depreciation Expense 1,080,179       1,124,286       1,120,000       1,250,000       130,000        11.6%
Debt Service 116,468          83,528            1,150,228       305,495          (844,733)      -73.4%
Capital Outlay -                  -                  1,388,812       862,000          (526,812)      -37.9%
Transfers-Out 461,515          331,948          90,000            210,000          120,000        133.3%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,010,324       3,122,506       5,277,593       4,182,200       (1,095,393)   -20.8%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 1,229,588       1,541,748       (1,424,093)      (872,200)         551,893        

Reconciliation of Net Revenue to Cash:
Add: Depreciation (non-cash expense) 1,120,000       1,250,000       

Net Change in Cash for the Year (304,093)         377,800          

Add: Capital Outlay 1,388,812       862,000          
Transfers-Out 90,000            210,000          

Cash Provided by Operations 1,174,719       1,449,800       

True Net Income before Transfers-Out 1,144,719       466,639          

Water Fund

The City of Hutchinson utilizes five wells, drawing groundwater from the Quaternary Buried Artesian aquifer, to
annually provide over 500 million gallons of safe drinking water to the community. The City's water treatment
combines biological filtration and reverse osmosis technologies. The City's water distribution consists of a 1.5 million
gallon water reservoir, three 500,000 gallon water towers, over 5,200 water meters with automated meter reading
transmitters, more than 102 miles of water mains and nearly 1,000 fire hydrants for community fire protection.

The local sales tax revenue is dedicated to the retirement of outstanding debt and is split with the
Wastewater fund based on the annual debt requirements for each fund. The amount of sales tax allocated
to the Water fund is significantly lower for 2026 due to debt levels falling by over $844,000. Consequently,
a higher amount of sales tax is being allocated to the Wastewater fund.

Debt Service is significantly lower for the 2026 budget due to the $12,216,000 loan from the state's Public
Facility Authority being fully paid off in 2025.

The budgeted Transfer-Out expenditure includes the Water fund's transfer to the General fund ($110,000)
and a one-time transfer of $100,000 to the Equipment Replacement Fund to cover a portion of the new fire
ladder truck.  

Capital Outlay for 2026 includes $400,000 for the multi-year water meter replacement project, focusing on
commercial and industrial replacements. Also included is $100,000 for Well #5 rehabilitation and recovery
treatment. The remaining expenditures are for roadway infrastructure improvements and other water plant
improvements as detailed in the 5-year Capital Improvement Plan.



Budgetary Highlights for 2026
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 2023
Actual 

 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Local Sales Tax 836,888          854,064          990,000          1,443,000       453,000        45.8%
Wastewater Sales 4,094,470       4,011,905       3,896,800       4,056,800       160,000        4.1%
Licenses & Permits 5,800              5,600              6,000              6,000              -               0.0%
Charges for Services 3,340              11,593            5,000              5,000              -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 474,596          835,838          226,000          3,151,000       2,925,000     1294.2%
Fund Balance 30,909            309,150          -                  -                  -               0.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 5,446,003       6,028,151       5,123,800       8,661,800       3,538,000     69.1%

EXPENDITURES:
Wages & Benefits 760,379          810,445          990,321          955,808          (34,513)        -3.5%
Supplies 220,295          240,012          289,400          274,500          (14,900)        -5.1%
Services & Charges 893,623          1,175,793       895,390          896,286          896              0.1%
Miscellaneous Expenses 28,987            23,947            33,000            29,000            (4,000)          -12.1%
Depreciation Expense 1,038,117       1,174,021       1,200,000       1,360,000       160,000        13.3%
Debt Service 206,719          168,917          1,614,347       1,435,236       (179,111)      -11.1%
Capital Outlay -                  -                  3,721,629       4,731,366       1,009,737     27.1%
Transfers-Out 90,580            40,455            110,000          235,000          125,000        113.6%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,238,701       3,633,589       8,854,087       9,917,196       1,063,109     12.0%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 2,207,302       2,394,561       (3,730,287)      (1,255,396)      2,474,891     

Reconciliation of Net Revenue to Cash:
Add: Depreciation (non-cash expense) 1,200,000       1,360,000       

Net Change in Cash for the Year (2,530,287)      104,604          

Add: Capital Outlay (net of bond proceeds) 3,721,629       1,923,366       
Transfers-Out 110,000          235,000          

Cash Provided by Operations 1,301,342       2,262,970       

True Net Income before Transfers-Out 1,438,342       2,125,349       

Wastewater Fund

The Wastewater Department is responsible for processing the City's wastewater and discharging clean water into the
environment. The Facility is designed to treat an average wet weather flow of 5.43 MGD and an average dry weather
flow of 3.67 MGD. There are 13 lift stations and over 75 miles of gravity sanitary sewer lines throughout the city. The
treatment facility has several features which allow it to meet the City's specific needs for variable flow and operational
flexibility. Biological and Membrane Bioreactor (MRB) processes are used to remove impurities from the wastewater
and achieve a level of treatment well above that which is mandated by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
(MPCA).

The local sales tax revenue is dedicated to the retirement of outstanding debt and is split with the Water
fund based on the annual debt requirements for each fund.  

Miscellaneous Revenue for 2026 includes an assumption of $2,880,000 in bond proceeds being received to
finance a portion of the biosolid capital improvement project.

The budgeted Transfer-Out expenditure includes the Wastewater fund's transfer to the General fund
($135,000) and a one-time transfer of $100,000 to the Equipment Replacement Fund to cover a portion of
the new fire ladder truck.  

Capital Outlay for 2026 includes a major improvement project to biosolid processing, estimated at
$3,700,000. The remaining expenditures are for roadway infrastructure improvements and other plant
improvements as detailed in the 5-year Capital Improvement Plan.
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 2023
Actual 

 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Storm Water Sales 1,072,500       1,110,237       1,192,000       1,286,800       94,800         8.0%
Licenses & Permits 7,331              4,740              6,000              6,000              -               0.0%
Intergovernmental Revenue -                  59,120            -                  25,000            25,000         0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 60,801            58,278            26,800            36,000            9,200           34.3%
Transfers-In -                  -                  50,000            -                  (50,000)        0.0%
Fund Balance 896,357          502,730          -                  -                  -               0.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 2,036,988       1,735,106       1,274,800       1,353,800       79,000         6.2%

EXPENDITURES:
Wages & Benefits 301,590          289,117          313,368          295,309          (18,059)        -5.8%
Supplies 31,013            33,244            48,350            45,500            (2,850)          -5.9%
Services & Charges 288,278          229,843          256,020          230,043          (25,977)        -10.1%
Miscellaneous Expenses 2,778              4,725              6,000              8,750              2,750           45.8%
Depreciation Expense 248,748          270,486          255,000          300,000          45,000         17.6%
Debt Service 37,199            29,921            186,180          184,705          (1,475)          -0.8%
Capital Outlay -                  -                  558,818          570,517          11,699         2.1%
Transfers-Out 194,568          186,879          -                  -                  -               0.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,104,173       1,044,215       1,623,736       1,634,824       11,088         0.7%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 932,815          690,890          (348,936)         (281,024)         67,912         

Reconciliation of Net Revenue to Cash:
Add: Depreciation (non-cash expense) 255,000          300,000          

Net Change in Cash for the Year (93,936)           18,976            

Add: Capital Outlay 558,818          570,517          

Cash Provided by Operations 464,882          589,493          

True Net Income before Transfers-Out 369,882          439,459          

Storm Water Fund

The Storm Water fund is a dedicated source of funding used to manage the City’s storm water system. As a result of
development, there are fewer places for storm water to seep naturally into the ground. Rooftops, driveways, parking
lots and streets generate runoff, which makes its way to lakes and streams while picking up pollutants along the way.
Regulations exist to protect water quality and quantity. Management of regulations, street sweeping, maintenance of
existing systems, removing sediment and attention to localized drainage problems are made possible by Storm Water
revenue. It continues to be the City’s practice to use roughly half of the storm water revenues to address capital
projects and half for on-going maintenance costs of the 56 holding ponds.  

The 2026 budget includes an 8.0% increase in storm water utility rates to address increasing pond
maintenance costs in addition to storm water infrastructure projects.

The City's leaf vacuuming program is accounted for in this fund. Annual expenses for the program include
tractor rentals, fuel, equipment repairs and maintenance, and employee wages and benefits. Capital
investment in the leaf vacuum trailers is also funded by storm water funds.

Street sweeping is another main operation funded by storm water utility fees, reducing the amount of
sediment and debris going into the storm water system. Annual expenses include fuel, repairs and
maintenance on the street sweeper and employee wages and benefits.

The transfers-out for the years with Actual results include amounts transferred to the City's Construction
fund to finance the Storm Water system infrastructure installed during the annual street improvement
process.  These transfers are budgeted as Capital Outlay.

Capital Outlay for 2026 includes $128,000 for Summerset pond cleaning. The remaining expenditures are
for storm water infrastructure improvements as part of our roadway projects and other improvements, as
detailed in the 5-year Capital Improvement Plan.
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Building Inspections - new vehicle $37,000
Cemetery - new toolcat $67,500
Parks - tractor with cab $89,550
Parks - 1/2 ton pickup truck $44,000
Police - new squad car $60,000
Public Works - 1/2 ton pickup truck $46,000
Public Works - 1 ton truck $62,200
Public Works - tractor with tracks $47,000
Fire - partial payment on new ladder truck $668,822

     Total $1,122,072

l

l

 2023
Actual 

 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Intergovernmental Revenue -                  50,000            50,000            50,000            -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 179,296          110,162          90,000            100,000          10,000         11.1%
Bond Proceeds -                  -                  -                  850,000          850,000        0.0%
Transfers-In 375,000          443,900          425,000          750,000          325,000        76.5%

TOTAL REVENUES 554,296          604,062          565,000          1,750,000       1,185,000     209.7%

EXPENDITURES:
Services & Charges 2,240              -                  -                  -                  -               0.0%
Capital Outlay 746,062          554,053          464,000          1,128,072       664,072        143.1%
Miscellaneous Expenses -                  -                  3,000              3,000              -               0.0%
Debt Service -                  -                  -                  20,000            20,000         0.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 748,302          554,053          467,000          1,151,072       684,072        146.5%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) (194,006)         50,009            98,000            598,928          500,928        

Equipment Replacement Fund

The Equipment Replacement fund accounts for the acquisitions and dispositions of General fund fleet and equipment.
The Fleet Committee meets a periodically each year to review departmental requests, prioritize needs and plan for
future purchases. The Fleet Committee is charged with extending the useful lives on equipment, reviewing the
utilization of existing equipment to justify the need, promoting partnerships to share equipment with other departments
and exploring energy-efficient options where practical. 

Transfer-In revenue is the monies from the General fund for vehicle & equipment replacements. The annual
funding was increased by $25,000 to a total of $450,000 for 2026. Another $300,000 of transfers are
budgeted to help fund the new fire ladder truck (Capital Projects, Water and Wastewater funds, $100,000
transfer from each).

The 2026 capital outlay consists of replacing the following equipment: 

Miscellaneous Expenses include costs to dispose of vehicles and equipment.

Miscellaneous Revenue includes the proceeds from disposition of General fund fleet and equipment, in
addition to interest earnings on the fund's cash reserves.  

Intergovermental Revenue consists of a $50,000 allocation of the City's LGA payment to go towards the
underfunded fleet replacements.

Bond proceed revenue of $850,000 is being budgeted to finance a portion of the new fire ladder truck. The
truck is being built out in 2025/2026 with a delivery of late 2026 or early 2027.

Debt Service expense includes the estimated cost of issuing bonds.
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 2023
Actual 

 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Special Assessments 100,431          96,043            80,000            80,000            -               0.0%
Intergovernmental Revenue 215,091          103,401          1,000,000       1,000,000       -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 144,840          711,905          80,000            80,000            -               0.0%
Transfers-In 116,551          55,125            -                  5,000              5,000           0.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 576,913          966,473          1,160,000       1,165,000       5,000           0.4%

EXPENDITURES:
Supplies 845                 298                 1,000              1,000              -               0.0%
Services & Charges 202,701          240,993          1,025,000       1,025,000       -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Expenses 34,119            15,700            15,000            15,000            -               0.0%
Transfers-Out 1,136,812       723,682          -                  -                  -               0.0%
Capital Outlay -                  -                  50,000            125,000          75,000         150.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,374,477       980,673          1,091,000       1,166,000       75,000         6.9%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) (797,564)         (14,199)           69,000            (1,000)             (70,000)        

Community Improvement Fund

The Community Improvement fund mainly accounts for special projects of a "community" nature that may be approved
by city council from time to time. The funding sources consist mainly of retired Debt Service funds, grants and
donations from private entities.  

Support of public arts is a function of this fund. City council renewed its commitment to the local Center for the Arts at
$15,000 annually over the three years of 2024 through 2026. Annual funding of $15,000 for the Public Arts
Commission (PAC) also is a function of this fund. The PAC is a City entity which makes recommendations on issues
regarding public art within the city. The annual sculpture stroll is the largest program managed by the PAC, with
eleven sculptures displayed by various artists each year at designated locations throughout the city. This fund also
annually allocates monies for maintenance of public art, if needed.

In 2019, the Council committed $500,000 for costs related to a lakes and river basin restoration project. These funds
helped the City receive $3.1M in bonding dollars from the state in 2022 for costs related to the project. Planning costs
have been incurred to date with restoration costs likely commencing in the summer of 2026.

Special Assessment revenue is from the payment of delinquent special assessments related to retired debt
service funds that have been closed into the Community Improvement fund.

Miscellaneous Revenue consists mainly of interest income earned on the fund's cash reserves and
donations from other entities.  

The Transfers-In of $5,000 is funding from the Capital Projects fund for public arts maintenance.

Services & Charges includes an estimated $1,000,000 in costs related to the lakes and river basin
restoration project and $25,000 for other needs that may arise in the year. The project was assumed to
begin in 2025 but was delayed to 2026.

Intergovermental Revenue consists of Minnesota State bonding dollars that have been awarded for the
City's lakes and river basin restoration project. The 2026 budget assumes that $1,000,000 will be received
to offset project costs.  This same assumption was made for the 2025 budget but did not occur.

Capital Outlay of $125,000 is planned for new features at the waterpark.
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 2023
Actual 

 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Bond Proceeds 1,450,890       2,252,344       3,115,000       2,710,000       (405,000)      -13.0%
Special Assessments -                  -                  -                  -                  -               0.0%
Intergovernmental Revenue 2,111,708       -                  1,500,000       1,046,500       (453,500)      -30.2%
Miscellaneous Revenue 3,138              28,078            -                  -                  -               0.0%
Transfers-In 604,474          675,382          754,000          445,000          (309,000)      -41.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 4,170,210       2,955,804       5,369,000       4,201,500       (1,167,500)   -21.7%

EXPENDITURES:
Services & Charges 523,134          12,914            633,000          695,000          62,000         9.8%
Transfers-Out 7,811              238,537          100,000          50,000            (50,000)        -50.0%
Capital Outlay 2,857,941       3,375,385       4,490,000       3,410,000       (1,080,000)   -24.1%
Bond Issuance Costs 63,012            79,372            105,000          91,500            (13,500)        -12.9%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,451,898       3,706,207       5,328,000       4,246,500       (1,081,500)   -20.3%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 718,312          (750,404)         41,000            (45,000)           (86,000)        

Construction Fund

The Construction fund accounts for the costs related to the annual street and infrastructure improvements projects.
The annual project list is recommended by the Resource Allocation Committee each year and approved by city council.
The main funding sources include general obligation bond proceeds (debt), state and federal aid, grants and transfers-
in from Water, Wastewater, Storm Water and other City funds.  

Special assessment dollars are recognized in this fund when substantial assessments are agreed to be prepaid
entirely upfront by the property owner and therefore not financed through the bonding process. Otherwise special
assessment dollars are accounted for within the Debt Service funds as a source of revenue for the annual debt service
payments.

Intergovernmental revenue is for Federal Aid, Municipal State Aid (MSA) and other grants expected to be
utilized on the year's projects. The City's annual allocation of MSA is just under $1,078,000 per year. Our
current 2026 project budget has been compiled with an estimated $1,046,000 of MSA used for the
Edmonton Avenue project.

Transfers-In relate to the anticipated contributions from the Water, Sewer and Storm Water funds towards
the utility infrastructure installed during the projects that service those funds operations. 

Capital outlay consists of the actual improvement costs for the approved projects.

Services and Charges consist of the fees to engineer and administer the construction projects.

Transfers-Out represent the fund balance being closed into the Debt Service fund. This typically occurs one
year later when all projects have been finalized.  

The City's planned projects for 2026 include the following:
     - Edmonton Ave SE mill and overlay (Montreal to Jefferson)
     - Various smaller mill and overlays;  Elks Drive, Orchard Ave, Bradford St, Sherwood St, Larson St
       Randall Rd and Boulder Circle
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 2023
Actual 

 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Property Taxes 2,409,577       2,477,487       2,547,379       2,610,792       63,413          2.5%
Tax Increment Taxes -                  -                  -                  -                  -                0.0%
Special Assessments 380,608          350,914          205,145          244,987          39,842          19.4%
Miscellaneous Revenue 92,838            95,239            50,000            50,000            -                0.0%
Transfers-In 5,347              5,202              100,000          50,000            (50,000)        -50.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 2,888,370       2,928,842       2,902,524       2,955,779       53,255          1.8%

EXPENDITURES:
Debt Service 2,757,642       2,836,715       2,961,226       2,984,678       23,452          0.8%
Transfers-Out 62,871            -                  -                  -                  -                0.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,820,513       2,836,715       2,961,226       2,984,678       23,452          0.8%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 67,857            92,127            (58,702)           (28,899)           29,803          

Debt Fund

The Debt Service funds account for the debt service payments related to the City's General Obligation bonds.
Each year the City issues bonds to finance roadway and infrastructure improvements. These bonds are repaid by
special assessments on benefitting properties and by the City's debt tax levy. The City issued G.O. Capital
Improvement Plan bonds in 2021 and 2022, to finance the new police facility. These bonds will be repaid entirely by
the City's debt levy.

When a Construction fund has fully accounted for its improvement project costs, the remaining cash balance is
typically transferred into the Debt fund to be used for future debt service payments. This activity is accounted for as
"Transfer-In" revenue within the debt fund.  

When the debt service for a specific bond issue has been retired, that Debt fund is closed with any remaining cash
being transferred into the Community Improvement fund to be used at the City Council's discretion. This activity is
accounted for as a "Transfer-Out" expenditure within the debt fund.

Note: Debt Service related to the Water, Sewer, Stormwater and Electric/Gas operations are not included in this fund
and are accounted for within those respective funds.

The property taxes levied in 2026 to repay the city's debt obligations increased 2.5% from 2025. The levy
increase is due higher costs for the annual roadway projects that was approved the city council in the 2016
Debt Management update. The projected debt levy graph on the following page shows that moderate levy
increases will be needed to meet future debt obligations. Barring any increases in future debt needs, the
levy should stabilize by 2030 or 2031.

There are no debt service funds to be closed in 2026 therefore there is no budgeted activity in the Transfers-
Out line item.  The next debt fund to be closed will not occur until 2030.

Transfers-In represents the expected cash surplus from the 2025 Construction fund.

Potential new debt will be issued in 2026 to finance a portion of the following projects:
     - estimate of $850,000 to finance a portion of a new $2.1M fire ladder truck
     - estimate of $1,200,000 to finance a portion of a $2.3M renovation to city center
The estimated debt for these two project are not included in the debt schedules on the following page.



2026 annual debt service listed by debt issue:

Debt Remaining
Series Maturity Interest Principal Total Debt
2014 2/1/2030 15,225            105,000          120,225          455,000        
2015 2/1/2031 20,274            165,000          185,274          655,000        
2016 2/1/2032 18,950            185,000          203,950          855,000        
2017 2/1/2033 35,775            155,000          190,775          1,115,000    
2018 2/1/2034 38,300            160,000          198,300          1,135,000    
2019 2/1/2035 37,538            215,000          252,538          1,405,000    
2020 2/1/2036 18,670            170,000          188,670          1,605,000    
2021 2/1/2037 54,850            150,000          204,850          1,765,000    
2022 2/1/2038 79,550            110,000          189,550          1,690,000    
2023 2/1/2039 57,125            85,000            142,125          1,205,000    
2024 2/1/2040 91,200            90,000            181,200          1,985,000    
2025 2/1/2041 79,958            -                  79,958            2,195,000    

New PD 2/1/2052 302,263          545,000          847,263          9,040,000    

Total 849,678          2,135,000       2,984,678       25,105,000  

Debt service requirements for existing bond issues:
Remaining

Interest Principal Total Debt
2027 797,710          2,160,000       2,957,710       22,945,000  
2028 723,204          2,105,000       2,828,204       20,840,000  
2029 648,960          2,075,000       2,723,960       18,765,000  
2030 577,051          2,015,000       2,592,051       16,750,000  
2031 509,498          1,895,000       2,404,498       14,855,000  
2032 444,695          1,820,000       2,264,695       13,035,000  
2033 383,703          1,630,000       2,013,703       11,405,000  
2034 331,289          1,470,000       1,801,289       9,935,000    
2035 287,111          1,310,000       1,597,111       8,625,000    
2036 248,843          1,140,000       1,388,843       7,485,000    
2037 217,263          960,000          1,177,263       6,525,000    
2038 185,463          815,000          1,000,463       5,710,000    
2039 157,813          675,000          832,813          5,035,000    
2040 138,063          595,000          733,063          4,440,000    

2041-2052 791,975          4,440,000       5,078,975       -                

Total 6,442,638       25,105,000     31,394,638     

2026 Debt Service Payments

General Obligation Bonds
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 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 

 Dollar
Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Intergovernmental Revenue 160,000          160,000          165,000          165,000          -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 8,447              18,821            1,000              1,000              -               0.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 168,447          178,821          166,000          166,000          -               0.0%

EXPENDITURES:
Wages & Benefits 105,578          102,853          106,235          102,457          (3,778)          -3.6%
Supplies 28,622            30,384            32,120            31,620            (500)             -1.6%
Services & Charges 21,192            22,323            24,553            24,641            88                0.4%
Miscellaneous Expenses 1,786              1,243              1,998              1,595              (403)             -20.2%
Capital Outlay -                  17,292            -                  -                  -               0.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 157,177          174,095          164,906          160,313          (4,593)          -2.8%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 11,269            4,726              1,094              5,687              4,593           

Rural Fire Fund

Through a cooperative effort with several townships and small towns in close proximity to the City of Hutchinson, a
portion of the City's general fund Fire department operating costs are funded by those rural entities. The general fund
expenses related to the City's fire department are allocated to the rural fire department fund based on the previous
year's percentage of rural fire calls compared to the total fire calls by the City fire department. The 2025 budget is
based on a 35% rural call rate. These entities also share in the funding of a portion of the City's fire response fleet,
however that activity is not reflected within this fund. This cooperative concept affords these rural entities access to
expensive equipment at a lower cost than providing the service on their own.

The participating entities are the townships of Acoma, Boon Lake, Cedar Mills, Collins, Ellsworth, Hassan Valley,
Hutchinson and Lynn, along with the cities of Biscay and Cedar Mills.

Intergovernmental Revenue is the annual funding received from the participating rural entities to cover the
fund's expenditures. The total funding amount is allocated among the entities based on their respective tax
capacities. The entities fund their share of expenses by levying property taxes within their township or city,
along with their other budgetary needs.  

A budget meeting is held every February in which the City presents a proposed Rural Fire budget to the
rural representatives. The annual funding amount is set by a majority vote of those in attendance. Other
discussion and action items may involve vehicle or equipment purchases.  

Wages & Benefits are based on set contributions for the fire chief and officers. The volunteer firefighter
wages are based on hours called to rural incidents in addition to an allocation of training hours.
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 2024
Actual 

 2025
Budget 

 2026
Budget 
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Inc/Decr 

 %
Inc/Decr 

REVENUES:
Intergovernmental Revenue 202,140          208,204          214,452          220,886          6,434           3.0%
Charges for Services 373,237          323,286          374,000          350,000          (24,000)        -6.4%
Miscellaneous Revenue 52,235            50,123            47,000            52,500            5,500           11.7%
Transfers-In 113,622          117,031          120,542          124,158          3,616           3.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 741,235          698,644          755,994          747,544          (8,450)          -1.1%

EXPENDITURES:
Wages & Benefits 42,886            49,597            51,386            59,112            7,726           15.0%
Supplies 453,726          417,311          436,500          435,500          (1,000)          -0.2%
Services & Charges 156,287          126,714          255,602          158,790          (96,812)        -37.9%
Miscellaneous Expenses 5,239              13,801            12,506            13,086            580              4.6%
Capital Outlay -                  11,995            -                  372,620          372,620        100.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 658,139          619,417          755,994          1,039,108       283,114        37.4%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 83,096            79,227            -                  (291,564)         (291,564)      

H.A.T.S. Facility Fund

The Hutchinson Area Transportation System (HATS) facility operates under a Joint Powers Agreement between the
State of Minnesota, McLeod County and the City of Hutchinson. The operations of the fund are governed by a Joint
Powers Board with representation from each entity. The City of Hutchinson serves as the fiscal agent handling the
administrative duties for the facility. This facility houses Public Works employees for each entity and has storage
capacity for various vehicles, equipment and machinery.

A fueling system is also in place at this facility to service the fueling needs of each entity. The majority of the Charges
for Services revenue is comprised of fuel sold to the various entities while the majority of the Supplies expense is
related to the purchase of fuel.

Charges for Services represents the receipts from the various governmental departments utilizing the
facility's refueling system.  

Intergovernmental Revenue is the State and County contributions toward the operating and capital
improvement costs of the shared facility.

Transfers-In is the City's contribution from the General fund toward operating and capital improvement costs
of the shared facility.

Wages & Benefits includes 0.5 FTE of city labor for light maintenance duties.

The majority of the Supplies category is the cost of fuel for the refueling system.  

Miscellaneous Expenses include a fee to reimburse the City of Hutchinson for costs involved in being the
fiscal agent for the fund.  Such costs include personnel to manage the fueling system and accounting costs.
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REVENUES:
Intergovernmental Revenue -                  -                  -                  -                  -               0.0%
Charges for Services 9,890              6,855              10,000            10,000            -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 18,089            18,889            10,000            15,000            5,000           50.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 27,979            25,744            20,000            25,000            5,000           25.0%

EXPENDITURES:
Supplies 3,204              -                  4,000              2,500              (1,500)          -37.5%
Services & Charges 2,463              11,935            2,500              10,000            7,500           300.0%
Miscellaneous Expenses 3,338              4,208              4,000              4,500              500              12.5%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,005              16,143            10,500            17,000            6,500           61.9%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 18,974            9,601              9,500              8,000              (1,500)          

Public Sites Fund

The Public Sites fund accounts mainly for parkland improvements, maintenance of the police memorial park, art
projects and other projects that may be approved by the city council. The primary funding sources include parkland
dedication fees, which are a component of building permits, in addition to donations and grants.

The police memorial park project commenced in 2013 and was fully complete in early 2015. The total cost of the park,
statue, flag poles and landscaping was $87,000. The cost was 100% funded by grants and private donations along
with another $25,000 of excess donations provided to the City for future improvements to the park.  

Charges for Services includes agricultural rental revenue for City property in addition to parkland dedication
fees.

Miscellaneous Revenues includes an assumption for interest earnings on the fund's cash balance.  

Miscellaneous Expenses includes property taxes paid on the City's agricultural property that is being leased
to third parties.

The police memorial park improvement fund totaled $25,447 at the end of 2025.
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REVENUES:
Transfers-In 55,000            55,000            55,000            55,000            -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Revenue 24,161            21,606            15,000            15,000            -               0.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 79,161            76,606            70,000            70,000            -               0.0%

EXPENDITURES:
Wages & Benefits 3,936              4,381              5,000              5,000              -               0.0%
Supplies 33,080            22,026            20,000            20,000            -               0.0%
Services & Charges 30,850            149,928          30,000            100,000          70,000         233.3%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 67,866            176,335          55,000            125,000          70,000         127.3%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 11,295            (99,728)           15,000            (55,000)           (70,000)        

Tree Disease Mitigation Fund

This special revenue fund was created to account for the operations related to treating and removing diseased trees
from the City's urban forest. In 2010, the city council formally authorized an annual $55,000 transfer from the Refuse
fund, essentially setting funds aside for the eventual arrival of the emerald ash borer. The purpose has since been
modified to include all tree diseases. Initially, the monies were transferred into General fund reserves but as the fund
balance grew, it began to distort the General fund's true fund balance. This special revenue fund was created in 2018
as a means to separately account for the efforts related to tree diseases.

Transfers-In represents the annual funding from the Refuse fund, as approved by City Council.  

Expenditures mainly include the cost of removing trees that are diseased, or susceptible to disease, and
replacing with other tree species.

Miscellaneous Revenue consists of interest earnings.

This fund has an estimated cash balance of $500,000 at the end of 2025.



2026 Annual Budget

Internal Service Funds
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REVENUES:
Dental Premiums 111,245          109,592          112,000          114,000          2,000           1.8%
Miscellaneous Revenue 18,162            16,452            10,000            10,000            -               0.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 129,407          126,043          122,000          124,000          2,000           1.6%

EXPENDITURES:
Dental Claims 102,529          114,249          103,000          112,000          9,000           8.7%
Services & Charges 4,970              4,824              5,000              5,000              -               0.0%
Miscellaneous Expenses -                  -                  2,000              -                  (2,000)          0.0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 107,499          119,073          110,000          117,000          7,000           6.4%

NET REVENUE / (LOSS) 21,909            6,970              12,000            7,000              (5,000)          

Self Insurance Fund

The Self Insurance Fund primarily accounts for the self-funded dental benefits offered to City employees. The
revenues consist of premiums paid by the employee and City for dental coverage while the majority of expenditures
relate to employee dental claims. Other expenditures include the cost for a third party to administer the dental claims
and costs related to the City's wellness and employee assistance programs. The wellness program is designed to
educate City employees to live healthier lifestyles which may in turn lower healthcare costs and ultimately result in
lower premiums.

The annual fee for the employee assistance program is estimated at $4,000 for 2026 and is budgeted within
the Services & Charges line item.

Dental Claims include actual benefits paid for covered employees and their dependents if family coverage is
elected. All claims are processed by a third party administrator. The annual administrative fee is estimated
at $8,000 for 2026 and is budgeted within the Dental Claims line item.

Dental Premiums consist of the amounts paid for dental coverage by both the employee and the City. The
employee pays 20% of the premium cost while the City pays 80%. Premiums rates were not adjusted for
2026.

Internal Service funds account for operations that provide services to other departments or agencies of the City, on a
cost reimbursement basis. Internal Service funds are maintained on the accrual basis. Revenues are recognized in
the accounting period in which they are earned and expenses are recognized in the period in which the liability is
incurred.  The City informally budgets for its only Internal Service fund;  the Self Insurance Fund.
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CITY OF HUTCHINSON - CAPITAL PLAN 
Administrative Summary 

 

VISIONS AND GOALS 
The City plans for capital improvements by preparing a five-year Capital Improvement Plan 
(CIP).  The CIP serves as a valuable planning tool for the preservation and expansion of the 
City’s capital assets, including facilities, infrastructure, amenities and equipment.  It provides 
details of proposed improvements by department and year, along with the estimated cost and 
funding sources for the improvements.  It is based upon several long-range planning documents 
that are updated regularly as identified by the Facilities Committee, Fleet Committee, Resource 
Allocation Committee, City staff and council members. 
 
The CIP identifies projects that will support existing and projected needs in the following areas: 
transportation, public safety, parks & recreation, general government and enterprise fund 
operations.  The CIP establishes a development program, which is used to maximize outside 
revenue sources and effectively plans for the growth and maintenance of the City's infrastructure. 
 

POLICIES 
Criteria identified for inclusion of capital items in the CIP plan are as follows:  
 1)  Capital Item must have a minimum cost of $10,000 
 2)  Project must define year proposed 
 3)  Funding source should be identified 
 4)  Detail should include annual operating costs or savings for proposed capital item 
 5)  Department priority should be established 
 6)  Must have a useful life of three years or greater 
  
  
The plan encompasses projects using the following priority levels: 
  

Priority 1:  (Urgent) Projects currently underway or those that are considered essential to the 
departments of City operations, and should not be delayed beyond the year requested.  Failure to fund 
these projects will seriously jeopardize City's ability to provide service to the residents and/or expose the 
City to a potential liability and negative legal exposure.  

  
Priority 2:  (Very Important) Projects that are needed by a department or the City to improve or 
maintain their operations, and to delay would cause deterioration or further deterioration of their current 
operation and/or level of service to the residents of the City.  These should not be delayed beyond the 
year requested.  

  
Priority 3:  (Important) Projects that are needed by a department or the City to improve or maintain 
their operations, and should be done as soon as funds can reasonably be made available.  

  
 Priority 4:  (Less Important) Projects, which are desirable, but needing further study.  
  

Priority 5:  (Future Consideration) Projects, which sometime in the future will need to be funded to 
maintain operations, safety or infrastructure desired within the community. 



CIP PROCESS 
1. Finance distributes CIP forms and the prior year’s data to departments for updating.  

2. Departments add, remove and update CIP data from the prior year’s report. 

3. Finance updates the CIP database with recommendations made by the department 
directors and the Fleet, Facility and Resource Allocation committees. 

4. Initial draft is reviewed with City Administrator and Department directors; corrections or 
adjustments are made. 

5. Preliminary CIP plan is submitted to City council by August 1st. 

6. Final CIP plan is reviewed and adopted by City council by year-end. 

 
 
PROCESS CALENDAR 
April/May - Departments work on updating the CIP.  Any new capital items should be 
requested at this time.  The Facilities, Fleet and Resource Allocation Committees begin meeting 
to review and prioritize potential improvement projects. 

  
June/July - Departments return updated CIP items. The Facilities and Fleet Committees submit 
a recommended five year plan to the City Administrator.  An initial CIP draft is reviewed with 
Department directors and corrections or adjustments are made. Current year CIP items are 
incorporated into the early stages of the budgeting process during this time frame.  
 
August 1st – Per Section 7.05 of the Hutchinson City Charter, the City Administrator shall 
submit to the council a preliminary CIP Plan no later than August 1 of each year.  
 
October/November – Departments and Finance make final adjustments to the preliminary CIP. 

 
December 31st - Final CIP plan is adopted by City council prior to year-end. 
 
 
CAPITAL PROJECT APPROVAL 
The CIP is a planning document comprised of potential capital improvement projects known at 
a certain point in time.  Projects are not approved simply by being included in the CIP as 
funding sources or City priorities may change.  All capital projects are subject to the City’s 
purchasing policy, requiring quotes/bids and approvals commensurate to the total cost. 
  

 
 
 



General Fund (50%) $1,556,030

Facility Plan (General Fund facilities) $800,000

Playground Replacement Plan $50,000

Miscellaneous Infrastructure Maintenance Plan $450,000

Undesignated - use at council discretion $206,029

Capital Projects Fund ** $1,506,029

Equipment Replacement Fund (General Fund) $50,000

TOTAL 2026 LGA $3,112,059

FACILITY PLAN:

- Building evelope

- Roof

- HVAC and other mechanical systems

- Interior components;  flooring, windows, lighting, restrooms, counter areas, etc.

- Parking Lots and sidewalks

- ADA compliance

- Ballfields, including lights, fencing, stands, restrooms and other amenitities

- Park shelters and restrooms

- Tennis and Pickleball courts

- Library pavillion

- Depot and historical Church

PLAYGROUND REPLACEMENT PLAN

The $800,000 of LGA annually allocated to the Facility is intended for improvements and 
major repairs to our various General fund facilities, including:

Also included are the many recreational facilities and amentities, including:

CITY PLANS FUNDED BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AID

In 2020, the City began allocating $50,000 per year to fund playground replacements and 
other improvements in the City's 41 parks.  This was an unfunded issued prior to 2020.  
Since the start of this plan, the City has received donations totaling more than $39,000 for 
various park improvements.  These donations stretch the City's monies further and in many 
cases will likely escalate a project to take advantage of those donations.



MISCELLANEOUS INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE PLAN

- Alleys, roadways and streetscapes

- Sidewalks, trails, walkways, retaining walls

- Streetlight replacements

- Traffic signal maintenance

- Public parking lots

- Other miscellaneous infrastructure

-

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

5-yr CIP 10-yr CIP
Light Fleet - Avg Annual Cost $382,050 $493,025
Heavy Fleet - Avg Annual Cost $237,764 $294,782
Total Annualized Cost $619,814 $787,807
Residual Value on Disposals (10% estimate) -$62,000 -$78,800
Avg Annual Funding Needed $557,814 $709,007
Current Annual Funding $500,000 $500,000
Avg Annual Funding Shortfall -$57,814 -$209,007

This fund accounts for the replacements and disposals of General Fund vehicles and 
equipment.  The funding sources include an annual $450,000 transfer from the General fund 
and a $50,000 allocation of LGA.  The funding has slowing been increasing from $192,615 
back in 2012 when it was cut to help with budgetary issues during the recession.  The 
budgetary cut resulted in a severely underfunded replacement plan.

Funding for this plan began in 2015 to address maintenance needs of various City 
infrastructure (excluding Enterprise Funds), including the following:

Originally, this plan allocated a substantial amount of monies to seal coating streets every 
other year.  Since then, the City has used other strategies to preserve roadways.  Our 
favorable pavement management index (PCI) indicates that our actions are working.  

Equipment for City staff to do maintenance work rather than contracting the work at 
higher rates.  The payback on the equipment purchases is relatively short and helps 
stretch the plan's dollars further.



Department 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   

Airport 465,000          400,000          -                  -                  400,000          1,265,000       

Aquatic Center 125,000          75,000            -                  450,000          -                  650,000          

Building Inspections 37,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  37,000            

Cemetery 77,500            50,000            -                  16,000            87,000            230,500          

City Center 363,000          2,050,000       340,000          50,000            80,000            2,883,000       

Civic Arena 95,000            -                  1,400,000       1,500,000       500,000          3,495,000       

Engineering 200,000          46,000            -                  70,000            -                  316,000          

Fire 850,322          887,841          -                  -                  -                  1,738,163       

Information Technology -                  -                  47,000            -                  -                  47,000            

Library -                  -                  10,000            100,000          -                  110,000          

Parks 563,550          439,000          282,000          1,106,000       166,000          2,556,550       

Police 147,650          291,500          54,000            134,000          207,000          834,150          

Recreation Building 35,000            -                  250,000          10,000            -                  295,000          

Senior Dining -                  -                  10,000            30,000            -                  40,000            

Streets 202,200          270,000          90,000            -                  89,000            651,200          

GENERAL FUND 3,161,222       4,509,341       2,483,000       3,466,000       1,529,000       15,148,563     

       

Liquor Fund 30,000            40,000            -                  -                  -                  70,000            

Compost Fund 350,000          352,000          290,000          55,000            -                  1,047,000       

Refuse Fund 80,000            365,000          96,500            -                  -                  541,500          

Storm Water Fund 378,000          371,000          300,000          665,000          540,000          2,254,000       

Wastewater Fund 5,146,105       1,792,408       2,886,380       3,346,484       1,535,979       14,707,356     

Water Fund 789,539          316,604          1,418,601       1,104,904       860,000          4,489,648       

Infrastructure Improvements 4,254,815       4,333,644       3,032,331       4,260,064       7,086,424       22,967,278     

HATS Facility Fund 372,620          10,400,000     -                  150,000          500,000          11,422,620     
       

OTHER FUNDS 11,401,079     17,970,656     8,023,812       9,581,452       10,522,403     57,499,402     

       

GRAND TOTAL 14,562,301     22,479,997     10,506,812     13,047,452     12,051,403     72,647,965     

COST SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT

Capital Improvement Plan
Hutchinson, MN
2026-2030 Projects



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          
Airport

Pavement Improvements (S taxiway rehab) Air 26-1 200,000 200,000

Pavement Improvements (Taxiway crack 
seal)

Air 26-2 50,000 50,000

Hangar 1 reroof Air 26-3 75,000 75,000
Hangar 2 reroof/reskin Air 26-4 118,000 118,000
Security Lighting upgrades Air 26-5 22,000 22,000
Snow Shed Air 27-1 400,000 400,000
Tractor & Snow Removal Equipment Air 055 400,000 400,000 
        

Airport Total 465,000 400,000 0 0 400,000 1,265,000

Aquatic Center
Pool Features Aqua 26-1 125,000 125,000
Shade Structure for the Aquatic Center Aqua 27-1 75,000 75,000
Pool resurfacing Aqua 29-1 450,000 450,000 
        

Aquatic Center Total 125,000 75,000 0 450,000 0 650,000

Building Inspections
New building inspector vehicle Bldg 462 37,000 37,000 
        

Building Inspections Total 37,000 0 0 0 0 37,000

Cemetery
Toolcat 5600 Cem 412 67,500 67,500
Retaining Wall Repairs Cem 26-1 10,000 10,000
Parking Lot improvements Cem 27-1 50,000 50,000
Cemetery mower Cem 898 16,000 16,000
Ride-on Sprayer Cem 30-1 20,000 20,000
Land Purch for Columbarium expansion Cem 30-2 50,000 50,000
Cemetery mower Cem 30-3 17,000 17,000 
        

Cemetery Total 77,500 50,000 0 16,000 87,000 230,500

City Center
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 26-Maint 50,000 50,000
Server room HVAC C.Ctr 26-1 13,000 13,000
City Center remodel C.Ctr 26-2 300,000 300,000
City Center remodel C.Ctr 27-1 2,000,000 2,000,000
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 27-Maint 50,000 50,000
City Center garage C.Ctr 28-1 290,000 290,000
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 28-Maint 50,000 50,000
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 29-Maint 50,000 50,000
City Center generator C.Ctr 30-1 30,000 30,000
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 30-Maint 50,000 50,000 
        

City Center Total 363,000 2,050,000 340,000 50,000 80,000 2,883,000

Civic Arena
West rink rubber floor CA 26-1 70,000 70,000
West Rink Locker Room Furnance CA 26-2 15,000 15,000
Commerical Dehumidifier for the Zamboni 
Room 

CA 26-3 10,000 10,000

West rink floor replacement CA 28-1 1,400,000 1,400,000
East rink floor replacement CA 29-1 1,500,000 1,500,000
Zamboni/Maintenance Room Roof CA 30-1 200,000 200,000
West rink HVAC CA 30-2 300,000 300,000 
        

Civic Arena Total 95,000 0 1,400,000 1,500,000 500,000 3,495,000

Engineering
Safe Streets for All Grant Eng 26-1 200,000 200,000
1/2 ton work truck Eng 945 46,000 46,000
GPS Trimble unit and Robot Eng 29-1 70,000 70,000

Capital Improvement Plan
Hutchinson, MN
2026-2030 Projects

COST DETAIL BY DEPARTMENT



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          

COST DETAIL BY DEPARTMENT

 
        

Engineering Total 200,000 46,000 0 70,000 0 316,000

Fire
Garage door modifications Fire 26-1 95,000 95,000
Garage floor concrete improvements Fire 26-2 42,000 42,000
Install Epoxy Floor in Apparatus Bay Fire 26-3 44,500 44,500
Fire Ladder Truck Fire 26-595 668,822 668,822
Fire Ladder Truck Fire 27-595 824,841 824,841
SUV, command vehicle Fire 856 63,000 63,000 
        

Fire Total 850,322 887,841 0 0 0 1,738,163

Information Technology
Replace Minivan IT 670 47,000 47,000 
        

Information Technology Total 0 0 47,000 0 0 47,000

Library
Library sidewalk improvements Lib 28-1 10,000 10,000
Library HVAC replacement Lib 29-1 100,000 100,000 
        

Library Total 0 0 10,000 100,000 0 110,000

Parks
Parks Garage HVAC Parks 26-1 10,000 10,000
North Park - Playground Replacement Parks 26-2 120,000 120,000
Tractor w/cab Parks 357 89,550 89,550
1/2 Ton 4X2 Pickup Parks 954 44,000 44,000
Outdoor Basketball Court Parks 26-4 300,000 300,000
Northwoods Park - Playground Replacement Parks 27-1 65,000 65,000

Park Signage Parks 27-2 50,000 50,000
Parks Cold Storage Parks 27-3 120,000 120,000
Wide-area mower Parks 062 102,000 102,000
Wide-area mower Parks 082 102,000 102,000
Truck, 1-ton snowplow Parks 664 80,000 80,000
Masonic West River - Playground 
Replacement

Parks 28-2 100,000 100,000

Irrigation at Library Square Parks 28-3 30,000 30,000
Gang mower replacement Parks 024 23,000 23,000
Truck, 1-ton Parks 314 82,000 82,000
1/2 Ton 4x2 Pickup Parks 175 47,000 47,000
South Park - Playground Replacement Parks 29-1 20,000 20,000
Roberts Park Concession/Restroom Bldg Parks 29-2 250,000 250,000
Roberts Park Complex Perimeter Fencing Parks 29-5 200,000 200,000
John Deere Progator 1600 Parks 29-6 35,000 35,000
Sprayer HD200 AG & Turf Parks 29-7 21,000 21,000
Masonic West River Campground Expansion Parks 29-8 500,000 500,000

North Park - Tennis Court Resurface Parks 30-1 35,000 35,000
Tartan Park- Playground Replacements Parks 30-2 40,000 40,000
Parks Shop Bathroom Parks 30-3 10,000 10,000
Soil Top Dresser Parks 30-4 31,000 31,000
Truck, 1/2 ton Parks 511 50,000 50,000 
        

Parks Total 563,550 439,000 282,000 1,106,000 166,000 2,556,550

Police
Squad car replacement PD 609 60,000 60,000
ICOR Tactical Robot PD 26-1 87,650 87,650
SUV, Suburban PD 029 88,000 88,000
Squad car replacement PD 958 63,000 63,000
Replace Equinox PD 205 52,000 52,000
Handgun with optics replacement PD 27-1 40,000 40,000
Live Fire House Panel replacement PD 27-2 48,500 48,500
Replace Equinox PD 480 54,000 54,000
Squad car replacement PD 349 67,000 67,000
Squad car replacement PD 591 67,000 67,000
Truck, 3/4 ton 4x4 PD 465 69,000 69,000



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          

COST DETAIL BY DEPARTMENT

Squad car replacement PD 30-1 69,000 69,000
Squad car replacement PD 30-2 69,000 69,000 
        

Police Total 147,650 291,500 54,000 134,000 207,000 834,150

Recreation Building
Office carpet replacement Rec 26-1 10,000 10,000
HVAC Rooftop Unit for Rec Office Rec 26-2 20,000 20,000
New floor scrubber Rec 26-3 15,000 15,000
Replace gym floor Rec 27-1 250,000 250,000 
        

Recreation Building Total 35,000 0 250,000 10,000 0 295,000

Senior Dining
Senior Dining lighting improvements Sr Dine 28-1 10,000 10,000
HVAC replacement Sr Dine 29-1 30,000 30,000 
        

Senior Dining Total 0 0 10,000 30,000 0 40,000

Streets
1/2 ton pickup STRT 775 46,000 46,000
1-ton 4x4 truck STRT 170 62,200 62,200
Tractor with tracks STRT 26-1 94,000 94,000
Truck single axle STRT 781 240,000 240,000
Water St Garage Siding/Soffits STRT 27-1 30,000 30,000
Aspalt Premix Heater w/trailer STRT 113 90,000 90,000
Truck, 1/2 ton STRT 301 52,000 52,000
Pneumatic roller STRT 906 37,000 37,000 
        

Streets Total 202,200 270,000 90,000 0 89,000 651,200

Subtotal - General Fund 3,161,222 4,509,341 2,483,000 3,466,000 1,529,000 15,148,563

         
Liquor Fund

Import/Craft Beer Cooler Refrigeration 
System

Liq 26-2 30,000 30,000

Replace Automatic doors Liq 27-1 25,000 25,000
Replace Exterior Neon Sign Liq 27-2 15,000 15,000 
        

Liquor Fund Total 30,000 40,000 0 0 0 70,000

Compost Fund
Wheel loader Comp 26-1 225,000 225,000
Live BottomTrailer Comp 26-2 125,000 125,000
Office expansion Comp 27-1 175,000 175,000
Bagging line improvements Comp 27-2 27,000 27,000
Stacking conveyor Comp 27-3 100,000 100,000
Forklift Comp 27-4 50,000 50,000
Bagging line improvements Comp 28-1 30,000 30,000
Skid loader Comp 28-2 85,000 85,000
Site Improv - finished bulk storage area Comp 28-3 175,000 175,000
Bagging line improvements Comp 29-1 55,000 55,000 
        

Compost Fund Total 350,000 352,000 290,000 55,000 0 1,047,000

Refuse Fund
Skidsteer Loader Ref 236 80,000 80,000
Mid-Size SUV Ref 27-1 40,000 40,000
Office Expansion Ref 27-2 175,000 175,000
Scale Improvements & Relocation Ref 27-3 150,000 150,000
Half-ton pickup Ref 28-1 45,000 45,000
Forklift Ref 645 51,500 51,500 
        

Refuse Fund Total 80,000 365,000 96,500 0 0 541,500

Storm Water Fund
Summerset Pond Cleaning STWT 26-1 128,000 128,000
Holtz Stormwater Pond Planning/Design STWT 26-4 50,000 50,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 26-INF 200,000 200,000
Bradford St SE drainage improvement STWT 27-1 121,000 121,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 27-INF 250,000 250,000
Alan St Outlet Sediment Delta Removal STWT 28-1 100,000 100,000



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          

COST DETAIL BY DEPARTMENT

Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 28-INF 200,000 200,000
SW 63 Bridgewater Pond Improvement STWT 29-1 40,000 40,000
8th Ave NW drainage improvement STWT 29-2 75,000 75,000
Vac-All Sweeper-CB Cleaner STWT 879 375,000 375,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 29-INF 175,000 175,000
Clifton Heights Drainage Improvements STWT 30-1 100,000 100,000
South Watershed Drainage Study STWT 30-2 100,000 100,000
Leaf Vacuum STWT 104 140,000 140,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 30-INF 200,000 200,000 
        

Storm Water Fund Total 378,000 371,000 300,000 665,000 540,000 2,254,000

Wastewater Fund
Biosolids Project: Year 2 of 3 WWTF  26-

Biosolid
3,700,000 3,700,000

Biosolids Project: Year 3 of 3 WWTF  27-
Biosolid

900,000 900,000

Solids Storage Bunker WWTF  28-
Biosolid

1,000,000 1,000,000

Clarifier rake mechanism & drive replacement WWTF  26-1 350,000 350,000

Clarifier dome replacement WWTF  26-2 500,000 500,000
MBR Fine bubble diffuser system 
replacement

WWTF  26-3 125,000 125,000

Replace Solar Field Inverters WWTF  26-10 100,000 100,000
WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  26-INF 71,105 71,105
Sewer Lining WWTF  26-Line 300,000 300,000
WWTF buildings 50,60 & 80 roof replace WWTF  27-1 150,000 150,000
Replace Ox Ditch RAS Pumps WWTF  27-2 200,000 200,000
HATS LS MCC Building WWTF  27-3 100,000 100,000
Roadway & Parking Lot Improvements - 
Phase 2

WWTF  27-4 80,000 80,000

WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  27-INF 62,408 62,408
Sewer Lining WWTF  27-Line 300,000 300,000
Forklift Replacement WWTF 227 31,900 31,900
SUV, Administrative Vehicle WWTF 964 38,100 38,100
Clarifier WAS Pump Replacement WWTF  28-1 110,000 110,000
Clarifier rake mechanism & drive replacement WWTF  28-2 350,000 350,000

Clarifier dome replacement WWTF  28-3 500,000 500,000
Receiving/Bulk water station WWTF  28-4 500,000 500,000
WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  28-INF 56,380 56,380
Sewer Lining WWTF  28-Line 300,000 300,000
Replace 2020 John Deere Mower WWTF 563 15,000 15,000
Replace MBR Aeration Blower #3 w/ PD 
Blower

WWTF  29-1 300,000 300,000

Replace MBR Perm Pump #2 WWTF  29-2 89,600 89,600
Replace Main Lift Station Pump #4 WWTF  29-3 75,800 75,800
W Ditch modification for Phos Compliance WWTF  29-4 2,500,000 2,500,000
WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  29-INF 66,084 66,084
Sewer Lining WWTF  29-Line 300,000 300,000
1/2 Ton Work Truck WWTF 253 60,000 60,000
MBR perm pump #1 & #3 replacement WWTF  30-1 160,000 160,000
EQ basin liner replacement WWTF  30-2 75,000 75,000
WWTF Bldgs 10,20,90&100 Roof 
Replacement

WWTF 30-3 200,000 200,000

MBR Membrane Replacement/Expansion WWTF 30-4 600,000 600,000
Sewer Lining WWTF  30-Line 300,000 300,000
Toolcat Replacement WWTF 661 74,895 74,895
WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  30-INF 66,084 66,084 
        

Wastewater Fund Total 5,146,105 1,792,408 2,886,380 3,346,484 1,535,979 14,707,356

Water Fund
Water Meter Replacement WTF 26-1 400,000 400,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements WTF 26-INF 124,539 124,539
Well 5 Rehabilitation & Recovery Treatment WTF 26-3 100,000 100,000



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          

COST DETAIL BY DEPARTMENT

Compressor Replacement WTF 26-4 75,000 75,000
Plant Optimization Study Phase 3 WTF 26-5 50,000 50,000
Forklift WTF 835 40,000 40,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements WTF 27-INF 116,604 116,604
Well 8 Rehabilitation & Recovery Treatment WTF 27-1 100,000 100,000
Concentrate piping replacement WTF 27-2 100,000 100,000
Bulk Fill / Dump station at HATS WTF 28-1 500,000 500,000
Sulfate Reduction of Concentrate WTF 28-2 750,000 750,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements WTF 28-INF 138,601 138,601
Scissors Lift WTF 939 30,000 30,000
Galvanized Service Line Replacements - 
Phase 1

WTF 29-1 250,000 250,000

Century Tower Rehab WTF 29-2 750,000 750,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements WTF 29-INF 66,804 66,804
1/2 ton work truck WTF 984 38,100 38,100
Well 4 Rehabilitation and Recovery Treatment WTF 30-1 110,000 110,000

Well 9 Construction WTF 30-2 750,000 750,000 
        

Water Fund Total 789,539 316,604 1,418,601 1,104,904 860,000 4,489,648

Infrastructure Improvements
Larson St SW (Roberts-Lewis)  26-1 Reclaim 443,439 443,439
Bradford St SE (Summerset Ln - Century Ave 
SE)

 26-2 Reclaim 431,868 431,868

Orchard Ave SE (Bradford St SE - Elks Dr 
SE)

 26-3 Reclaim 409,074 409,074

Sherwood St SE (Summerset Ln SE - 
Century Ave SE)

 26-4 Reclaim 407,595 407,595

Elks Dr SE (Sherwood St SE - Orchard Ave 
SE)

 26-5 Reclaim 296,409 296,409

Bradford St SE (Century - Randle)  26-6 Reclaim 261,000 261,000
Randall (Bradford - Century)  26-7 Reclaim 261,000 261,000
Edmonton Ave (Montreal - Jefferson)  26-8 Reclaim 1,337,000 1,337,000
Boulder Cir SW (Dead end - Boulder St SW)  26-9 Reclaim 110,448 110,448

Boulder St SW (Roberts Rd SW - School Rd 
SW)

 26-10 Reclaim 296,982 296,982

Montreal/Edm RAB (Montreal - Hwy 15 S)  27-1 Const 1,694,000 1,694,000
Waller Dr  27-2 Partial 271,320 271,320
Hilltop Dr NE (Michigan St NE - Genes Dr 
NE)

 27-1 Reclaim 648,689 648,689

Lindy Ln NE (Pauls Rd NE to Genes Dr NE)  27-2 Reclaim 345,848 345,848

Garden Rd NE (Dead end - Hwy 7E)  27-3 Reclaim 323,618 323,618
Pauls Rd NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-4 Reclaim 151,335 151,335
Morningside Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Dead end)  27-5 Reclaim 150,053 150,053

Mark Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-6 Reclaim 143,298 143,298
Genes Dr NE (Lindy Ln NE - Dead end)  27-7 Reclaim 35,483 35,483
Holtz Property Pond  27-2 Const 570,000 570,000
Sherwood Cir SE (Sherwood St SE - Dead 
end)

 28-2 Reclaim 174,923 174,923

Southview Ct SW (Linden-Sunset)  28-3 Reclaim 204,659 204,659
Southview Dr SW  28-4 Reclaim 291,130 291,130
Miller Ave (Harrington-Lynn)  28-5 Reclaim 229,014 229,014
Texas Ave (Maryland - California)  28-7 Reclaim 584,336 584,336
McDonald Dr SW (Lakewood - School)  28-8 Reclaim 1,180,109 1,180,109
N High Dr  28-1 Partial 368,160 368,160
5th Ave SE (Bridge - Hwy 22)  29-1 Overlay 671,034 671,034
Blackbird/Blackhawk/Bluejay  29-2 Overlay 462,560 462,560
Sunset St SW (Linden-Southview)  29-2 Reclaim 165,298 165,298
2nd Ave SW (Franklin-Main)  29-3 Reclaim 148,356 148,356
South Grade Rd (School Rd-Underwood)  29-4 Reclaim 2,045,722 2,045,722
4th Ave SW (Lynn Rd-Main)  29-5 Reclaim 767,094 767,094



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          

COST DETAIL BY DEPARTMENT

2030 Street/Trail Segment Maint: M/O & 
Sealcoating

 30-1 Maint 456,000 456,000

School Rd SW (SGR SW - Roberts Rd SW)  30-1 Const 2,173,434 2,173,434

Michigan St SE/NE (5th Ave-Hwy 7)  30-1 Partial 2,374,535 2,374,535
Harrington St SW (Linden-Juul Rd SW)  30-1 Reclaim 552,523 552,523
Grove St SW (5th-Washington)  30-2 Reclaim 896,033 896,033
Lakeview Ln (McDonald - School Rd)  30-3 Reclaim 222,836 222,836
7th Ave (Shady Ridge - School Rd)  30-4 Reclaim 411,063 411,063 
        

Infrastructure Improvements Total 4,254,815 4,333,644 3,032,331 4,260,064 7,086,424 22,967,278

HATS Facility Fund
HATS Roof improvements HATS 26-2 372,620 372,620
Wash bay improvements HATS 27-1 100,000 100,000
HATS Storage building, fuel site HATS 27-2 10,300,000 10,300,000
HATS HVAC replacement HATS 29-1 150,000 150,000
HATS Mechanics Shop Improvements HATS 30-1 500,000 500,000 
        

HATS Facility Total 372,620 10,400,000 0 150,000 500,000 11,422,620

Subtotal - Other Funds 11,401,079 17,970,656 8,023,812 9,581,452 10,522,403 57,499,402

GRAND TOTAL 14,562,301 22,479,997 10,506,812 13,047,452 12,051,403 72,647,965



Source 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   

Capital Projects Fund 197,650          163,500          30,000            52,500            50,000            493,650          

Capital Projects - Facilities Plan 574,500          1,000,000       610,000          694,000          625,000          3,503,500       

Capital Projects - Misc Infrastructure Maint 208,800          70,000            -                  -                  -                  278,800          

Capital Projects - Playground Plan 60,000            65,000            100,000          20,000            40,000            285,000          

Community Improvement Fund 125,000          50,000            -                  500,000          -                  675,000          

Compost Fund 350,000          352,000          290,000          55,000            -                  1,047,000       

Cooperative Agreement - HUC -                  -                  -                  17,500            -                  17,500            

Cooperative Agreement - ISD #423 60,000            102,000          -                  -                  -                  162,000          

Donations 125,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  125,000          

Equip Replacement - Heavy Fleet 318,822          444,841          -                  -                  20,000            783,663          

Equip Replacement - Small Fleet 453,250          414,000          343,000          286,000          414,000          1,910,250       

GO Capital Improvement Plan Bonds -                  1,200,000       -                  -                  -                  1,200,000       

GO Equipment Bonds 350,000          500,000          -                  -                  -                  850,000          

GO Spec Assmt Improvement Bonds 2,342,475       1,490,549       2,310,399       1,705,629       2,521,393       10,370,445     

GO Wastewater Revenue Bonds 2,800,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,800,000       

Grants - Federal 160,000          380,000          -                  -                  380,000          920,000          

Grants - McLeod County -                  -                  -                  48,000            -                  48,000            

Grants - State 793,700          9,760,000       613,000          2,288,000       128,000          13,582,700     

HATS Facility Fund 372,620          100,000          -                  -                  500,000          972,620          

Liquor Fund 30,000            40,000            -                  -                  -                  70,000            

Municipal State Aid 993,281          1,664,000       -                  1,450,000       3,200,000       7,307,281       

Refuse Fund 80,000            365,000          96,500            -                  -                  541,500          

Special Assessments 628,320          693,095          515,664          813,859          952,694          3,603,632       

Storm Water Fund 570,517          739,000          303,134          810,286          746,169          3,169,106       

Unfunded Projects 175,000          700,000          1,400,000       1,950,000       -                  4,225,000       

Wastewater Fund 1,931,366       1,811,408       2,424,947       1,179,129       1,511,063       8,857,913       

Water Fund 862,000          375,604          1,470,168       1,177,549       963,084          4,848,405       

GRAND TOTAL 14,562,301     22,479,997     10,506,812     13,047,452     12,051,403     72,647,965     

Capital Improvement Plan
Hutchinson, MN
2026-2030 Projects

FUNDING SUMMARY BY SOURCE



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          
Capital Projects Fund

Shade Structure for the Aquatic Center Aqua 27-1 75,000 75,000
Land Purch for Columbarium expansion Cem 30-2 50,000 50,000
GPS Trimble unit and Robot Eng 29-1 52,500 52,500
Garage door modifications Fire 26-1 95,000 95,000
Irrigation at Library Square Parks 28-3 30,000 30,000
ICOR Tactical Robot PD 26-1 87,650 87,650
Handgun with optics replacement PD 27-1 40,000 40,000
Live Fire House Panel replacement PD 27-2 48,500 48,500
New floor scrubber Rec 26-3 15,000 15,000 
        

Capital Projects Fund Total 197,650 163,500 30,000 52,500 50,000 493,650

Capital Projects - Facilities Plan
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 26-Maint 50,000 50,000
Server room HVAC C.Ctr 26-1 13,000 13,000
City Center remodel C.Ctr 26-2 300,000 300,000
City Center remodel C.Ctr 27-1 800,000 800,000
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 27-Maint 50,000 50,000
City Center garage C.Ctr 28-1 290,000 290,000
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 28-Maint 50,000 50,000
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 29-Maint 50,000 50,000
City Center generator C.Ctr 30-1 30,000 30,000
Facility Plan - misc maintenance C.Ctr 30-Maint 50,000 50,000
West rink rubber floor CA 26-1 70,000 70,000
West Rink Locker Room Furnance CA 26-2 15,000 15,000
Commerical Dehumidifier for the Zamboni 
Room 

CA 26-3 10,000 10,000

Zamboni/Maintenance Room Roof CA 30-1 200,000 200,000
West rink HVAC CA 30-2 300,000 300,000
Garage floor concrete improvements Fire 26-2 42,000 42,000
Install Epoxy Floor in Apparatus Bay Fire 26-3 44,500 44,500
Library sidewalk improvements Lib 28-1 10,000 10,000
Library HVAC replacement Lib 29-1 100,000 100,000
Parks Garage HVAC Parks 26-1 10,000 10,000
Parks Cold Storage Parks 27-3 120,000 120,000
Roberts Park Concession/Restroom Bldg Parks 29-2 250,000 250,000
Roberts Park Complex Perimeter Fencing Parks 29-5 200,000 200,000
North Park - Tennis Court Resurface Parks 30-1 35,000 35,000
Parks Shop Bathroom Parks 30-3 10,000 10,000
HATS HVAC replacement HATS 29-1 54,000 54,000
Office carpet replacement Rec 26-1 10,000 10,000
HVAC Rooftop Unit for Rec Office Rec 26-2 20,000 20,000
Replace gym floor Rec 27-1 250,000 250,000
Senior Dining lighting improvements Sr Dine 28-1 10,000 10,000
HVAC replacement Sr Dine 29-1 30,000 30,000
Water St Garage Siding/Soffits STRT 27-1 30,000 30,000 
        

Capital Projects - Facilities Plan Total 574,500 1,000,000 610,000 694,000 625,000 3,503,500

Capital Projects - Misc Infrastructure Maint
Pavement Improvements (S taxiway rehab) Air 26-1 60,000 60,000

Pavement Improvements (Taxiway crack 
seal)

Air 26-2 15,000 15,000

Hangar 1 reroof Air 26-3 30,000 30,000
Hangar 2 reroof/reskin Air 26-4 47,200 47,200
Security Lighting upgrades Air 26-5 6,600 6,600
Snow Shed Air 27-1 20,000 20,000
Retaining Wall Repairs Cem 26-1 10,000 10,000
Parking Lot improvements Cem 27-1 50,000 50,000

Capital Improvement Plan
Hutchinson, MN
2026-2030 Projects

FUNDING DETAIL BY SOURCE



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          

FUNDING DETAIL BY SOURCE

Safe Streets for All Grant Eng 26-1 40,000 40,000 
        

Capital Projects - MIM Total 208,800 70,000 0 0 0 278,800

Capital Projects - Playground Plan
North Park - Playground Replacement Parks 26-2 60,000 60,000
Northwoods Park - Playground Replacement Parks 27-1 65,000 65,000

Masonic West River - Playground 
Replacement

Parks 28-2 100,000 100,000

South Park - Playground Replacement Parks 29-1 20,000 20,000
Tartan Park- Playground Replacements Parks 30-2 40,000 40,000 
        

Capital Projects - Playground Plan Total 60,000 65,000 100,000 20,000 40,000 285,000

Community Improvement Fund
Pool Features Aqua 26-1 125,000 125,000
Park Signage Parks 27-2 50,000 50,000
Masonic West River Campground Expansion Parks 29-8 500,000 500,000

 
        

Community Improvement Fund Total 125,000 50,000 0 500,000 0 675,000

Compost Fund
Wheel loader Comp 26-1 225,000 225,000
Live BottomTrailer Comp 26-2 125,000 125,000
Office expansion Comp 27-1 175,000 175,000
Bagging line improvements Comp 27-2 27,000 27,000
Stacking conveyor Comp 27-3 100,000 100,000
Forklift Comp 27-4 50,000 50,000
Bagging line improvements Comp 28-1 30,000 30,000
Skid loader Comp 28-2 85,000 85,000
Site Improv - finished bulk storage area Comp 28-3 175,000 175,000
Bagging line improvements Comp 29-1 55,000 55,000 
        

Compost Fund Total 350,000 352,000 290,000 55,000 0 1,047,000

Cooperative Agreement - HUC
GPS Trimble unit and Robot Eng 29-1 17,500 17,500 
        

Cooperative Agreement - HUC Total 0 0 0 17,500 0 17,500

Cooperative Agreement - ISD #423
North Park - Playground Replacement Parks 26-2 60,000 60,000
Wide-area mower Parks 062 102,000 102,000 
        

Cooperative Agreement - HUC Total 60,000 102,000 0 0 0 162,000

Donations
Outdoor Basketball Court Parks 26-4 125,000 125,000 
        

Donations Total 125,000 0 0 0 0 125,000

Equip Replacement - Heavy Fleet
Tractor & Snow Removal Equipment Air 055 20,000 20,000
Fire Ladder Truck Fire 26-595 318,822 318,822
Fire Ladder Truck Fire 27-595 324,841 324,841
Truck single axle STRT 781 120,000 120,000 
        

Equip Replacement - Heavy Fleet Total 318,822 444,841 0 0 20,000 783,663

Equip Replacement - Small Fleet
New building inspector vehicle Bldg 462 37,000 37,000
Toolcat 5600 Cem 412 67,500 67,500
Cemetery mower Cem 898 16,000 16,000
Ride-on Sprayer Cem 30-1 20,000 20,000
Cemetery mower Cem 30-3 17,000 17,000
1/2 ton work truck Eng 945 46,000 46,000
SUV, command vehicle Fire 856 63,000 63,000
Replace Minivan IT 670 47,000 47,000
Tractor w/cab Parks 357 89,550 89,550
1/2 Ton 4X2 Pickup Parks 954 44,000 44,000
Wide-area mower Parks 082 102,000 102,000



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
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Truck, 1-ton snowplow Parks 664 80,000 80,000
Gang mower replacement Parks 024 23,000 23,000
Truck, 1-ton Parks 314 82,000 82,000
1/2 Ton 4x2 Pickup Parks 175 47,000 47,000
John Deere Progator 1600 Parks 29-6 35,000 35,000
Sprayer HD200 AG & Turf Parks 29-7 21,000 21,000
Soil Top Dresser Parks 30-4 31,000 31,000
Truck, 1/2 ton Parks 511 50,000 50,000
Squad car replacement PD 609 60,000 60,000
SUV, Suburban PD 029 88,000 88,000
Squad car replacement PD 958 63,000 63,000
Replace Equinox PD 205 52,000 52,000
Replace Equinox PD 480 54,000 54,000
Squad car replacement PD 349 67,000 67,000
Squad car replacement PD 591 67,000 67,000
Truck, 3/4 ton 4x4 PD 465 69,000 69,000
Squad car replacement PD 30-1 69,000 69,000
Squad car replacement PD 30-2 69,000 69,000
1/2 ton pickup STRT 775 46,000 46,000
1-ton 4x4 truck STRT 170 62,200 62,200
Tractor with tracks STRT 26-1 47,000 47,000
Aspalt Premix Heater w/trailer STRT 113 90,000 90,000
Truck, 1/2 ton STRT 301 52,000 52,000
Pneumatic roller STRT 906 37,000 37,000 
        

Equip Replacement - Small Fleet 453,250 414,000 343,000 286,000 414,000 1,910,250

GO Capital Improvement Plan Bonds
City Center remodel C.Ctr 27-1 1,200,000 1,200,000 
        

GO Capital Improvement Plan Bonds Total 0 1,200,000 0 0 0 1,200,000

GO Equipment Bonds
Fire Ladder Truck Fire 26-595 350,000 350,000
Fire Ladder Truck Fire 27-595 500,000 500,000 
        

GO Capital Improvement Plan Bonds Total 350,000 500,000 0 0 0 850,000

GO Spec Assmt Improvement Bonds
Larson St SW (Roberts-Lewis)  26-1 Reclaim 297,041 297,041
Bradford St SE (Summerset Ln - Century Ave 
SE)

 26-2 Reclaim 333,084 333,084

Orchard Ave SE (Bradford St SE - Elks Dr 
SE)

 26-3 Reclaim 311,862 311,862

Sherwood St SE (Summerset Ln SE - 
Century Ave SE)

 26-4 Reclaim 310,484 310,484

Elks Dr SE (Sherwood St SE - Orchard Ave 
SE)

 26-5 Reclaim 206,966 206,966

Bradford St SE (Century - Randle)  26-6 Reclaim 175,200 175,200
Randall (Bradford - Century)  26-7 Reclaim 174,300 174,300
Edmonton Ave (Montreal - Jefferson)  26-8 Reclaim 223,011 223,011
Boulder Cir SW (Dead end - Boulder St SW)  26-9 Reclaim 84,016 84,016

Boulder St SW (Roberts Rd SW - School Rd 
SW)

 26-10 Reclaim 226,511 226,511

Waller Dr  27-2 Partial 183,720 183,720
Hilltop Dr NE (Michigan St NE - Genes Dr 
NE)

 27-1 Reclaim 494,884 494,884

Lindy Ln NE (Pauls Rd NE to Genes Dr NE)  27-2 Reclaim 237,173 237,173

Garden Rd NE (Dead end - Hwy 7E)  27-3 Reclaim 242,843 242,843
Pauls Rd NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-4 Reclaim 104,785 104,785
Morningside Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Dead end)  27-5 Reclaim 103,728 103,728

Mark Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-6 Reclaim 98,158 98,158
Genes Dr NE (Lindy Ln NE - Dead end)  27-7 Reclaim 25,258 25,258
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Sherwood Cir SE (Sherwood St SE - Dead 
end)

 28-2 Reclaim 133,415 133,415

Southview Ct SW (Linden-Sunset)  28-3 Reclaim 156,095 156,095
Southview Dr SW  28-4 Reclaim 222,049 222,049
Miller Ave (Harrington-Lynn)  28-5 Reclaim 174,671 174,671
Texas Ave (Maryland - California)  28-7 Reclaim 445,680 445,680
McDonald Dr SW (Lakewood - School)  28-8 Reclaim 897,689 897,689
N High Dr  28-1 Partial 280,800 280,800
5th Ave SE (Bridge - Hwy 22)  29-1 Overlay 60,444 60,444
Blackbird/Blackhawk/Bluejay  29-2 Overlay 352,800 352,800
Sunset St SW (Linden-Southview)  29-2 Reclaim 125,739 125,739
2nd Ave SW (Franklin-Main)  29-3 Reclaim 112,852 112,852
South Grade Rd (School Rd-Underwood)  29-4 Reclaim 468,723 468,723
4th Ave SW (Lynn Rd-Main)  29-5 Reclaim 585,071 585,071
2030 Street/Trail Segment Maint: M/O & 
Sealcoating

 30-1 Maint 376,000 376,000

School Rd SW (SGR SW - Roberts Rd SW)  30-1 Const 223,542 223,542

Michigan St SE/NE (5th Ave-Hwy 7)  30-1 Partial 337,950 337,950
Harrington St SW (Linden-Juul Rd SW)  30-1 Reclaim 421,415 421,415
Grove St SW (5th-Washington)  30-2 Reclaim 681,597 681,597
Lakeview Ln (McDonald - School Rd)  30-3 Reclaim 169,048 169,048
7th Ave (Shady Ridge - School Rd)  30-4 Reclaim 311,841 311,841 
        

GO Spec Assmt Improvement Bonds Total 2,342,475 1,490,549 2,310,399 1,705,629 2,521,393 10,370,445

GO Wastewater Revenue Bonds
Biosolids Project: Year 2 of 3 WWTF  26-

Biosolid
2,800,000 2,800,000

 
        

GO Wastewater Revenue Bonds Total 2,800,000 0 0 0 0 2,800,000

Grants - Federal
Snow Shed Air 27-1 380,000 380,000
Tractor & Snow Removal Equipment Air 055 380,000 380,000
Safe Streets for All Grant Eng 26-1 160,000 160,000 
        

Grants - Federal Total 160,000 380,000 0 0 380,000 920,000

Grants - McLeod County
HATS HVAC replacement HATS 29-1 48,000 48,000 
        

Grants - McLeod County Total 0 0 0 48,000 0 48,000

Grants - State
Pavement Improvements (S taxiway rehab) Air 26-1 140,000 140,000

Pavement Improvements (Taxiway crack 
seal)

Air 26-2 35,000 35,000

Hangar 1 reroof Air 26-3 45,000 45,000
Hangar 2 reroof/reskin Air 26-4 70,800 70,800
Security Lighting upgrades Air 26-5 15,400 15,400
HATS Storage building, fuel site HATS 27-2 9,600,000 9,600,000
HATS HVAC replacement HATS 29-1 48,000 48,000
Alan St Outlet Sediment Delta Removal STWT 28-1 100,000 100,000
Clarifier rake mechanism & drive replacement WWTF  26-1 175,000 175,000

Clarifier dome replacement WWTF  26-2 250,000 250,000
MBR Fine bubble diffuser system 
replacement

WWTF  26-3 62,500 62,500

Replace Ox Ditch RAS Pumps WWTF  27-2 160,000 160,000
Clarifier WAS Pump Replacement WWTF  28-1 88,000 88,000
Clarifier rake mechanism & drive replacement WWTF  28-2 175,000 175,000

Clarifier dome replacement WWTF  28-3 250,000 250,000
Replace MBR Aeration Blower #3 w/ PD 
Blower

WWTF  29-1 240,000 240,000

W Ditch modification for Phos Compliance WWTF  29-4 2,000,000 2,000,000
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MBR perm pump #1 & #3 replacement WWTF  30-1 128,000 128,000 
        

Grants - State Total 793,700 9,760,000 613,000 2,288,000 128,000 13,582,700

HATS Facility
HATS Roof improvements HATS 26-2 372,620 372,620
Wash bay improvements HATS 27-1 100,000 100,000
HATS Mechanics Shop Improvements HATS 30-1 500,000 500,000 
        

HATS Facility Total 372,620 100,000 0 0 500,000 972,620

Liquor Fund
Import/Craft Beer Cooler Refrigeration 
System

Liq 26-2 30,000 30,000

Replace Automatic doors Liq 27-1 25,000 25,000
Replace Exterior Neon Sign Liq 27-2 15,000 15,000 
        

Liquor Fund Total 30,000 40,000 0 0 0 70,000

Municipal State Aid
Edmonton Ave (Montreal - Jefferson)  26-8 Reclaim 993,281 993,281
Montreal/Edm RAB (Montreal - Hwy 15 S)  27-1 Const 1,664,000 1,664,000
5th Ave SE (Bridge - Hwy 22)  29-1 Overlay 450,000 450,000
South Grade Rd (School Rd-Underwood)  29-4 Reclaim 1,000,000 1,000,000
School Rd SW (SGR SW - Roberts Rd SW)  30-1 Const 1,700,000 1,700,000

Michigan St SE/NE (5th Ave-Hwy 7)  30-1 Partial 1,500,000 1,500,000 
        

Municipal Sate Aid Total 993,281 1,664,000 0 1,450,000 3,200,000 7,307,281

Refuse Fund
Skidsteer Loader Ref 236 80,000 80,000
Mid-Size SUV Ref 27-1 40,000 40,000
Office Expansion Ref 27-2 175,000 175,000
Scale Improvements & Relocation Ref 27-3 150,000 150,000
Half-ton pickup Ref 28-1 45,000 45,000
Forklift Ref 645 51,500 51,500 
        

Refuse Fund Total 80,000 365,000 96,500 0 0 541,500

Special Assessments
Larson St SW (Roberts-Lewis)  26-1 Reclaim 115,815 115,815
Bradford St SE (Summerset Ln - Century Ave 
SE)

 26-2 Reclaim 69,000 69,000

Orchard Ave SE (Bradford St SE - Elks Dr 
SE)

 26-3 Reclaim 69,000 69,000

Sherwood St SE (Summerset Ln SE - 
Century Ave SE)

 26-4 Reclaim 69,000 69,000

Elks Dr SE (Sherwood St SE - Orchard Ave 
SE)

 26-5 Reclaim 69,000 69,000

Bradford St SE (Century - Randle)  26-6 Reclaim 69,000 69,000
Randall (Bradford - Century)  26-7 Reclaim 69,000 69,000
Edmonton Ave (Montreal - Jefferson)  26-8 Reclaim 29,289 29,289
Boulder Cir SW (Dead end - Boulder St SW)  26-9 Reclaim 18,880 18,880

Boulder St SW (Roberts Rd SW - School Rd 
SW)

 26-10 Reclaim 50,336 50,336

Montreal/Edm RAB (Montreal - Hwy 15 S)  27-1 Const 10,000 10,000
Waller Dr  27-2 Partial 47,600 47,600
Hilltop Dr NE (Michigan St NE - Genes Dr 
NE)

 27-1 Reclaim 113,805 113,805

Lindy Ln NE (Pauls Rd NE to Genes Dr NE)  27-2 Reclaim 60,675 60,675

Garden Rd NE (Dead end - Hwy 7E)  27-3 Reclaim 56,775 56,775
Pauls Rd NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-4 Reclaim 26,550 26,550
Morningside Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Dead end)  27-5 Reclaim 26,325 26,325

Mark Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-6 Reclaim 25,140 25,140
Genes Dr NE (Lindy Ln NE - Dead end)  27-7 Reclaim 6,225 6,225
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Holtz Property Pond  27-2 Const 320,000 320,000
Sherwood Cir SE (Sherwood St SE - Dead 
end)

 28-2 Reclaim 29,648 29,648

Southview Ct SW (Linden-Sunset)  28-3 Reclaim 34,688 34,688
Southview Dr SW  28-4 Reclaim 49,344 49,344
Miller Ave (Harrington-Lynn)  28-5 Reclaim 38,816 38,816
Texas Ave (Maryland - California)  28-7 Reclaim 99,040 99,040
McDonald Dr SW (Lakewood - School)  28-8 Reclaim 201,728 201,728
N High Dr  28-1 Partial 62,400 62,400
5th Ave SE (Bridge - Hwy 22)  29-1 Overlay 114,707 114,707
Blackbird/Blackhawk/Bluejay  29-2 Overlay 78,400 78,400
Sunset St SW (Linden-Southview)  29-2 Reclaim 28,256 28,256
2nd Ave SW (Franklin-Main)  29-3 Reclaim 25,360 25,360
South Grade Rd (School Rd-Underwood)  29-4 Reclaim 437,120 437,120
4th Ave SW (Lynn Rd-Main)  29-5 Reclaim 130,016 130,016
2030 Street/Trail Segment Maint: M/O & 
Sealcoating

 30-1 Maint 80,000 80,000

School Rd SW (SGR SW - Roberts Rd SW)  30-1 Const 100,000 100,000

Michigan St SE/NE (5th Ave-Hwy 7)  30-1 Partial 416,585 416,585
Harrington St SW (Linden-Juul Rd SW)  30-1 Reclaim 93,648 93,648
Grove St SW (5th-Washington)  30-2 Reclaim 153,168 153,168
Lakeview Ln (McDonald - School Rd)  30-3 Reclaim 38,420 38,420
7th Ave (Shady Ridge - School Rd)  30-4 Reclaim 70,873 70,873 
        

Special Assessments Total 628,320 693,095 515,664 813,859 952,694 3,603,632

Storm Water Fund
Larson St SW (Roberts-Lewis)  26-1 Reclaim 15,291 15,291
Bradford St SE (Summerset Ln - Century Ave 
SE)

 26-2 Reclaim 14,892 14,892

Orchard Ave SE (Bradford St SE - Elks Dr 
SE)

 26-3 Reclaim 14,106 14,106

Sherwood St SE (Summerset Ln SE - 
Century Ave SE)

 26-4 Reclaim 14,055 14,055

Elks Dr SE (Sherwood St SE - Orchard Ave 
SE)

 26-5 Reclaim 10,221 10,221

Bradford St SE (Century - Randle)  26-6 Reclaim 8,400 8,400
Randall (Bradford - Century)  26-7 Reclaim 9,000 9,000
Edmonton Ave (Montreal - Jefferson)  26-8 Reclaim 45,709 45,709
Boulder Cir SW (Dead end - Boulder St SW)  26-9 Reclaim 3,776 3,776

Boulder St SW (Roberts Rd SW - School Rd 
SW)

 26-10 Reclaim 10,067 10,067

Montreal/Edm RAB (Montreal - Hwy 15 S)  27-1 Const 10,000 10,000
Waller Dr  27-2 Partial 20,000 20,000
Hilltop Dr NE (Michigan St NE - Genes Dr 
NE)

 27-1 Reclaim 20,000 20,000

Lindy Ln NE (Pauls Rd NE to Genes Dr NE)  27-2 Reclaim 24,000 24,000

Garden Rd NE (Dead end - Hwy 7E)  27-3 Reclaim 12,000 12,000
Pauls Rd NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-4 Reclaim 10,000 10,000
Morningside Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Dead end)  27-5 Reclaim 10,000 10,000

Mark Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-6 Reclaim 10,000 10,000
Genes Dr NE (Lindy Ln NE - Dead end)  27-7 Reclaim 2,000 2,000
Holtz Property Pond  27-2 Const 250,000 250,000
Sherwood Cir SE (Sherwood St SE - Dead 
end)

 28-2 Reclaim 5,930 5,930

Southview Ct SW (Linden-Sunset)  28-3 Reclaim 6,938 6,938
Southview Dr SW  28-4 Reclaim 9,869 9,869
Miller Ave (Harrington-Lynn)  28-5 Reclaim 7,763 7,763
Texas Ave (Maryland - California)  28-7 Reclaim 19,808 19,808
McDonald Dr SW (Lakewood - School)  28-8 Reclaim 40,346 40,346
N High Dr  28-1 Partial 12,480 12,480



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          

FUNDING DETAIL BY SOURCE

5th Ave SE (Bridge - Hwy 22)  29-1 Overlay 22,941 22,941
Blackbird/Blackhawk/Bluejay  29-2 Overlay 15,680 15,680
Sunset St SW (Linden-Southview)  29-2 Reclaim 5,651 5,651
2nd Ave SW (Franklin-Main)  29-3 Reclaim 5,072 5,072
South Grade Rd (School Rd-Underwood)  29-4 Reclaim 69,939 69,939
4th Ave SW (Lynn Rd-Main)  29-5 Reclaim 26,003 26,003
School Rd SW (SGR SW - Roberts Rd SW)  30-1 Const 74,946 74,946

Michigan St SE/NE (5th Ave-Hwy 7)  30-1 Partial 60,000 60,000
Harrington St SW (Linden-Juul Rd SW)  30-1 Reclaim 18,730 18,730
Grove St SW (5th-Washington)  30-2 Reclaim 30,634 30,634
Lakeview Ln (McDonald - School Rd)  30-3 Reclaim 7,684 7,684
7th Ave (Shady Ridge - School Rd)  30-4 Reclaim 14,175 14,175
Summerset Pond Cleaning STWT 26-1 128,000 128,000
Holtz Stormwater Pond Planning/Design STWT 26-4 50,000 50,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 26-INF 200,000 200,000
Bradford St SE drainage improvement STWT 27-1 121,000 121,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 27-INF 250,000 250,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 28-INF 200,000 200,000
SW 63 Bridgewater Pond Improvement STWT 29-1 40,000 40,000
8th Ave NW drainage improvement STWT 29-2 75,000 75,000
Vac-All Sweeper-CB Cleaner STWT 879 375,000 375,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 29-INF 175,000 175,000
Clifton Heights Drainage Improvements STWT 30-1 100,000 100,000
South Watershed Drainage Study STWT 30-2 100,000 100,000
Leaf Vacuum STWT 104 140,000 140,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements/Lining STWT 30-INF 200,000 200,000
Tractor with tracks STRT 26-1 47,000 47,000 
        

Storm Water Fund Total 570,517 739,000 303,134 810,286 746,169 3,169,106

Unfunded Projects
Pool resurfacing Aqua 29-1 450,000 450,000
West rink floor replacement CA 28-1 1,400,000 1,400,000
East rink floor replacement CA 29-1 1,500,000 1,500,000
Outdoor Basketball Court Parks 26-4 175,000 175,000
HATS Storage building, fuel site HATS 27-2 700,000 700,000 
        

Rural Fire Dept Fund Total 175,000 700,000 1,400,000 1,950,000 0 4,225,000

Wastewater Fund
Larson St SW (Roberts-Lewis)  26-1 Reclaim 7,646 7,646
Bradford St SE (Summerset Ln - Century Ave 
SE)

 26-2 Reclaim 7,446 7,446

Orchard Ave SE (Bradford St SE - Elks Dr 
SE)

 26-3 Reclaim 7,053 7,053

Sherwood St SE (Summerset Ln SE - 
Century Ave SE)

 26-4 Reclaim 7,028 7,028

Elks Dr SE (Sherwood St SE - Orchard Ave 
SE)

 26-5 Reclaim 5,111 5,111

Bradford St SE (Century - Randle)  26-6 Reclaim 4,200 4,200
Randall (Bradford - Century)  26-7 Reclaim 4,500 4,500
Edmonton Ave (Montreal - Jefferson)  26-8 Reclaim 22,855 22,855
Boulder Cir SW (Dead end - Boulder St SW)  26-9 Reclaim 1,888 1,888

Boulder St SW (Roberts Rd SW - School Rd 
SW)

 26-10 Reclaim 5,034 5,034

Montreal/Edm RAB (Montreal - Hwy 15 S)  27-1 Const 5,000 5,000
Waller Dr  27-2 Partial 10,000 10,000
Hilltop Dr NE (Michigan St NE - Genes Dr 
NE)

 27-1 Reclaim 10,000 10,000

Lindy Ln NE (Pauls Rd NE to Genes Dr NE)  27-2 Reclaim 12,000 12,000

Garden Rd NE (Dead end - Hwy 7E)  27-3 Reclaim 6,000 6,000
Pauls Rd NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-4 Reclaim 5,000 5,000
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Morningside Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Dead end)  27-5 Reclaim 5,000 5,000

Mark Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-6 Reclaim 5,000 5,000
Genes Dr NE (Lindy Ln NE - Dead end)  27-7 Reclaim 1,000 1,000
Sherwood Cir SE (Sherwood St SE - Dead 
end)

 28-2 Reclaim 2,965 2,965

Southview Ct SW (Linden-Sunset)  28-3 Reclaim 3,469 3,469
Southview Dr SW  28-4 Reclaim 4,934 4,934
Miller Ave (Harrington-Lynn)  28-5 Reclaim 3,882 3,882
Texas Ave (Maryland - California)  28-7 Reclaim 9,904 9,904
McDonald Dr SW (Lakewood - School)  28-8 Reclaim 20,173 20,173
N High Dr  28-1 Partial 6,240 6,240
5th Ave SE (Bridge - Hwy 22)  29-1 Overlay 11,471 11,471
Blackbird/Blackhawk/Bluejay  29-2 Overlay 7,840 7,840
Sunset St SW (Linden-Southview)  29-2 Reclaim 2,826 2,826
2nd Ave SW (Franklin-Main)  29-3 Reclaim 2,536 2,536
South Grade Rd (School Rd-Underwood)  29-4 Reclaim 34,970 34,970
4th Ave SW (Lynn Rd-Main)  29-5 Reclaim 13,002 13,002
School Rd SW (SGR SW - Roberts Rd SW)  30-1 Const 37,473 37,473

Michigan St SE/NE (5th Ave-Hwy 7)  30-1 Partial 30,000 30,000
Harrington St SW (Linden-Juul Rd SW)  30-1 Reclaim 9,365 9,365
Grove St SW (5th-Washington)  30-2 Reclaim 15,317 15,317
Lakeview Ln (McDonald - School Rd)  30-3 Reclaim 3,842 3,842
7th Ave (Shady Ridge - School Rd)  30-4 Reclaim 7,087 7,087
Truck single axle STRT 781 120,000 120,000
Biosolids Project: Year 2 of 3 WWTF  26-

Biosolid
900,000 900,000

Biosolids Project: Year 3 of 3 WWTF  27-
Biosolid

900,000 900,000

Solids Storage Bunker WWTF  28-
Biosolid

1,000,000 1,000,000

Clarifier rake mechanism & drive replacement WWTF  26-1 175,000 175,000

Clarifier dome replacement WWTF  26-2 250,000 250,000
MBR Fine bubble diffuser system 
replacement

WWTF  26-3 62,500 62,500

Replace Solar Field Inverters WWTF  26-10 100,000 100,000
WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  26-INF 71,105 71,105
Sewer Lining WWTF  26-Line 300,000 300,000
WWTF buildings 50,60 & 80 roof replace WWTF  27-1 150,000 150,000
Replace Ox Ditch RAS Pumps WWTF  27-2 40,000 40,000
HATS LS MCC Building WWTF  27-3 100,000 100,000
Roadway & Parking Lot Improvements - 
Phase 2

WWTF  27-4 80,000 80,000

WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  27-INF 62,408 62,408
Sewer Lining WWTF  27-Line 300,000 300,000
Forklift Replacement WWTF 227 31,900 31,900
SUV, Administrative Vehicle WWTF 964 38,100 38,100
Clarifier WAS Pump Replacement WWTF  28-1 22,000 22,000
Clarifier rake mechanism & drive replacement WWTF  28-2 175,000 175,000

Clarifier dome replacement WWTF  28-3 250,000 250,000
Receiving/Bulk water station WWTF  28-4 250,000 250,000
WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  28-INF 56,380 56,380
Sewer Lining WWTF  28-Line 300,000 300,000
Replace 2020 John Deere Mower WWTF 563 15,000 15,000
Replace MBR Aeration Blower #3 w/ PD 
Blower

WWTF  29-1 60,000 60,000

Replace MBR Perm Pump #2 WWTF  29-2 89,600 89,600
Replace Main Lift Station Pump #4 WWTF  29-3 75,800 75,800
W Ditch modification for Phos Compliance WWTF  29-4 500,000 500,000
WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  29-INF 66,084 66,084
Sewer Lining WWTF  29-Line 300,000 300,000



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          

FUNDING DETAIL BY SOURCE

1/2 Ton Work Truck WWTF 253 60,000 60,000
MBR perm pump #1 & #3 replacement WWTF  30-1 32,000 32,000
EQ basin liner replacement WWTF  30-2 75,000 75,000
WWTF Bldgs 10,20,90&100 Roof 
Replacement

WWTF 30-3 200,000 200,000

MBR Membrane Replacement/Expansion WWTF 30-4 600,000 600,000
Sewer Lining WWTF  30-Line 300,000 300,000
Toolcat Replacement WWTF 661 74,895 74,895
WWTF Collection System Infrastructure WWTF  30-INF 66,084 66,084
Bulk Fill / Dump station at HATS WTF 28-1 250,000 250,000 
        

Wastewater Fund Total 1,931,366 1,811,408 2,424,947 1,179,129 1,511,063 8,857,913

Water Fund
Larson St SW (Roberts-Lewis)  26-1 Reclaim 7,646 7,646
Bradford St SE (Summerset Ln - Century Ave 
SE)

 26-2 Reclaim 7,446 7,446

Orchard Ave SE (Bradford St SE - Elks Dr 
SE)

 26-3 Reclaim 7,053 7,053

Sherwood St SE (Summerset Ln SE - 
Century Ave SE)

 26-4 Reclaim 7,028 7,028

Elks Dr SE (Sherwood St SE - Orchard Ave 
SE)

 26-5 Reclaim 5,111 5,111

Bradford St SE (Century - Randle)  26-6 Reclaim 4,200 4,200
Randall (Bradford - Century)  26-7 Reclaim 4,200 4,200
Edmonton Ave (Montreal - Jefferson)  26-8 Reclaim 22,855 22,855
Boulder Cir SW (Dead end - Boulder St SW)  26-9 Reclaim 1,888 1,888

Boulder St SW (Roberts Rd SW - School Rd 
SW)

 26-10 Reclaim 5,034 5,034

Montreal/Edm RAB (Montreal - Hwy 15 S)  27-1 Const 5,000 5,000
Waller Dr  27-2 Partial 10,000 10,000
Hilltop Dr NE (Michigan St NE - Genes Dr 
NE)

 27-1 Reclaim 10,000 10,000

Lindy Ln NE (Pauls Rd NE to Genes Dr NE)  27-2 Reclaim 12,000 12,000

Garden Rd NE (Dead end - Hwy 7E)  27-3 Reclaim 6,000 6,000
Pauls Rd NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-4 Reclaim 5,000 5,000
Morningside Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Dead end)  27-5 Reclaim 5,000 5,000

Mark Dr NE (Hilltop Dr NE - Lindy Ln NE)  27-6 Reclaim 5,000 5,000
Genes Dr NE (Lindy Ln NE - Dead end)  27-7 Reclaim 1,000 1,000
Sherwood Cir SE (Sherwood St SE - Dead 
end)

 28-2 Reclaim 2,965 2,965

Southview Ct SW (Linden-Sunset)  28-3 Reclaim 3,469 3,469
Southview Dr SW  28-4 Reclaim 4,934 4,934
Miller Ave (Harrington-Lynn)  28-5 Reclaim 3,882 3,882
Texas Ave (Maryland - California)  28-7 Reclaim 9,904 9,904
McDonald Dr SW (Lakewood - School)  28-8 Reclaim 20,173 20,173
N High Dr  28-1 Partial 6,240 6,240
5th Ave SE (Bridge - Hwy 22)  29-1 Overlay 11,471 11,471
Blackbird/Blackhawk/Bluejay  29-2 Overlay 7,840 7,840
Sunset St SW (Linden-Southview)  29-2 Reclaim 2,826 2,826
2nd Ave SW (Franklin-Main)  29-3 Reclaim 2,536 2,536
South Grade Rd (School Rd-Underwood)  29-4 Reclaim 34,970 34,970
4th Ave SW (Lynn Rd-Main)  29-5 Reclaim 13,002 13,002
School Rd SW (SGR SW - Roberts Rd SW)  30-1 Const 37,473 37,473

Michigan St SE/NE (5th Ave-Hwy 7)  30-1 Partial 30,000 30,000
Harrington St SW (Linden-Juul Rd SW)  30-1 Reclaim 9,365 9,365
Grove St SW (5th-Washington)  30-2 Reclaim 15,317 15,317
Lakeview Ln (McDonald - School Rd)  30-3 Reclaim 3,842 3,842
7th Ave (Shady Ridge - School Rd)  30-4 Reclaim 7,087 7,087
Receiving/Bulk water station WWTF  28-4 250,000 250,000
Water Meter Replacement WTF 26-1 400,000 400,000



Project Description Project # 2026   2027   2028   2029   2030   Total   
          

FUNDING DETAIL BY SOURCE

Street Infrastructure Improvements WTF 26-INF 124,539 124,539
Well 5 Rehabilitation & Recovery Treatment WTF 26-3 100,000 100,000
Compressor Replacement WTF 26-4 75,000 75,000
Plant Optimization Study Phase 3 WTF 26-5 50,000 50,000
Forklift WTF 835 40,000 40,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements WTF 27-INF 116,604 116,604
Well 8 Rehabilitation & Recovery Treatment WTF 27-1 100,000 100,000
Concentrate piping replacement WTF 27-2 100,000 100,000
Bulk Fill / Dump station at HATS WTF 28-1 250,000 250,000
Sulfate Reduction of Concentrate WTF 28-2 750,000 750,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements WTF 28-INF 138,601 138,601
Scissors Lift WTF 939 30,000 30,000
Galvanized Service Line Replacements - 
Phase 1

WTF 29-1 250,000 250,000

Century Tower Rehab WTF 29-2 750,000 750,000
Street Infrastructure Improvements WTF 29-INF 66,804 66,804
1/2 ton work truck WTF 984 38,100 38,100
Well 4 Rehabilitation and Recovery Treatment WTF 30-1 110,000 110,000

Well 9 Construction WTF 30-2 750,000 750,000 
        

Water Fund Total 862,000 375,604 1,470,168 1,177,549 963,084 4,848,405

GRAND TOTAL 14,562,301 22,479,997 10,506,812 13,047,452 12,051,403 72,647,965
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Financial Management Plan



PURPOSE 
 
The City of Hutchinson (City) has a responsibility to provide quality services to its residents and 
considers it important to do so in a fiscally responsible fashion designed to keep services and taxes 
as consistent as possible over time.  This Financial Management Plan (Plan) is designed to serve as 
the framework upon which consistent operations may be built and sustained, which guides 
responsible use of municipal resources and contributes to the City’s overall financial health. 
 
This Plan serves three main purposes: 

1. It draws together the City’s major financial policies into a single document. 
2. The plan establishes principles to guide both staff and City Council members to make 

consistent and informed financial decisions. 
3. The plan provides guidelines for ensuring and maintaining an appropriate level of funds, 

unreserved and reserved, to sustain the financial integrity of the City. 
 

The objectives of this Plan are: 
 To provide both short term and long term future financial stability by ensuring adequate 

funding for the provision of services needed by the community; 
 To protect the City Council’s policy-making ability by ensuring that important policy decisions 

are not controlled by financial problems or emergencies; 
 Prevent financial difficulties in the future; 
 To provide sound principles to guide the decisions of the City Council and Administration; 
 To employ revenue policies which prevent undue or unbalanced reliance on certain 

revenues, distribute the cost of municipal services fairly, and provide funding to operate 
desired programs; 

 To provide essential public facilities and prevent deterioration of the City’s public facilities and 
infrastructure; 

 To protect and enhance the City’s credit rating and prevent default on any municipal debt; 
 To create a document that City staff and City Council Members can reference during financial 

planning, budget preparation and other financial management issues. 
 The financial management plan will be reviewed annually during the city’s budgeting 

process. 
  



CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
 

PURPOSE 
The purpose of this policy is to establish specific guidelines the City of Hutchinson will use in the 
investment of City funds.  It will be the responsibility of the City Administrator, or his designee, to 
invest City Funds in order to attain the highest market rate of return with the maximum security while 
meeting the daily cash flow demands of the City and protecting the capital of the overall portfolio.  
Investments will be made in accordance with all state and local statutes governing the investment of 
public funds. 
 
SCOPE 
The City Administrator, or his designee, is responsible for the investing of all financial assets of the 
City of Hutchinson, excluding pension funds. These funds are accounted for in the City’s 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and include the following: 

 General Fund 
 Special Revenue Funds 
 Debt Service Funds 
 Capital Project Funds 
 Enterprise Funds 
 Internal Service Funds 
 Economic Development Authority 

 
PRUDENCE 
Investments shall be made with judgment and care, not for speculation, but for investment, 
considering the probable safety of the capital as well as the probable income to be derived. 
The standard of prudence to be used by investment officials shall be the “prudent person” standard 
and shall be applied in the context of managing the overall portfolio.  Investment officers acting in 
accordance with this policy, with MN Statutes, Chapter 118A, and exercising due diligences shall be 
relieved of personal responsibility for an individual security’s risk or market price change, provided 
that reasonable action is taken to control adverse developments and unexpected deviations are 
reported in a timely manner. 
 
OBJECTIVE 

1) Safety – Safety of principal is of critical importance to the investment program.  Investments 
of the City shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation of principal 
in the overall portfolio.  The objective will be to mitigate credit risk and interest rate risk. 

a. Credit Risk – the risk of loss due to failure of the security issuer or backer, will be 
minimized by: 

i. Pre-qualifying the financial institutions, brokers/dealers, intermediaries, and 
advisors with which the City will do business in accordance with this policy 
under Authorized Financial Dealers and Institutions. 

ii. Limiting investments to the types of securities listed in this policy under 
Authorized and Suitable Investments. 

iii. Diversifying the investment portfolio so that the impact of potential losses from 
any one type of security or from any one individual issuer will be minimized.  
Insurance or collateral may be required to ensure return of principal.  



b. Interest Rate Risk – the risk that the market value of securities in the portfolio will fall 
due to changes in market interest rates will be minimized to: 

i. Provide for liquidity by reviewing cash flow requirements and making 
investments to meet the shorter cash flow needs, thereby avoiding the need to 
sell securities in the open market prior to maturity. 

ii. Manage the annual maturity of the overall portfolio to be consistent with the risk 
of the City. 
 

2) Liquidity – The City’s investment portfolio will remain sufficiently liquid to enable the City to 
meet all operating requirements reasonably anticipated.   The portfolio will be structured to 
emphasize liquidity and consist largely of securities with active secondary or resale markets 
(dynamic liquidity).  A portion of the portfolio may be placed in money market mutual funds or 
local government investment pools that offer same day liquidity for short-term funds. 
 

3) Yield – The City’s investment portfolio shall be designed with the objective of attaining a 
market rate of return.  The core of investments is limited to low-risk securities in anticipation 
of earning a fair return relative to the risk being assumed.  Securities shall generally be held 
until maturity with the following exceptions: 

a. A security with declining credit may be sold early to minimize loss of principal. 
b. A security swap would improve the quality, yield, or target duration in the portfolio. 
c. Liquidity needs of the portfolio require that the security be sold. 

 
DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY 
Authority to manage the City’s investment program is derived from MS 118A which authorizes the 
City to invest any funds not presently needed for other purposes.  This law applies to all types of 
funds not presently needed, including all general, special revenue, permanent, trust or other funds 
regardless of source or purpose.  Under this chapter, a city may invest idle funds in state or national 
banks, savings and loan associations, or credit unions.  No person may engage in an investment 
transaction except as provided under the terms of this policy and the procedures established by the 
policy. 
Management responsibility for the investment program is hereby delegated to the City Administrator, 
or his designee, who shall be responsible for all transactions.  The City Administrator, or his 
designee, shall establish procedures for the operation of the investment program, consistent with 
this policy.  Such procedures may include delegation of authority to persons responsible for 
investment transactions. 
 
ETHICS AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
The City Administrator and Finance staff involved in the investment process shall refrain from 
conducting personal business activity that could conflict with proper execution of the investment 
program, or which could impair their ability to make impartial investment decisions.  Investment staff 
shall annually disclose to the City Council any material financial interests as required by state 
statute.  Investment staff shall subordinate their personal investment transactions to those of the 
City, particularly with regard to the time of purchases and sales, and shall refrain from undertaking 
personal investment transactions with the same individual with whom business is conducted on 
behalf of the City. 
 
  



AUTHORIZED FINANCIAL DEALERS AND INSTITUTIONS 
The City Council will annually approve by resolution the depositories and a list of financial 
institutions authorized to provide investment services. 

1) Only approved security broker/dealers, selected by creditworthiness, shall be utilized, with a 
minimum of $10,000,000 capital and at least five years of operation. 

2) Financial institutions must be qualified as a “depository” by the City Council; these may 
include “primary” dealers or regional dealers that qualify under Securities & Exchange 
Commission Rule 15C3-1 (Uniform Net Capital Rule). 

3) All investments must be insured or registered, or securities must be held by the City or its 
agent in the City’s name. 

4) No public deposit shall be made except in a qualified public depository, as established by 
state laws. 

5) When investments purchased by the City are held in safekeeping by a broker/dealer, they 
must provide asset protection of $500,000 through Securities Investor Protection 
Corporations (SIPC), and at least another $2,000,000 Supplemental Insurance Protection, 
provided by the broker dealer. 

6) Before engaging in investment transactions with the City, the supervising officer at the 
securities broker/dealer shall submit a certification of “Notification to Broker and Certification 
by Broker Pursuant to MN Statute 118A”.  Said certification will state that the broker/dealer 
has reviewed the investment policies and objectives, as well as applicable state law, and 
agrees to disclose potential conflicts or risk to public funds that might arise out of business 
transactions between the securities broker/dealer firm and the City.  All financial institutions 
shall agree to undertake reasonable efforts to preclude imprudent transactions involving the 
City’s funds. 

 
AUTHORIZED AND SUITABLE INVESTMENTS 
It shall be the policy of the City that available funds be invested to the best rates obtainable at the 
time of investment in conformance with the legal and administrative guideline outlined herein.  US 
Treasury Obligations and Federal Agency Securities will be given preference when the yields are 
equal to or greater than alternative investments. 
The investments of the City will be made in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 118A, 
which lists all permissible investments for municipalities. 
 
COLLATERAL 
Interest-bearing deposits in authorized depositories must be fully insured or collateralized.  
Collateralization will be required on Certificates of Deposits (where the dollar amount is in excess of 
FDIC coverage).  In order to anticipate market changes and provide a level of security for all funds, 
the collateralization level will be 110% of the market value of principal and accrued interest.  When 
the pledged collateral consists of notes secured by first mortgages, the collateral level will be 140% 
of the market value of principal and accrued interest.  Collateral shall be deposited in the name of 
the City, subject to release by the City Administrator. 
 
SAFEKEEPING AND CUSTODY 
Securities purchased shall be held by a third party trustee as a safekeeping agent and in a 
segregated account for the City’s benefit.  The investment dealer or bank in which the security is 
purchased shall issue a confirmation ticket to the City listing the specific instrument, issuer, coupon, 
maturity, CUSIP number, purchase or sale price, transaction date, and other pertinent information.  



The financial service provider that executes the transaction on the City’s behalf shall deliver all 
securities on a delivery versus payment method (DVP) to the designated third party. Delivery versus 
payment (DVP) is a way of controlling the risk to which securities market participants are exposed. 
Delivery of securities (i.e. the change in their ownership) is done simultaneously with payment. This 
means that neither the buyer nor the seller is exposed to the risk that the other will default. The City 
may not invest in securities that are uninsured. Securities will be held in the City’s designated 
accounts. 
 
Investments, contracts and agreements may be held in safekeeping with: 

 Any Federal Reserve bank; 
 Any bank authorized under the laws of the United States or any state to exercise 

corporate trust powers, including, but not limited to, the bank from which the investment is 
purchased. 

 
DIVERSIFICATION 
The City Administrator or investment designee will attempt to diversify its investments according to 
type and maturity.  The City will attempt to match its investments with anticipated cash flow 
requirements.  Extended maturities may be utilized to take advantage of higher yields. 
Diversifications strategies shall be determined and revised periodically by the City Council for all 
funds. 

1) Institutions – Diversity between financial institutions used. 
a. The City Administrator or investment designee will attempt to diversify its investments 

equally amongst investment companies, keeping in mind that some temporary 
fluctuations may occur throughout the year (i.e. tax settlement in June, GO Bonds for 
projects, etc.). 

b. No funds may be invested in any single investment company in excess of the amount 
insured by it. 

2) Maturities – Diversity in length of maturities 
a. Investments shall be made to assure that funds are constantly available to meet 

immediate payment requirements. 
b. No investments shall be made with a term of more than 10 years. 

3) Investments – The City should maintain a diversity of investments. 
a. Depending on market conditions, with the exception of US Treasury Securities, 

authorized pools, and Federal Agencies (backed by the full faith and credit of the US 
Government or its agencies), no more than 50% of the City’s total investment portfolio 
may be invested in any one of the following: Certificates of Deposit or Commercial 
Paper. 

 
POOLING OF INVESTMENTS 
The City shall pool excess cash from all funds into one investment account in order to maximize the 
amount of monies available for investment.  Monthly investment earnings shall be allocated among 
the various funds based on monthly cash balances. 
 
PRIOR POLICY 
The policy above supersedes the prior city policy #1.14.  



Cash Controls & Procedures Policy 
 
PURPOSE: 
To provide reasonable controls for the handling and safeguarding of monies received in the course 
of operations at various City facilities, and to protect City assets and minimize the potential for theft, 
fraud and discrepancies in cash transaction records.  The purpose of this policy is also to protect 
City employees from inappropriate charges of mishandling of funds by defining his/her 
responsibilities in the cash handling process. 
 
Cash Systems and Records 
All cash received in the course of operations, including concessions sales, to the extent possible, 
must be entered into the City’s point-of-sale (POS) system.  Each transaction type will have a preset 
code within the POS system with predetermined prices set per City approved pricing amounts.  
Separate cash drawers shall be maintained at each point-of-sale location and shall be integrated 
with the POS system for formal accounting of each transaction.   
 
All employees authorized to receive cash shall have a separate user ID and password to gain 
access to the POS system.  Employees shall not share POS access information with others. 
 
Daily reports will be generated from the POS system and forwarded to Finance on a weekly basis 
along with the daily cash proofs for each cash drawer and the daily bank deposit proof.  Finance will 
reconcile submitted documentation to the bank records. 
 
Safeguarding of Cash 
The facility will have a cash safe with either a combination or key lock.  Access to the safe shall be 
restricted to City approved managers.  The combination or key shall be changed periodically due to 
turnover of authorized personnel or if theft occurs.  The cash safe shall be located within a secure 
room or office with access limited to authorized personnel.  Ideally, the office shall have 
computerized records of access based on an employee access card. 
 
Transporting and counting of monies within the facility must always be done by two authorized 
employees and never by only one employee.  Cash and deposit counts must always be performed 
within the secure office and documented by each of the two employees.  Signatures by each 
employee on a daily cash log represents approval of the cash count and bank deposit.  
Discrepancies between the cash counts and the actual bank deposit shall be directly addressed to 
the two employees evidenced on the cash log and the manager of the facility, or their designees.  At 
no time shall cash be left unattended in an open or unsecure location.   
 
Employees may be subject to disciplinary action or termination due to cash discrepancies or theft. 
 
Daily Cash Handling Process 

1) Cash Drawer start-up cash 
a. Each morning prior to opening for business, the facility manager, or the designee, shall 

prepare each cash drawer with the pre-approved amount of cash and coin.   
b. Cash drawers shall remain in the secure location until the start of business. 



c. Each employee working a cash drawer shall recount the start-up cash and sign off on 
the daily cash log sheet. 

d. The manager on duty shall walk each employee to the appropriate cash register and 
verify that the cash drawer is placed in service and that the employee logs into the 
POS system. 

i. Cash drawers shall never be transported by only one employee. 
 

2) Cash Transactions 
a. All cash and credit transactions must be entered through the POS system. 

i. Acceptance of personal checks will be prohibited at certain facilities.  Those 
facilities shall have a sign posted informing customers of this policy.   

b. A receipt shall be offered to the customer after every transaction. 
c. Only the approved managers shall have system authority to process refunds, returns, 

voids or over-rings. 
 

3) Cash Drawer Count and Reconciliation 
a. At the end of each employee’s shift, the manager on duty shall verify that the 

employee logs off the POS system. 
b. The manager shall remove the cash drawer and walk with the employee to the secure 

office. 
c. The cash drawer shall be counted immediately by the employee in the direct presence 

of the manager and documented on the daily cash log. 
i. The cash count shall be compared to a cash register report from the POS 

system and any discrepancy shall be noted. 
d. The manager shall recount the cash drawer and evidence the cash count on the daily 

cash log. 
i. Any discrepancies in count between the employee and manager shall be 

reconciled prior to finalizing the daily cash log. 
ii. If employee and manager are in agreement, both parties sign the daily cash log 

and the monies and log sheet are placed in the safe by the manager prior to the 
employee leaving the secure room. 

 
4) Bank Deposit Preparation 

a. The shift manager, in the presence of the facility manager, or the designee, shall 
prepare a total daily bank deposit based on the daily cash logs of each cash drawer. 

i. The facility manager, or the designee, verifies that each cash log sheet is 
properly approved by employee and shift manager. 

ii. The facility manager, or the designee, recounts the cash and verifies that the 
total deposit amount is in agreement with the totals of each daily cash log. 

b. Start-up cash for the following day’s cash drawers are deducted from the daily deposit. 
i. The start-up cash is placed in a bank bag and stored in the safe for the 

subsequent day cash drawers. 
c. The shift manager and facility manager, or their designees, sign the deposit slip, make 

a copy for Finance Department, and place the monies and deposit slip in the bank 
deposit bag. 

i. The deposit bag is placed in the safe, witnessed by both employees. 



5) Transporting Daily Deposit to the Bank 
a. For deposits made at night, an on-duty police officer shall be called to the facility to 

transport the shift manager, or the designee, and deposit bag to the bank.  The deposit 
bag shall be removed from the safe with the police officer present as witness.  If the 
police are unavailable, two authorized employees shall deliver the deposit to the bank. 

b. For deposits made during the day, it is preferable to have two employees deliver the 
deposit to the bank.    
 

6) Daily Reports to Finance 
a. The facility manager, or the designee, shall be responsible for forwarding the following 

information to the Finance Department: 
i. Approved Daily Cash Logs 
ii. Daily POS system report with subtotals by cash register 

1. POS reports shall be only for the operations of one specific department. 
iii. Copy of the approved Daily Bank Deposit slip 

1. The facility’s deposit shall be made separately from any other related 
departmental operations (i.e.:  Aquatic Center deposits shall be separate 
from Recreation deposits) 

iv. Any other reports as may be determined from time to time. 
b. Finance shall reconcile facility reports to the bank statement. 

 
Other Cash Controls 

1) Currency larger than a twenty-dollar bill ($20) shall be inspected for any signs of being 
counterfeit.   

2) Only cash or credit cards will be accepted at certain facilities. 
3) Credit cards will be processed at the point-of-sale and must not leave the customer’s sight.  

In no instance will credit card information be written down by City staff or retained in any 
fashion. 

4) A receipt is required to be given to the customer for every transaction. 
 
Cash Operations without a POS System 
Some City operations may be conducted in a location where it is not feasible to have a POS system 
to account for cash transactions, such as the Roberts Park concession building and offsite events 
for the liquor store.  This policy is still applicable in those instances with the exception of reconciling 
the receipts to a POS system report.  Daily cash count sheets must still be maintained and 
approved, and deposits shall be made on the next business day.  If possible, two employees shall 
be present when counting the cash and creating the deposit slip. 
 
Policy Compliance 
All employees of the City of Hutchinson, primarily Liquor Hutch and the Aquatic Center, who are 
responsible for cash transactions shall be subject to the procedures within this document.  The 
Finance department acknowledges that certain aspects of this policy may not be practical for all 
situations.  A deviation from policy may be approved if it is determined that that such deviation does 
not present a material risk of mishandling or misreporting cash activity.  Any deviation from this 
policy must be approved by the Finance Director.  The City’s Finance department shall reserve the 
right to create an internal audit process and to perform audits as determined necessary.  



REVENUE POLICY 
 
PURPOSE 
The City of Hutchinson is committed to maintaining a revenue system that meets the City’s 
immediate and long-term service delivery needs, protects the City’s creditworthiness, and follows 
best practices for administration and collection.   
 
REVENUE STRUCTURE AND SOURCES 
The City will strive to maintain a stable and diverse revenue system to reduce the effects of short-
term fluctuations in any one revenue source.  Services having a city-wide benefit shall be financed 
with revenue sources generated from a broad base, such as property taxes, state aids and transfers 
from enterprise funds.  Services where the customer determines the use shall be financed with user 
fees, charges and assessments related to the level of service provided. 

1) Property Taxes 
Property tax payments are the largest source of revenue in the City’s General fund, 
accounting for approximately 40% of the total annual revenue.  The City will strive to 
proactively avoid large increases in property taxes and will explore other alternatives, 
including: 
 Other policy options (debt management, fees & charges, cost allocation, expenditure 

cuts and use of reserves). 
 Budget scenarios for a 0% tax levy, including potential reductions in service levels. 
 Consideration will be given to staying within the amount of revenue generated by 

increased market value with no increase in the City’s tax rate. 
If after exhausting these alternatives, a tax increase is required, the goal of the City will be to 
keep any property tax rate increase at or below the prevailing inflation rate.  City services will 
be funded to the maximum extent possible by the increases in market valuation (i.e.; new tax 
base growth and valuation increases). 
 
Possible factors for considering an increase in property tax include: 
 Long-term protection of the City’s infrastructure. 
 Meeting legal mandates imposed by outside agencies. 
 Maintaining fund balance and reserve funds sufficient to the City’s Fund Balance 

Policy. 
 Funding City development and redevelopment projects that will clearly result in future 

tax base increases.  The expenditures of development and redevelopment funds must 
be in accordance with a defined strategy as shown in the City’s comprehensive plan, 
capital improvement plan, and other council documents. 

 
Property tax increases to meet other purposes will be based on the following criteria: 
 A clear expression of community need. 
 The existence of community partnerships willing to share resources. 
 Establishment of clearly defined objectives and measurements of success, including 

appropriate sunset provisions. 
 Voter approved referendums for specific community needs/projects.  

 



2) Fees and Charges 
The City will establish fees and charges for services when the cost of services can be 
allocated equitably among service users. 

a. General Fund 
Tax dollars should support essential City services that benefit and are available to 
everyone in the community (such as parks, police and fire protection).  For services 
that largely or solely benefit individuals, the City should recover full or partial costs of 
service delivery through user fees.  The user fees must not exceed the full cost of 
providing the service.   

b. Enterprise Fund User Fees 
Customer or user fees for services/products provided by an enterprise fund shall be 
determined at a level that fully covers the total direct and indirect costs, including 
operating expenses, capital expenditures and debt service.  The fees shall also 
provide for a positive cash flow and adequate working capital.   

c. Fee Schedule 
The City’s fee schedule shall document all fees charged, or assessed, for services 
provided to users or customers.  Departments shall review existing fees as part of the 
annual budgeting process to ensure that fees keep pace with changes in the service 
delivery costs as well as changes in methods or levels of service delivery.  Fees for 
new services shall also be determined in a manner that equitably charges the user for 
the service provided.  Administration and Finance shall compile a preliminary fee 
schedule and present to city council for review by October 31 of each year with final 
approval of the schedule by December 31 of each year.  Prices for products sold at the 
Liquor Hutch and Creekside are exempt from the fee schedule due to the dynamic 
nature of pricing in a competitive market. 

 
REVENUE ESTIMATES 
The City will conservatively estimate and budget for its annual revenues using an objective, 
analytical process.  All existing and potential revenue sources will be re-examined annually. 
 
NON-RECURRING REVENUES 
Revenue sources that are non-recurring in nature shall not be used to fund ongoing programs or 
operations of the City.  This includes revenue such as sales of assets, settlement from a lawsuit, 
inter-fund transfers and other one-time payments.  These revenue items should be used to build 
reserves or for projects that will result in long-term operating cost savings.   
Non-recurring revenue may also include grants and donations.  These revenue sources should be 
dedicated to the use designated by the grantor or donor. 
The annual budget shall be prepared in a manner that eliminates, or minimizes, reliance on 
unpredictable or non-recurring revenues for on-going operating costs.  



OPERATING BUDGET 
 
PURPOSE: 
The objective of the operating budget policy is to ensure that sufficient information is available to 
decision makers to provide adequate levels of funding for essential City services at reasonable 
costs.   
Budgeting is an essential element of the financial planning, control and evaluation process of 
municipal government.  The “operating budget” is the City’s annual financial operating plan.  The 
annual budget includes all operating departments of the general fund, other governmental funds and 
proprietary funds.   
The budget will provide for adequate maintenance of city facilities and equipment and for their 
orderly replacement. 
The following funds are included within the City’s annual budget: 
 
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS: 

1) General Fund, which accounts for all financial resources except those required to be 
accounted for in another fund, and include basic governmental services, such as Police, Fire, 
Parks and Recreation, Streets and Highways, Building Inspections, Cemetery, Airport and 
Administrative services. 

2) Special Revenue Funds, which account for revenues that are legally restricted or committed 
to a specific purpose other than debt service and capital projects.  The City currently budgets 
for the Rural Fire and H.A.T.S. Facility funds.  (See exhibit A) 

3) Debt Service Funds, which are used to account for the payment of principal and interest on 
the City’s general obligation bond issues.  The payments are funded by from the City’s debt 
tax levy and special assessment repayments.  

4) Capital Projects Funds, which are used to account for the acquisition of vehicles and 
equipment, and the construction of major capital projects other than those financed by 
proprietary fund activities. 

 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS: 
Proprietary funds will be self-supporting and user rates or fees will be reviewed annually and 
adjusted if necessary to ensure adequate funding of operating and capital expenditures.   

1) Enterprise Funds, which include the City’s “business-type” activities.  The City budgets for 
the Liquor, Water, Wastewater, Storm Water, Compost and Refuse funds. 

2) Internal Service Funds, which account for the financing of goods or services provided by 
one department to other departments of the City on a cost reimbursement basis.  The City 
budgets for the Self-Insurance funds. 

 
BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND OF BUDGETING: 
The City accounts and budgets for all Governmental Funds using the modified accrual basis of 
accounting.  This basis means that revenue is realized in the accounting period in which it becomes 
available and measurable, while the expenditures are recognized in the accounting period in which 



they are incurred.  For revenue to be recorded within a given calendar year, it generally must be 
received within sixty (60) days after the year-end.  Exceptions to the modified accrual basis include: 

• Grants, which are considered revenue when awarded, not received; and 

• Principal and interest on long-term debt, which are recognized when paid. 
 
The City’s Proprietary Funds are accounted and budgeted using the full-accrual basis of 
accounting.  Under this method, revenues are realized when they are earned and measurable, while 
expenses are recognized when they are incurred regardless of timing or related cash flows.  The 
basis for preparing the budget is the same as the basis for accounting except for principal payments 
on long-term debt and capital outlay expense, which are treated as budgeted expenses. 
 
BALANCED BUDGET: 
The City Administrator shall submit a balanced General fund budget that provides for all current 
expenditures with current revenues, matching ongoing operating expenses with the appropriate 
source of ongoing revenues, except in emergency situations or in the event of unforeseen needs.   
The City will avoid budgetary procedures that balance current expenditures at the expense of 
meeting future years’ budgets. 
Any inclusion of previous years’ excess fund balance in the adopted budget will be intended for one-
time or non-recurring expenses or projects.  Fund balance may also be used as a short-term 
measure to stabilize the tax levy.   
The impact on the operating budget from any new programs or activities being proposed should be 
minimized by providing funding with newly created revenues to the extent possible. 
 
BUDGETARY CONTROLS: 
The City Administrator will ensure that a budgetary control system is in place to adhere to the 
adopted budget and will provide monthly reports comparing actual revenues and expenditures to the 
budgeted amounts.  The legal level of budgetary control is at the department level within a fund.   

1) Departments shall not exceed the budget within the four main expense categories without 
City Administrator approval.  Specific expense items within a category may be over budget as 
long as the category in total does not exceed the budget.  The main expense categories are 
as follows: 

a. Wages & Benefits 
b. Supplies 
c. Services & Charges 
d. Miscellaneous 

2) Surplus departmental revenue may not be used to justify overspending an expenditure 
without approval from the City Administrator.  An expenditure may exceed the budget when 
the overage is caused by unbudgeted revenue from grants, insurance proceeds, donations or 
other one-time monies. 

3) The City Administrator is authorized to approve a transfer of funds from one appropriation to 
another within the budget of any department of the City.  Department means any city function 



organized under the direct control of a single department head within the same fund.  Such 
approval shall be made by written memorandum setting forth the reasons therefore. 

4) No officer or employee of the City shall place any order or make any purchase except for a 
purpose and to the amount authorized in the budget resolution, or as authorized by the City 
Administrator. 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN: 
The City Administrator will coordinate the development of the Capital Improvement Plan with the 
development of the operating budget.  Costs associated with new capital improvements will be 
estimated for each project and included in future budget forecasts.   
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
The City’s budgeting process allows for public input at various city council workshops as well as the 
annual Truth in Taxation public hearing typically held in early December of each year.   

  



FUND BALANCE 
 
Policy Overview: 
Fund Balance is defined as the difference between assets and liabilities reported in a governmental 
fund.  It is essentially the accumulation of all prior years’ net surpluses and/or deficits of revenues 
over expenditures. 
The City of Hutchinson (City) understands it has a responsibility to maintain prudent financial 
practices to ensure stable operations for the benefit of city residents and businesses.  Fund balance 
reserves are an important component in ensuring the overall financial health of a community by 
giving the City cushion to meet contingency or cash flow timing needs.   
The office of the State Auditor recommends that at year-end, local governments maintain an 
unrestricted fund balance in the general fund and special revenue funds of approximately 35 to 50% 
of fund operating revenues, or no less than five months of operating expenditures.  While the bond 
rating agencies do not have recommended fund balance levels, the agencies look favorably on 
larger fund balances, which protect against contingencies and cash flow needs. 
The purpose of this policy is to establish specific guidelines the City will use to classify fund 
balances into categories based primarily on the extent to which the City is bound to honor 
constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in these funds can be spent.  
 
Classification of Fund Balance: 
Annual financial statements shall be prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles establishing fund balance at the end of each year into the following categories: 

1) Non-spendable 
a. This category includes amounts that are not in a spendable form (i.e. prepaid 

expenses or supply inventories).  Resources that must be maintained intact pursuant 
to legal or contractual requirements are also considered non-spendable. 

2) Restricted 
a. Amounts subject to externally enforceable legal restrictions (creditors, grantors, 

contributors and by law through constitutional provisions or enabling regulations). 
3) Unrestricted 

The total of committed fund balance, assigned fund balance and unassigned fund balance as 
described below: 

a. Committed 

i. Fund balance that can only be used for the specific purposes determined by the 
City Council.  The committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose 
unless the City Council removes or changes the specified use by taking the 
same type of action it employed to commit those amounts. 

ii. The City Council will annually, or as deemed necessary, commit specific 
revenue sources for specified purposes by resolution.  This formal action must 
occur prior to the end of the reporting period, however, the amount to be 
subject to the constraint, may be determined in the subsequent period. 



iii. To remove the constraint on specified use of committed resources, the City 
Council shall pass a resolution. 

b. Assigned 
i. Amounts that are constrained by the government’s intent to use for specified 

purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed.  Assigned fund balance in 
the General fund includes amounts that are intended to be used for specific 
purposes. 

ii. The City Council has delegated the authority to assign and remove 
assignments of fund balance amounts for specific purposes to the City 
Administrator. 

4) Unassigned 
a. Unassigned fund balance represents the residual classification for the General fund.  

This includes amounts that have not been assigned to other funds and have not been 
restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the General fund.  The 
General fund should be the only fund that reports a positive unassigned fund balance 
amount. 

 
Governmental Funds: 
The City’s governmental funds include the following fund types: 

1) General Fund 

The City will commit 40% of the next year’s General fund budgeted expenditures for working 
capital.  This provides adequate cash flow to fund operations since major revenues, including 
property taxes and other government aid, are received on a biannual basis. 
The City will commit 10% of the next year’s General fund budgeted expenditures to plan for 
contingencies and tax levy stabilization.   
Use of Reserves 
Use of the contingency or tax levy stabilization reserve requires city council approval and will 
be limited to non-recurring or temporary events.  Use may include, but not be limited to:   

• Provide resources to make up for temporary decreases in revenues 

• Provide temporary resources in the event of an economic downturn while expenditure 
reductions are being implemented 

• Provide resources to meet emergency expenditures in the event of extreme weather, 
natural disasters or other public emergencies 

• Provide temporary funding until proceeds are received from insurance, FEMA or other 
potential reimbursement source, if applicable 

• Stabilize or soften the impact of tax levy increases 
 
Replenishment of Reserves 
A plan to replenish reserves will be formulated during the annual budget process and five-
year strategic planning.  Potential sources for replenishment include budgetary surpluses, 
retired bond funds, uncommitted one-time monies, other city funds, and tax levy increases. 



 
Excess Reserves 
The unassigned fund balance represents reserves in excess of the 50% commitment for 
working capital, contingencies and levy stabilization.  These funds are available for use at the 
city council’s discretion.  City council and staff will review excess reserves on an annual basis 
to discuss potential uses for the funds.  Emphasis will be placed on one-time uses that 
achieve future operating cost reductions.  Consideration will also be given to limiting the use 
of reserves to levels that do not adversely affect the City’s credit rating.   
 
Periodic Review of Reserve Targets 
The reserve target amounts will be reviewed by city council and staff on an annual basis 
during the budget process. 

 

2) Special Revenue Funds 

a. Special Revenue funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue 
sources that are restricted or committed to expenditures for specified purposes other 
than debt service or capital projects.  Governmental accounting standards require that 
substantial inflows of revenues into a special revenue fund be either restricted or 
committed in order to be considered a special revenue fund.  

3) Debt Service Funds 

a. Debt Service fund balances are considered restricted.  They are resources that are 
being accumulated for payments of principal and interest maturing in the current and 
future years.   

b. The remaining fund balance will typically be transferred into the Community 
Improvement fund when all debt requirements have been met for a specific debt fund.  
A transfer into another debt fund may be warranted to avoid any unplanned, adverse 
impacts to the debt tax levy. 

4) Capital Projects Funds 
a. Capital Project fund balances are considered either committed or assigned.  They are 

resources that are used to account for the acquisition or construction of capital 
facilities, infrastructure and equipment, other than those financed by Enterprise funds. 

b. The majority of these funds should be assigned for the Capital Improvement Plan 
(CIP) or reserved for a specific project.   

c. Specific Capital Project funds may temporarily have a negative fund balance due to 
the timing of federal, state or other funding.   

d. Future capital projects shall be identified and quantified, to the extent possible, within 
the City’s five-year CIP, which shall be included in the City’s annual budget document. 

e. The City has several capital projects funds, including: 
i. Capital Projects fund, Community Improvement fund, Equipment Replacement 

fund, Airport Construction fund, and the annual Capital Improvement 
Construction funds. 



• The Capital Projects fund accounts mainly for capital improvements 
related to General fund facilities and miscellaneous infrastructure 
maintenance.  The main funding sources are LGA, excess HUC 
payments grants and donations. 

• The Community Improvement fund accounts for city enhancement and 
public arts projects as approved by the City Council.  The main funding 
sources are retired bond funds, grants and donations. 

• The Equipment Replacement fund accounts for the acquisition and 
disposition of General fund vehicles and equipment.  The main funding 
sources are transfers from the General fund and proceeds from the sale 
of vehicles/equipment.  

• The Capital Improvement Construction funds account for the annual 
roadway and infrastructure improvement projects.  The main funding 
sources are federal and state aid, grants, enterprise fund contributions, 
other city funds, and bond proceeds.  Excess fund balance when the 
projects are complete generally are transferred into the debt service fund 
but may also be used to fund deficits in other capital improvement 
construction funds. 

 
Enterprise Funds: 

1) It is the goal of each enterprise fund to cover the costs of operations, including depreciation 
and a transfer to the General fund, to maintain a financially healthy enterprise.  The City will 
maintain cash reserves in the Enterprise funds at a minimum level equal to 50% of the 
following year’s annual operating expenses plus one year of debt service payments and 
transfers to the General fund (Target Cash Balance). 

a. The Liquor fund shall be exempt from this provision since the majority of profits are 
transferred to the General fund. 

2) The Water, Wastewater and Storm Water funds may contribute capital improvement dollars 
to the annual Capital Improvement Construction fund as a reimbursement for infrastructure 
placed in service in conjunction with roadway and other improvement projects.  Contributions 
shall not exceed the total cost of the specific infrastructure being capitalized within the 
enterprise fund.    

3) Projects utilizing reserves shall be planned in advance and included within the 5-year Capital 
Plan, to the extent possible.  The amount of reserve funds utilized will be limited to an amount 
that maintains a cash balance above the Target level and does not result in user rate 
increases solely due to the use of those reserves.  

4) Utility rates will be reviewed annually regarding projected expenses and capital 
improvements.  The City Council will annually establish rates in accordance to operating cost 
recovery and the projected capital improvements. 

 
Order of Fund Balance Spend-Down: 

1) When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City’s policy to 
first use restricted resources, and then unrestricted, as they are needed. 



2) When committed, assigned or unassigned resources are available for use, it is the City’s 
policy to use resources in the following order;  (1) Committed;  (2) Assigned;  and  (3) 
Unassigned. 

3) A negative residual amount may not be reported for restricted, committed, or assigned fund 
balances in the General fund. 

 
Monitoring and Reporting: 
The City Council shall review fund balance and cash-flow needs during the budget process in 
accordance with this policy.  Annually, after the audited financial report has been completed, the 
City Council shall review fund balance results with the City Administrator, Finance Director and the 
City’s independent auditor. 

  



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
VISIONS AND GOALS 
The City plans for capital improvements by preparing a five-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP).  
The CIP serves as a valuable planning tool for the preservation and expansion of the City’s capital 
assets, including facilities, infrastructure, amenities and equipment.  It provides details of proposed 
improvements by department and year, along with the estimated cost and funding sources for the 
improvements.  It is based upon several long-range planning documents that are updated regularly 
as identified by the Facilities Committee, Fleet Committee, Resource Allocation Committee, City 
staff and council members. 
 
The CIP identifies projects that will support existing and projected needs in the following areas: 
transportation, public safety, parks & recreation, general government and enterprise fund 
operations.  The CIP establishes a development program to maximize outside revenue sources and 
effectively plan for the growth and maintenance of the City's infrastructure. 
 
POLICIES 
Criteria identified for inclusion of capital items in the CIP plan are as follows:  

1) Capital Item must have a minimum cost of $10,000 
2) Project must define the year proposed 
3) Funding source should be identified 
4) Detail should include annual operating costs or savings for proposed capital item 
5) Department priority should be established 
6) Must have a useful life of three years or greater 

   
The plan encompasses projects using the following priority levels: 

Priority 1:  (Urgent) Projects currently underway or those that are considered essential to the 
departments of City operations, and should not be delayed beyond the year requested.  Failure to fund 
these projects will seriously jeopardize City's ability to provide service to the residents and/or expose the 
City to a potential liability and negative legal exposure.  

Priority 2:  (Very Important) Projects that are needed by a department or the City to improve or maintain 
their operations, and to delay would cause deterioration or further deterioration of their current operation 
and/or level of service to the residents of the City.  These should not be delayed beyond the year 
requested.  

Priority 3:  (Important) Projects that are needed by a department or the City to improve or maintain their 
operations, and should be done as soon as funds can reasonably be made available.  

Priority 4:  (Less Important) Projects, which are desirable, but needing further study.  

Priority 5:  (Future Consideration) Projects which sometime in the future will need to be funded to 
maintain operations, safety or infrastructure desired within the community. 

 



CIP PROCESS 
1) Finance distributes CIP forms and the prior year’s data to departments for updating. 
2) Departments add, remove and reprioritize CIP data from the prior year’s report.  
3) Finance updates the CIP database with recommendations made by the department directors 

and the Fleet, Facility and Resource Allocation committees. 
4) Initial draft is reviewed with City Administrator and Department directors; corrections or 

adjustments are made. 
5) Preliminary CIP plan is submitted to City council by August 1st. 
6) Final CIP plan is reviewed and adopted by City council by year-end. 

 

 
PROCESS CALENDAR 
April/May - Departments work on updating the CIP.  Any new capital items should be requested at 
this time.  The Facilities, Fleet and Resource Allocation Committees begin meeting to review and 
prioritize potential improvement projects submitted by Departments. 

June/July - Departments return updated CIP items. The Facilities, Fleet and Resource Allocation 
Committees submit a recommended five-year plan to the City Administrator.  An initial CIP draft is 
reviewed with Department directors and corrections or adjustments are made. Current year CIP 
items are incorporated into the early stages of the budgeting process during this time frame.  

August 1st - Per Section 7.05 of the Hutchinson City Charter, the City Administrator shall submit to 
the council a recommended CIP Plan no later than August 1st of each year.  

October/November - Departments and Finance make final adjustments to the preliminary CIP. 

December 31st - Final CIP is adopted by City council prior to year-end. 

 

CAPITAL PROJECT APPROVAL 
The CIP is a planning document comprised of potential capital improvement projects known at a 
certain point in time.  Projects are not approved simply by being included in the CIP as funding 
sources or City priorities may change.  All capital projects are subject to the City’s purchasing 
policy, requiring quotes/bids and approvals commensurate to the total cost. 

  



DEBT MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 
 
The Finance Department of the City of Hutchinson has developed this Debt Management Policy to 
provide guidelines for the issuance of bonds and other forms of indebtedness to finance necessary 
land acquisitions, capital construction, equipment and other capital assets for the City.  While the 
issuance of debt is an appropriate method of financing the acquisitions of capital projects and major 
equipment, such issuance must be carefully monitored to preserve the City’s credit strength and to 
provide the necessary flexibility to fund future capital needs. 
 
The goal of the City’s Debt Management Policy is to ensure a stabilized overall debt burden and 
future tax levy requirement, in addition to ensuring that issued debt can be repaid without weakening 
the City’s financial condition. Adequate resources must be provided for the repayment of debt and 
the level of debt incurred by the City must be effectively managed to maintain or enhance the City’s 
credit rating.  
 
Financing capital projects with debt in certain circumstances may be the most cost-effective means 
available to the City.  City staff will analyze each potential capital improvement and make a 
recommendation to City Council to either use cash reserves or issue debt.  The City’s 5-year Capital 
Improvement Plan will be a valuable planning tool for the financing of future improvements.  
 
 
Purpose of Financing 
The City borrows money primarily to fund long-term capital improvement projects, essential 
equipment and vehicle needs and to refinance existing debt.  The city will not issue long-term debt 
to finance current operations or to finance projects where the debt maturity exceeds the useful life of 
the improvement or asset.  Debt will be used to finance eligible projects only if it is the most cost-
effective means available to the City. 
 
Financing Options 
The City will strive to maintain a “pay-go” capital funding policy, supporting capital spending without 
the use of debt whenever feasible.  The following options will be considered, in the order presented, 
when debt is determined to be the most appropriate means to finance a project. 

1. Interfund Loan 
Interfund borrowing is preferable to external debt as the City is paying itself interest rather 
than to a third party.  An interfund loan may be considered for circumstances in which all of 
the following conditions are met: 

a) The remaining cash reserve balance within the lending fund is adequate to meet cash 
flow needs and does not adversely affect operations or user rates. 

b) A repayment schedule will be prepared detailing the annual principal and interest 
payments due to the lending fund.  

c) The annual interest rate will equal the current prime lending rate or maximum amount 
allowable by State Statute. 

d) The repayment schedule will not exceed 15 years or the useful life of the 
improvement. 

e) The City Council approves the interfund loan and repayment plan via city resolution. 



 
2. General Obligation Bonds  

The City may issue general obligation bonds to finance a variety of improvement projects.  
These bonds typically represent the lowest cost of debt to the city as they are tax-exempt and 
guaranteed by the City’s taxing authority to repay the debt.  For enterprise funds, revenue 
bonds may be issued using the fund’s specific revenue source to repay the debt with the 
City’s taxing authority pledged to repay the debt.    

a. The City will use an independent municipal advisor to assist with bond financing, 
including the structuring of the bond issues and selling of the bonds. 

b. The City will retain external bond counsel for all debt issues.  No bonded debt will be 
issued by the City without a written opinion by bond counsel affirming that the City is 
authorized to issue the debt, stating that the City has met all state constitutional and 
statutory requirements, and determining the debt’s federal income tax status. 

c. A fiscal agent will be utilized, to the extent necessary, for all bonded indebtedness to 
coordinate and distribute the City’s debt service payments to the various bondholders.  
Fiscal agent fees for outstanding bonds will be paid from the respective debt funds as 
determined by the Finance Director. 
 

3. Short-term External Financing 
The City may solicit financing from external lending institutions based on a competitive bid 
process.  This is the least attractive financing option for the City and will be avoided to the 
extent possible.   

 
Borrowing Purposes 
The four primary borrowing purposes are summarized below: 

1. Long-Term Capital Improvements 
The City may issue debt to finance improvements to roadways, infrastructure, and city 
facilities. 

2. Essential Vehicle and Equipment 
Certain specialized vehicles and equipment may require the issuance of short-term debt.  
City staff will analyze cash reserves, other funding sources and short-term debt for each 
potential purchase.  Assets potentially financed with short-term debt include fire trucks, jet-
vac trucks, snowplow trucks, wheel loaders and any other specialized equipment as 
recommended by City staff.  Debt issued for this purpose generally will be for a term of 5 to 
10 years but not longer than the useful life of the equipment. 

3. Refinancing/Refunding of Existing Debt 
The Finance Director shall periodically review the City’s existing debt and recommend 
refinancing or early refunding when economically beneficial.  Refinancing to take advantage 
of lower interest rates will generally be considered when it provides a present value net 
savings of at least 3%.   

4. Other Allowable  
The Finance Director may pursue other borrowing mechanisms as allowed by Minnesota 
State Statutes (Section 475, etc.) and approved by the City Council.  



Debt Tax Levy 
The City annually issues General Obligation tax-exempt bonds (“bonds”) in accordance with 
Minnesota Statutes 429 and 475.  The annual debt service payments on the bonds are funded by 
the City’s special property tax debt levy (“debt levy”) and by special assessments repaid by property 
owners, if applicable.  It is the intent of the city council to best manage the debt levy by using the 
following guidelines to finance improvement projects. 

1. Roadway & Infrastructure Projects will generally be financed by special assessments and 
the debt levy, both of which are accounted for within the Debt Service fund. 

a. Special assessments repaid by property owners benefitting from the improvement: 
i. The debt associated with this component is generally repaid by property owners 

over a 10-year period, but it may be less depending on the cost of the 
improvement and associated assessments.   

ii. The annual repayment installments shall be on a straight-line basis with simple 
interest equal to the true interest rate on the debt issuance plus 1% to cover the 
City’s administrative costs involved in managing the special assessments.   

iii. The City debt levy generally is not impacted by special assessments unless 
significant assessments are delinquent or deferred indefinitely. 

iv. Certain improvement projects may result in a substantial assessment to a 
specific property with the property owner agreeing to prepay the entire 
assessment in the year of improvement.  In this instance, the prepaid 
assessment may be eliminated from the debt issuance and used as a direct 
funding source in the Capital Improvement Construction fund. 

v. Bonding under Statute 429 limits the bond proceeds to the amount of special 
assessments divided by the minimum threshold of 20%.  The bond proceeds 
must be sufficient to pay the improvement costs in addition to the costs to issue 
the bonds.  In the case of insufficient assessments, the City must either bridge 
the financing deficit with other funds or pursue bonding under Statute 475. 

b. Project Costs not financed by other funds: 
i. This component is the remainder of projects costs after all other funding 

sources, including federal or state aid dollars, grants, enterprise fund 
contributions, other funds and special assessments.  The debt associated with 
this component is repaid by the City’s debt levy. 

ii. The City will manage this debt component with an average annual improvement 
cost limit of $1,900,000, which may be adjusted up or down by city council to 
account for changing interest rates and other factors.  Increasing this limit to 
account for rising improvement costs will increase the City’s overall debt levy. 

iii. The City will manage the aggregate of current and future roadway and 
infrastructure debt at a target debt levy of $2,600,000 per year.  Once the target 
levy is reached it should be self-sustaining, with one debt issue expiring as a 
new debt issue is added.  City council will periodically review the target and 
adjust as needed for increasing construction costs or other factors that may 
necessitate increased financing.  
 

  



2. City Facility Improvements 
Debt may be required in order to finance major improvements for existing or new facilities.  
The debt associated with this component is repaid by the City’s debt levy.  Facility debt is 
above and beyond the debt limits established for roadway and infrastructure improvements.  
Facility debt levels will be analyzed and recommended by the City Administrator and Finance 
Director with final approval by the city council. 
 

3. Debt Levy Target 
The goal of the city council is to have a steady debt levy and to minimize any large 
fluctuations in the levy, to the extent possible.  The city council recognizes the following 
future, annual debt levy targets with this policy: 

Roadway & Infrastructure Debt $2,600,000 
Facility Debt (new police facility)      500,000 
Total Debt Levy Target $3,100,000 

The debt levy is currently below the $3,100,000 target and will increase moderately each year 
until the target is reached in, or around, 2034.  The facility debt will exceed the $500,000 
target until 2034 due to front-loading the police facility debt to replace prior, existing debt that 
was retired early.  

 
4. Managing the Debt Levy 

a. Future debt issuances will mature after 15 years.  In the case of an exception to this 
guideline, the debt maturity shall always be shorter than the life of the financed 
improvement or asset. 

b. Each debt issue shall be structured such that the its required debt levy will be stable 
over the 15-year debt term.  This will prevent fluctuations in the overall debt levy on a 
year-to-year basis. 

c. Any bond premium received will generally be used to reduce the par value, resulting in 
lower debt.  City staff will review each year for any circumstances that may necessitate  
retaining the bond premium, or a portion thereof. 

d. Debt issuances will be in an amount to finance the estimated project costs and 
professional fees plus a reasonable construction contingency.  The costs to issue debt 
will also be included in the total amount financed. 

e. The City will keep outstanding debt within the limits set by State Statutes. 
f. Retired debt service funds will be closed into the City’s Community Improvement fund.  

This fund will be the primary funding source for any potential debt service shortfalls. 
g. City staff will periodically review the annual debt levy target and may make 

recommendations to City Council to increase the target to address rising construction 
costs, interest rates or other unforeseen factors. 

h. Future financing may need flexibility in structuring its debt.  This policy shall not 
prevent the City from deviating from this policy as long as the City adheres to the 
overall intent of this policy. 

  



Conduit Debt 
The City is granted the power to issue tax-exempt conduit revenue bonds or other tax-exempt 
obligations for a non-profit organization, as defined within Minnesota State Statutes.  Such debt 
shall encourage economic development, promote increased tax capacity (tax base) and provide no 
liability to the City for repayment of the debt.       

A. The City reserves the right to deny any application for financing at any stage of the 
proceedings prior to adopting the final resolution authorizing issuance of the financing.  The 
City Council may waive any provision of this conduit debt policy if the council determines that 
such waiver is in the best interests of the City. 

B. The City Council will consider projects that are beneficial and appropriate for the City. 
C. The City will consider issuing conduit financing as long as it does not interfere with the annual 

bank qualification limit when the City issues its own bonds. 
D. All applications and supporting materials and documents shall remain the property of the City 

and may be subject to disclosure and/or public review under applicable provisions of State 
law. 

E. The City is to be reimbursed and held harmless for and from any out-of-pocket costs related 
to the actual or proposed issuance of conduit revenue bonds.  A nonrefundable processing 
fee of $2,000 must be submitted with a written request for City financing assistance. 

F. The entity will be charged an administrative fee of 0.50% of the par value of bonds being 
issued, with payment made at the time of closing on the debt.  In the case of a refinancing, 
the fee shall be calculated at 0.25%.  These percentages may be adjusted, with city council 
approval, depending upon the size of the bonded debt.   

G. The Finance Department shall report all conduit debt issues within the Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting 
Principles. 

 
Debt for Private Development 
The City generally requires that private developers finance the cost of public infrastructure installed 
for new developments.   
 
Prior Property Tax Levy Debt Policy 
The Debt Management Policy above supersedes the 2008 and 2018 policies and shall be used as 
the guideline for all existing and future debt.   

  



POST-ISSUANCE TAX COMPLIANCE PROCEDURES 
FOR TAX-EXEMPT BONDS 

 
 
 

I. Purpose 

These procedures are adopted by the City to ensure that interest on tax-exempt bonds (“Bonds”) of 
the City remains excludable from gross income under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended (the “Code”). 

These written procedures are intended to formally memorialize certain policies and practices of the 
City previously adopted or followed by the City in connection with its issuance of Bonds.  The City 
reserves the right to use its discretion as necessary and appropriate to make exceptions to these 
procedures as facts and circumstances warrant. 

II. Expenditure/Use of Bond Proceeds 

a. Expenditure of Bond proceeds will be regularly reviewed by the City Finance Director 
for consistency with the Bond documents, including any Bond Resolution and the 
City’s Tax Certificate. 

b. The City has separately established procedures for preparation and review of requests 
for Bond proceeds as part of its accounting system. 

c. Requests must identify the Bond-financed property in conformity with the City’s tax 
certificate executed at closing of the Bonds, including the character of the Bond-
financed property.  Such information is contained as part of the City’s accounting 
system coding. 

d. None of the proceeds of the Bonds will be used to reimburse the City for costs paid 
prior to the date of issuance of the Bonds unless the City shall have fully complied with 
Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury Regulations with respect to such reimbursed amounts, 
which is summarized in Exhibit A hereto. 

e. Staff costs may be financed with Bond proceeds only to the extent that they are 
properly capitalized as a cost of a capital project under generally accepted accounting 
principles and federal tax law. 

f. Requests for expenditures will be summarized in a “final allocation” of Bond proceeds 
to uses not later than 18 months after the in-service date of the Bond-financed 
property (and in any event not later than 5 years and 60 days after the issuance of the 
Bonds and not later than 60 days earlier than retirement of the issue) in a manner 
consistent with the Code and Treasury Regulations and the applicable Tax Certificate. 

g. Expenditure of proceeds of the Bonds will be measured against the City’s Tax 
Certificate expectation to spend or commit 5% of net sale proceeds within 6 months, to 
spend 85% of net sale proceeds within 3 years, and to proceed with due diligence to 
complete the capital project and fully spend the net sale and investment proceeds.  In 
the event that exceptions under the Code are not met, calculations of rebate liability 
will be performed or caused to be performed by as provided herein. 



h. If there are any Bond proceeds remaining other than in a reserve or debt service fund 
established pursuant to the Bond Resolution after completion of the projects, such 
proceeds shall be applied in a manner consistent with the applicable Bond Resolution 
and Tax Certificate or pursuant to advice from Bond Counsel. 

i. In the event that Bond proceeds are to be loaned to a conduit borrower, such conduit 
borrower will be required to agree to all terms of the Tax Certificate and provide 
evidence of post-issuance tax compliance procedures deemed adequate and 
consistent with those set forth herein; and all such obligations for post-issuance tax 
compliance shall be assumed by such conduit borrower.  The City Finance Director 
shall be the primary contact for all conduit borrowers and related compliance matters. 

III. Use of Bond-Financed Property 

a. Use of Bond-financed property when completed and placed in service will be reviewed 
by the City Finance Director and, as applicable, the City Engineer.  Appropriate 
department/facility managers, including staff responsible for asset management, shall 
be trained regarding restrictions on the use of Bond proceeds and facilities financed 
thereby and instructed to consult with regarding any third-party contract concerning 
use of the facilities, including without limitation leases, use, management or service 
contracts, and research contracts. 

b. Upon issuance of Bonds, there shall be no expectation that the Bond-financed 
property will be sold or otherwise disposed of by the City during the term of the Bonds, 
except for replacement due to normal wear and tear or obsolescence. 

c. Agreements with third parties for lease, use, management, or any other service 
agreement or research contract with respect to, or non-governmental use in respect of, 
Bond-financed property will be reviewed prior to execution for compliance with the 
Code.  Such agreement will be approved by the City Finance Director, who will be 
responsible for determining whether the proposed agreement (1) results in private 
business use of the facilities, and (2) Revenue Procedure 2017-13 and (3) Revenue 
Procedure 2007-47 (regarding research sponsorship agreements). 

d. No item of Bond-financed property will be sold or transferred by the City without 
approval of the City Administrator or City Attorney, who shall seek advice of Bond 
Counsel as necessary, to provide guidance as to “remedial action” that may be 
required under the applicable Treasury Regulations if Bonds financing such property 
remain outstanding as of the date of sale or transfer of such property.  Remedial action 
is summarized in Exhibit B hereto. 

e. The City acknowledges that any sale, transfer, change in use, or change in users of 
the Bond-financed property may require remedial action, as previously described, or 
resolution pursuant to the IRS Voluntary Closing Agreement Program (or “VCAP”) to 
assist in resolving violations of the federal tax laws applicable to the Bonds. 

IV. Investments 

a. Investment of Bond proceeds in compliance with the arbitrage and rebate 
requirements of the Code and applicable Treasury Regulations will be managed and 
supervised by the City Finance Director. 



b. Guaranteed investment contracts (“GICs”) will be purchased according to the fair 
market value provisions of applicable Treasury Regulations, including bid 
requirements and fee limitations. 

c. Calculation of rebate liability will be performed annually by the City Finance Director or 
as needed by outside consultants of the City. 

d. Upon final expenditure of the gross proceeds of Bonds, and in any event promptly 
following the fifth anniversary of the date of issuance of the Bonds or earlier retirement 
of the Bonds, the City Finance Director will consult a qualified professional to prepare 
a spending exception report or an arbitrage rebate computation (as applicable) for the 
issue of Bonds. 

e. Rebate payments, as required based upon the advice of a qualified professional, will 
be made with Form 8038-T no later than 60 days after (a) each anniversary of the date 
of issuance of the Bonds and (b) the final retirement of the Bond issue. 

V. Record Management and Retention 

a. Management and retention of records related to Bond issues will be maintained by 
City Administration staff. 

b. Records for Bonds will be retained for not less than the life of the Bonds, plus any 
refunding bonds, plus three years.  Such records may be in the form of documents or 
electronic copies of documents, appropriately indexed to specific Bond issues and 
compliance functions. 

c. Retainable records pertaining to Bond issuance shall include a transcript of documents 
executed in connection with the issuance of the Bonds and any amendments; and 
copies of rebate calculations and records of payments, including IRS 8038-T forms. 

d. Retainable records pertaining to expenditures of Bond proceeds include requisitions; 
trustee statements, if applicable; and final allocation of proceeds. 

e. Retainable records pertaining to use of Bond-financed property include all third-party 
contracts concerning use of the facilities, including (without limitation) leases, use, 
management or service contracts, and research contracts. 

f. Retainable records pertaining to investments include GIC documents under the 
Treasury Regulations, records of purchase and sale of other investments, and records 
of investment activity sufficient to permit calculation of arbitrage rebate or demonstrate 
that no rebate is due. 

  



VI. Overall Responsibility 

a. Overall administrative and coordination of this policy and the procedures set forth 
herein are the responsibility of the City Finance Director. 

b. Review of compliance with this policy and the procedures set forth herein shall be 
undertaken periodically, and in any event, not less than annually. 

c. The City understands that failure to comply with these policies and procedures could 
result in the retroactive loss of the exclusion of interest on Bonds from federal gross 
and Minnesota taxable net income; and thus, it would be advisable to consult with 
Bond Counsel in advance regarding deviations from the facts and expectations as set 
forth in the closing certifications relating to any issue of Bonds. 

d. Any violation or potential violations of federal tax requirements shall promptly be 
reported to the City Finance Director, and the City Finance Director will engage 
qualified consultants and bound counsel to further investigate potential violations or 
undertake appropriate remedial actions, which actions shall be approved by the 
governing body of the City. 

  



EXHIBIT A 

REIMBURSEMENT BOND SUMMARY 

 

Following is a general summary of the requirements relating to bonds that are issued to reimburse 
expenditures that were paid prior to the date of issuance of bonds (“Reimbursement Bonds”). 

Reimbursement Bond proceeds cannot be used to reimburse expenditures paid more than 60 days 
prior to the adoption of the declaration of official intent/reimbursement resolution, which must 
contain: 

• a general function description of the property to which the reimbursement relates or an 
identification of the fund or account from which the expenditure is to be paid and a general 
functional description of the purposes of such fund or account; and 

• the maximum principal amount of debt to be issued. 

Reimbursement Bonds must be issued not later than 18 months after the later of (i) the date on 
which the original expenditure is paid, or, ii) the date on which the property is placed in service, but 
in any case, not more than three years after the date on which the original expenditure is paid.  If 
possible, actual reimbursement should be made within 30 days of the date of issuance of the 
Reimbursement Bonds. 

Note that there are exceptions for “de minimis” amounts (not in excess of the lesser of $100,000 or 
5% of proceeds of the issue) and for “preliminary expenditures” (such as architectural, engineering, 
surveying, soil testing and similar costs and costs of issuance), so long as such preliminary 
expenditures do not exceed 20% of the aggregate issue price. 

  



EXHIBIT B 

REMEDIAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO BONDS 

  

The City acknowledges that any deliberate action by the City after Bond issuance that results in a 
satisfaction of private business tests or the private loan test will result in private activity bond status 
unless one or more qualifying remedial actions are taken by the City.  Specifically, Treasury 
Regulations provide that actions are not treated as deliberate actions if (A) five conditional 
requirements are met, and (B) one of three remedial actions is taken, with respect to the disposition 
proceeds and nonqualified bonds*: 

CONDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

1. Reasonable Expectations – The City reasonably expected on the issue date that it would not 
meet the private business tests or the private loan test for the whole term of the bonds; and 

2. Reasonable Bond Maturity – The term of the issue must not be unreasonable long; this 
requirement is met if the weighted average maturity of the bond issue is not greater than 
120% of the expected economic life of the property financed; and 

3. Fair Market Value Consideration – The terms of any agreement (relating to satisfaction of a 
private activity bond test) must be bona fide and at arm’s-length, and the new user must pay 
a fair market value consideration for the use of the bond-financed property; and 

4. Disposition Proceeds Are Gross Proceeds – The City must treat any disposition proceeds as 
gross proceeds subject to arbitrage/rebate restrictions; and 

5. Proceeds Spent for Authorized Purpose – Except as described with respect to redemption 
and defeasance options below, prior to deliberate actions, the affected proceeds must have 
been spent for the authorized purposes under the applicable bond documents. 

REMEDIAL ACTIONS – Under Treasury Regulations, Sections 1.141-12(d), (e) and (f): 

1. Redemption of Non-Qualified Bonds – Under the general rule, all nonqualified bonds of the 
issue must be redeemed.  Tax-exempt bond proceeds (i.e., refunding bond proceeds) cannot 
be used unless the tax-exempt bonds are qualified bonds, taking into account the purchaser’s 
use of the facility.  The bonds must be redeemed within 90 days of the date of the deliberate 
action or a defeasance escrow for the bonds must be established within such 90-day period.  
Special rules apply to transfers exclusively for cash and to defeasance escrows. 

            

 * The portion of the outstanding bonds in an amount that, if the remaining bonds were issued on the date on which the 
deliberate action occurs, the remaining bonds would not satisfy the private business use test or the private loan 
financing test, as applicable.  The amount of private business use is the highest percentage of business use in any 
one-year period, commencing with the deliberate action



 

2. Alternative Use of Disposition Proceeds – To meet this requirement, all disposition proceeds 
must be in cash, the City must reasonably expect to expend the proceeds within 2 years, the 
new use must not meet the private business tests or the private loan test (and the City cannot 
take any action subsequent to the date of the deliberate action to cause the tests to be met), 
and any unused proceeds must satisfy the redemption requirement in the preceding 
paragraph. 

3. Alternative Use of Facility – This remedial action is satisfied if the bond-financed property itself 
(as distinguished from the proceeds of the issue)is used in an alternative manner (e.g., for a 
different purpose or by a different person); the nonqualified bonds are treated as reissued on 
the date of the deliberate action and independently meet all of the requirements for tax 
exemption under Sections 141 through 150 of the Code, except the arbitrage and rebate rules 
of Section 148, for the remaining term of the nonqualified bonds; the deliberate action does not 
involve a transfer of the property to a purchaser that finances the acquisition with the proceeds 
of another issue of tax-exempt bonds; and any disposition proceeds, other than those arising 
from an agreement to provide services, resulting from the deliberate action are used to pay 
debt service on the bonds on the next available payment date or escrowed within 90 days of 
receipt and yield restricted to pay debt service on the next available payment date. 

 

The above is only a brief summary of remedial actions, and additional special rules may be 
applicable.  As provided in the City’s Compliance Procedures for Tax-Exempt Bonds, the City 
Finance Director shall seek advice of Bond Counsel as necessary to provide guidance as to “remedial 
action” that may be required under the applicable Treasury Regulations. 

The Commissioner of the IRS may, by publication, provide for additional remedial actions.  In 
addition, the IRS provides a program in which issuers/borrowers which cannot meet a listed remedial 
action can enter into a closing agreement with the IRS to avoid private activity bond status.  The 
closing agreement program includes several conditions, including providing for the redemption of the 
bonds and paying the IRS an amount based on an assumption that the non-qualified bonds are 
taxable from the date of the subsequent act until they are redeemed. 

  



 

PURCHASING POLICY 
 
 
Policy Overview 
It is the intent of the City of Hutchinson to purchase, in the most efficient and effective manner 
possible, those goods and services necessary to conduct City operations.  To accomplish this, a 
formal set of purchasing procedures has been adopted.  This policy recognizes and retains that the 
ultimate purchasing authority is that of the City Administrator.  This policy delegates purchasing 
authority as outlined below. 
 
Public Purpose 
The City Council recognizes that public funds may only be spent if the expenditure meets a public 
purpose and the expenditure relates to the governmental purpose for which the City of Hutchinson 
was created. 
The meaning of “public purpose” is constantly evolving.  The Minnesota Supreme Court has followed 
a broad approach and has generally concluded that “public purpose” means all activity that meets all 
of the following standards: 

• The activity will benefit the community as a body. 
• The activity directly relates to the function of government. 
• The activity does not have, as its primary objective, the benefit of a private interest. 

 
Purchasing Agent 
The City Administrator shall be the chief purchasing agent of the City.  The City Administrator is 
responsible for the citywide purchasing function and shall have the authority to delegate powers to 
the City Department Directors and Supervisors for purchasing items within their respective budgets. 
 
Purchasing 
Purchasing and budgetary control is the responsibility of the department Director.  Departments shall 
strive to obtain the best possible prices and value, and are encouraged to buy locally whenever 
possible or practical. 
Each department shall have on file with the Finance department a list of employees authorized to 
obligate appropriations of that department.  Authorized employees shall be regular full-time or regular 
part-time employees of the City.  Individual exceptions may be considered by the City Administrator, 
Finance Director and Department Director. 
In no case shall an employee make a purchase for personal use utilizing his/her city purchasing 
authority.  Violation of this policy may result in an employee’s purchasing authority being revoked. 

1) Purchasing Limits: 
 $           0  to  $   4,999  Department Director approval, or approved designee 
 $    5,000  to  $ 24,999  Finance Director or City Administrator approval required 
 $  25,000  to  $ 49,999  Finance Director and City Administrator approval required 
 $  50,000  to  $174,999  Finance, City Administrator & City Council approval required 
 $175,000+ Competitive Bidding required (certain exceptions)  
  



 

2) Written Quotes: 
a. Purchases estimated to cost less than $5,000 may be made without seeking more than 

one quote, however more than one quote is encouraged. 
b. Purchases estimated to cost more than $5,000 but less than $175,000 must have at 

least two written quotes.  Verbal quotes should not be accepted.  The City will maintain 
documentation for a period of at least one year of its efforts to obtain at least two written 
quotes as required by state statute 471.345. 

c. The City will require competitive bidding on the sale, purchase or rental of supplies, 
materials or equipment and on contracts for the construction, alteration, repair or 
maintenance of real or personal property estimated to exceed $175,000. 
 

3) Competitive Bidding 
Competitive bidding is required for certain contracts estimated to exceed $175,000.  The 
competitive bidding process may not be avoided by splitting a contract into several smaller 
contracts, each of which is under the competitive bidding threshold. 
 

4) State Pricing & Cooperative Purchasing 
Contracts or purchases estimated to exceed $25,000 must consider the availability, price and 
quantity of supplies, materials, or equipment available through the State’s Cooperative 
Purchasing Venture (CPV) before buying through another source. 
The City may also purchase through a national municipal association’s purchasing alliance or 
cooperative.  The alliance or cooperative must have been created by a joint powers agreement 
and must purchase items from more than one source based on a competitive bidding process 
or competitive quotations.  The City currently is a member of the State’s CPV and a few 
national joint powers purchasing alliances.  Contact the Finance Director with questions on 
accessing pricing for these agencies. 
 

5) Purchase Orders 
A purchase order system is essentially a budgetary control mechanism that provides the 
following: 

• Achieves the best pricing by soliciting multiple vendor quotes in addition to state 
contract pricing and cooperative purchasing availability. 

• Ensures the department has sufficient budgetary dollars to fund the purchase. 
• Formally documents the agreed upon price for both parties and prevents 

overpayments. 
• Serves as a legal document that can be enforced in the event of a disagreement with 

the vendor regarding cost, scope of work or quantity of merchandise. 
• Complies with state statutes bidding and vendor quote retention requirements. 

 
An approved purchase order is required for all purchases estimated to exceed $5,000.   

Departments may not place an order without a prior approved purchase order.   
  



 

a Departmental Responsibility 
i. Obtaining at least two written quotes 
ii. Preparing and forwarding a purchase requisition to the Finance Director for 

review 
• A purchase requisition is applicable to only one vendor.  A project with 

multiple vendors each exceeding the $5,000 threshold requires separate 
requisitions for each vendor. 

• Attach the written quote documentation 
• Provide a reasonable explanation of the requested purchase within the 

system’s note feature. 
• Include the proper departmental expense coding. 
• Obtain the department director’s approval. 

iii. Forwarding a copy of the approved purchase order to the vendor, if required. 
iv. Providing written explanations within the accounts payable invoice system in the 

event of cost differences from the purchase order amount.   
v. Departments should consider canceling and issuing a revised purchase order if 

the scope of a project/purchase changes significantly from the original quoted 
price.   

b Finance Department Responsibility 
i. The Finance Director will review each purchase requisition in a timely manner.   
ii. An approved purchase order, or an explanation in the case of a denied 

requisition, will be provided to the originating department generally within 2-3 
business days.   

iii. The finance department will maintain scanned images of all approved purchase 
orders and corresponding written quotations for compliance with state statute.  

iv. Finance Director and City Administrator approvals are required prior to seeking 
City Council approval on purchases over $50,000.  

v. Purchase orders remaining open at the end of a calendar year will be rolled 
forward to be applied against the next year’s budget.  Departments have the 
option to cancel the purchase order by contacting the Finance department. 

c Purchases not requiring a Purchase Order 
i. Annual Service Contracts – The City shall evaluate the performance of service 

contracts at least every three years and determine if the City will renew the 
agreement or seek written proposals from service providers. 

ii. Professional Services - Contracts with a total cost of $5,000 to $50,000 to 
provide professional services shall be approved by the City Administrator.  
Contracts with a total cost over $50,000 shall be approved by City Council.  A 
purchase order is not required if a contract is executed. 

iii. Inventory Purchases - Purchases for inventory assets of certain operations 
shall not require a purchase order as doing so would delay purchases and 
potentially hinder operations.  This shall apply to the Liquor store, Creekside’s 
bagging production process, Water and Sewer chemical purchases and HATS 
fuel purchases.  The department directors shall be responsible for ensuring that 
the City is receiving favorable pricing.  



 

iv. Emergency Purchases - Purchases required by emergencies which impair the 
City’s ability to deliver services shall be outside the scope of this policy.  In these 
rare instances, a purchase order is not required, however the departmental 
director shall explain the emergency reason within the accounting system’s 
invoice note feature. 

 
Change Orders 
Project change orders require either City Administrator or City Council approval.  The City 
Administrator is authorized to approve change orders less than $50,000.  Change orders of $50,000 
or more shall be approved by the City Council. 
 
Disbursement Methods 
The following disbursement methods are available for departmental approved purchases: 

1) City Check – This is the standard disbursement process described in the next section. 
2) Departmental Procurement Card – Covered under separate policy; “Procurement Card 

Policy”. 
3) Vendor In-House Charge Accounts – The City currently utilizes charge accounts with 

various vendors in the City.  The Finance department will maintain a list of departmental 
employees authorized to make purchases and will submit updated lists to the vendors at least 
annually.  Authorized purchasers shall be regular full-time or regular part-time employees. 

4) Vendor Charge Cards – The City currently utilizes vendor charge cards for a limited number 
of vendors.  Departments will control access to these cards to prevent unauthorized use and 
will notify the Finance Director immediately of lost/stolen cards or fraudulent activity.  No new 
charge cards shall be set up without the approval of the Finance Director. 

5) Petty Cash – Departmental petty cash funds may be utilized for small purchases.  The 
department shall maintain detailed receipts for each purchase and periodically submit to the 
Finance department for replenishment.  Receipts shall be properly coded and contain an 
adequate explanation of the expense along with departmental approval. 
 

Disbursement Process 
Departments will approve their invoices within the Accounts Payable system by 12:00pm on 
Monday, one week prior to each City Council meeting.  In the case of a Monday holiday, the deadline 
shall be 12:00pm on the prior Friday.  Invoices approved after the deadline may be delayed to the 
next council check run.  Checks will be distributed on the Wednesday after each City Council 
meeting. 

1) Invoices – Content and Approvals 
a. Payments will only be made from original mailed or emailed invoices. 

i. Payments will not be made from faxes, photocopies, vendor statements or 
quotes/estimates. 

b. The City of Hutchinson shall be named on the invoice as the purchaser. 
i. Invoices naming another entity as the purchaser will not be processed for 

payment.  The vendor should be contacted to correct the invoice. 
c. The invoice date shall accurately reflect the actual date of service or purchase. 



 

d. The invoice is sent directly from the vendor to the City’s Accounts Payable Specialist at 
City Center (HutchAP@hutchinsonmn.gov). 

i. The A/P Specialist will stamp each invoice with a received date and route to the 
appropriate department for approvals. 

e. A vendor invoice should provide a reasonable description of the purchase or service.   
f. Departments will provide the proper budgetary expense code for each invoice. 
g. Departments are responsible for ensuring that the merchandise is received or the 

services are performed prior to approving an invoice for payment. 
i. The City generally does not provide down payments for merchandise or services.  

Progress payments may be made to vendors based upon a reasonable 
percentage of completion for the service or project. 

ii. Departments shall work directly with the vendor to correct any issues regarding 
incorrect or defective merchandise or service. 

 
Prompt Payment of City Bills 
Minnesota Statute 471.425 requires cities to pay each vendor obligation according to the terms of the 
contract.  If no contract terms apply, payment must be made within the standard payment period of 35 
days from the date of receipt. 

1) Date of receipt is defined as the later of: 
a. The completed delivery of the goods or services, or the satisfactory installation, 

assembly or specified portion thereof;  or 
b. The receipt of the invoice for the delivery of goods or services. 

2) Invoice Errors 
a. The City must notify a vendor within 10 days of the date of receipt if the invoice is 

incorrect.  The 35-day standard period begins when a corrected invoice is received. 
3) Payment of Interest 

a. The City must calculate and pay interest if an invoice is not paid according to the terms 
of the contract, or if no contract terms apply, within the standard period of 35 days. 

i. Interest rate shall be 1.5% per month or part of month. 
ii. The minimum monthly interest penalty that the City shall calculate and pay a 

vendor for the unpaid balance of any one overdue bill of $100 or more is $10. 
iii. For an unpaid balance of less than $100, the City shall calculate and pay the 

actual interest penalty due to the vendor. 
4) Prompt payment to Subcontractors 

a. Each contract of the City must require the prime contractor to pay any subcontractor 
within 10 days of the prime contractor’s receipt of payment from the City for undisputed 
services provided by the subcontractor. 

b. The City’s contract must require the prime contractor to pay interest of 1.5% per month 
or any part of a month to the subcontractor on any undisputed amount not paid on time 
to the subcontractor.  

i. The minimum monthly interest penalty payment for an unpaid balance of $100 or 
more is $10. 

ii. For an unpaid balance of less than $100, the prime contractor shall calculate and 
pay the actual interest penalty due to the subcontractor. 

 
Prior Policy 
The policy above supersedes the prior city policy #1.11.  



 

PURCHASING CARD POLICY 
 
 
POLICY: 
The purpose of this policy is to provide detailed information regarding the use of purchasing cards (p-
card) authorized by the Hutchinson City Council and assigned by the City Administrator to selected 
department directors to purchase goods and services for the City. The use of the p-card is an 
alternate means of payment and is not meant to replace the standard purchasing order system of the 
city. The use of p-cards should only take place when the normal purchasing order system cannot be 
used and/or the use of a p-card is the only purchasing mechanism allowed.   
 
STATUE AUTHORITY: 
Minnesota Statute 471.382 Credit Cards.  “A city council may authorize the use of a credit card by 
any city officer or employee otherwise authorized to make a purchase on behalf of the city.  If a city 
officer or employee makes or directs a purchase by credit card that is not approved by the city 
council, the officer or employee is personally liable for the purchase.  A purchase by credit card must 
otherwise comply with all statutes, rules, or city policy applicable to city purchases.” 
 
POLICY ADMINISTRATION:   
The City Administrator shall determine the appropriate department directors to be issued City p-cards.  
The Finance Director, with the oversight of the City Administrator, is hereby designated the 
responsibility of p-card issuance, accounting, monitoring of use, retrieval, payment of all charges, 
maintenance of a list of authorized users and cards assigned to them and general compliance with 
the City’s Purchasing Card Policy. 
 
MAXIMUM LIMITS: 
The monthly maximum card limit per director will be established by the City Administrator and 
Finance Director based on the anticipated need. 
 
DOCUMENTATION: 
Itemized invoices or receipts are required to support all p-card purchases since the monthly billing 
statements lack sufficient detail to comply with Minnesota Statutes.  For purchases in which a receipt 
is not normally available, a copy of the completed application or order form should be used as a 
receipt (for example, conference registration forms). 
 
 CARDHOLDER RESPONSIBILITIES: 

1) The Department Director is responsible for the authorized use of the City issued p-card and for 
any purchases made on it.  

2) Ensure that the p-card is used in compliance with the City’s Purchasing Policy. 
a. Purchases must be budgeted. 
b. Use of the p-card for personal purchases is strictly prohibited.  If the p-card is 

inadvertently used for a personal purchase, contact the Finance Director/City 
Administrator immediately. Not reporting inadvertent personal purchases will result in 
immediate revocation of the p-card and the cardholder may be subject to disciplinary 
and/or legal actions. The cardholder will be personally responsible for reimbursing the 
City for any inadvertent personal purchases.  



 

3) The p-card may only be used for the purchase of goods or services for official City business. 
a. The p-card may not be used for cash advances or any other type of purchase not 

permitted under the City’s Purchasing Policy. No cardholder shall be allowed to make 
any purchases for personal use through the City.  Use of the p-card for personal use or 
inappropriate purchases, as deemed by the City Administrator, shall be reimbursed and 
may result in discipline. Two or more inappropriate purchases may be cause for 
revocation of the p-card. 

b. Purchase of motor fuels is prohibited, with the exception of extended travel with a city 
owned vehicle.  Fuel for personal vehicles used for official city business is reimbursed to 
the employee based on the IRS mileage reimbursement through the Employee Expense 
Reimbursement process covered under separate policy. 

c. Cardholders shall verify with the Finance Department and notify vendors if the 
transaction is exempt from Minnesota sales tax.  All transactions should be exempt from 
all local sales tax. 

d. Online orders using a City p-card should be completed on a city computer as personal 
computers or devices may not be properly protected against online fraud. 

4) Authorized cardholders are responsible for the secure custody of the p-card and protection 
against theft, misuse and fraud. 

a. Notify the Finance Director immediately if the p-card is lost or stolen and when 
fraudulent activity is suspected.   

b. When fraudulent activity is suspected, immediately contact the p-card company at the 
phone number listed on the back of the card.  The procurement card must not be used 
again until the situation is resolved.  A new procurement card will be issued if the 
activity was in fact fraudulent.  

c. To prevent fraudulent activity, the cardholder shall not make transactions over 
unsecured websites.  Giving out p-card information over the telephone is not 
recommended and should only be done in rare instances where the order cannot be 
completed in any other manner. 

5) Monthly review, approval and reporting of transactions: 
a. At the end of each month, department directors shall have 10 days to review and 

approve the prior month purchases via the monthly activity file provided by the Finance 
department. 

i. Each transaction shall be evidenced by a detailed receipt or order confirmation. 
ii. Directors shall code each purchase to the correct departmental expense account 

and provide an adequate description of the expense within the monthly activity 
file. 

iii. Directors remit the completed monthly activity file to the Finance department 
along with all detailed receipts supporting the purchases.  Finance shall receive 
this information by the 11th day of the month, or next business day if the 11th falls 
on a weekend. 

b. The Finance department will review all transactions and provide the final approval to the 
p-card provider to deduct from the City’s bank account the total payment amount to 
cover all authorized purchases. 

6) Returns or Disputed Transactions: 
a. It is the cardholder’s initial responsibility to work directly with the merchant to receive 

proper credit on returned merchandise or disputed transactions. 



 

b. Finance Department will be available to assist cardholders with returns or disputed 
transactions if initial contact by the cardholder is unsuccessful. 

7) The cardholder must immediately surrender the procurement card to the Finance Director 
upon retirement or termination of employment.  All receipts for current purchases shall be 
coded and submitted to the Finance Director when the credit card is surrendered. 

8) Any exceptions to this policy must be approved in advance by the City Administrator. 
 
SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF CARDS: 
If any of the following occur, immediate suspension and/or revocation of the p-card privileges may 
result, including discipline, as determined by the City Administrator: 

1) Use of the p-card for personal purchases or cash advances. 
2) Unauthorized use of p-card. 
3) Failure to notify the p-card company and Finance Director of a lost or stolen card, and 

fraudulent activity. 
4) Repeated failure to submit in a timely manner the monthly billing statement with proper 

receipts/support for payment. 
5) Repeated failure in which the attached receipts do not match the item description or dollar 

amounts listed on the monthly billing statement with no explanation. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

City of Hutchinson 
Request for Purchasing Card 

 
Applicant: ___________________________   Department: ____________________________ 
 
 
Requested Monthly Card Limit:    $2,000 $5,000 $10,000 Other: $____________ 
 
 
By requesting a City p-card, I acknowledge the following: 
 

1. The p-card is to be used only to make purchases in compliance with Minnesota Statutes 
and the City’s Purchasing Policy. 

2. The card must be used in accordance with the City’s Purchasing Card Policy. 

3. Violation of the Purchasing Card Policy may result in suspension or revocation of use 
privileges.  Employees found to have inappropriately used the procurement card will be 
subject to discipline, including the requirement to reimburse the City for all costs associated 
with such improper use.   

 
 
Director Signature:  ___________________________________  Date: ___________________ 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Authorization Information 
 
 
Approved Monthly Card Limit: $_________________________   
 
 
City Administrator Approval: ____________________________  Date: ___________________ 
 
 
Finance Director Approval: _____________________________  Date: ___________________ 
 
 
This fully approved request gives the Finance Director authorization to issue a City of Hutchinson 
p-card in the name of the applicant with a monthly card limit as approved by the City 
Administrator.    



 

City of Hutchinson 
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Purchasing Card 

 
 
I acknowledge that on the date indicated below, I received my City of Hutchinson Purchasing 
Card.  I have previously received a copy of the Purchasing Card Policy explaining the use and 
responsibilities of the p-card.  I understand that: 
 

1) The p-card is a cost-effective method for the purchase and payment of small dollar material 
transactions and is limited to $___________ per month. 

2) The p-card is to be used solely for City business purchases; not personal purchases. 

3) I am responsible for reconciling monthly statements and maintaining accurate accounting 
records. 

4) I must attach the itemized receipt with my statement each month. 

5) Should my employment with the City of Hutchinson terminate, I am responsible for 
returning the p-card to the City Administrator or Finance Director, along with all receipts for 
purchases within the current billing cycle. 

If the p-card is used for personal purchases, for unauthorized items, or used by someone not 
authorized to do so, I hereby agree to personally pay the City for such purchases and hereby 
authorize the City, if necessary, to withhold from my paycheck any amount necessary to pay these 
charges. 

This acknowledgement will be kept in my personnel file and I may be subject to discipline or 
termination from employment for violation of this policy. 

 
Purchasing Card #: _________________________    
 
 
 
 
Employee Name:  ___________________________________   
     (please print) 
 
Employee Signature:  ___________________________________  Date: ___________________ 
 
 
Customer Service:  1-844-386-8276 
 
 

  



 

TRAVEL & MEAL EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT POLICY 
 
 
Policy Overview 
This policy recognizes the fact that certain travel for official city business may require employees or 
elected officials to incur expenses subject to reimbursement by the City.  Reasonable travel costs for 
out of town business meetings, conferences and training seminars may qualify for reimbursement as 
provided by this policy.  To be reimbursed by public funds, expenditures must meet a “public 
purpose”, defined by Minnesota Supreme Court as meeting all of the following: 
 The activity will benefit the community as a body. 
 The activity directly relates to the function of government. 
 The activity does not have, as its primary objective, the benefit of a private interest. 

This policy is intended to provide guidelines regarding which travel related expenditures are for public 
purpose and authorized in accordance with the City’s annual budget.  The City Administrator and 
Finance Director shall review all employee expense reimbursement requests and will determine if an 
expense does not meet a public purpose and is not subject to City reimbursement. 
 
Travel Approval 
Each department director is responsible for ensuring that employee travel is for City business and is 
consistent with City policy.  Department Directors are responsible for approving all travel requests 
within his/her respective departments and will ensure that departmental budget dollars are sufficient 
to cover requested travel prior to approving.  The following approvals are needed prior to employee 
travel: 

1) Same Day & Overnight Travel - Department Director approval is required. 
2) Out of State 

a. All out-of-state travel exceeding a 300-mile radius from Hutchinson must be approved 
within the annual budget process and approved separately by City Council.  The 
frequency of this out-of-state travel shall not exceed once every other year.  In the event 
an additional conference or seminar presents itself, the council may use its discretion in 
considering the request. 

b. All out-of-state travel within a 300-mile radius of Hutchinson shall be approved by the 
City Administrator and does not require City Council approval. 

 
Reimbursable Expenses 

1) Transportation  
Several means of transportation exist and each travel request shall consider the least-cost 
method.  For the majority of travel requests, a City vehicle provides the least-cost to the City 
and shall be considered before any other means.  Vehicles from other departments may be 
available and shall also be a consideration. 

a) City Vehicle – All direct expenses incurred will be reimbursed, including fuel, oil and 
maintenance/repair expenses.  Only City employees are authorized and insured to drive 
a city owned vehicle. 



 

b) Personal Vehicle – When a city vehicle is not available, a personal vehicle may be 
authorized for use.  City reimbursement for the use of a personal vehicle is based on 
the current IRS approved mileage rate using the shortest route.  If the travel originates 
from home, the mileage reported for reimbursement should be from the home or the 
employee’s normal City work facility, whichever is less.  An employee’s normal 
commute mileage will not be reimbursed. 

c) Airplane/Other – travel by any means other than by vehicle shall be approved by the 
City Administrator.   

d) Other related costs – Reasonable parking fees, car rental and fares for rail, bus, taxis 
and shuttles are all subject to reimbursement if related to City business.  Taxis and 
shuttles reimbursement may include a maximum gratuity of 20%.  Gratuities in excess 
of 20% will not be reimbursed by the City.  A standard model sedan shall be used when 
renting a car unless unusual circumstances dictate otherwise. 

e) Employee Time – Actual driving time required for City business travel is considered 
hours worked for non-exempt employees when the travel occurs during the employee’s 
regular work hours.  This includes weekend travel that occurs during the same Monday-
Friday normal work schedule.  These compensable hours may result in overtime rates 
being applied.  Travel time outside of the employee’s regular work hours is not 
compensable.  An employee’s commute time to work is also not compensable.    
 

2) Lodging 
The City will reimburse the reasonable cost of lodging for training, seminars or conventions of 
two or more days if the event site is outside a 50-mile radius of Hutchinson.    
All employees shall ask for a standard room and inquire about the availability of a government 
discount.  In the event that a standard room is not available, other lodging establishments shall 
be contacted prior to booking a non-standard room.  A non-standard room is reimbursable if it 
is at a contract rate through the event, offered at the same rate as a standard room or if no 
other options are available within a reasonable distance from the event.    
An increase in lodging rate due to family members staying is not reimbursable.  The employee 
will be reimbursed only for the cost of a standard room. 
Rental homes, such as through Airbnb and Vrbo, may be a more cost effective alternative to 
hotel rooms if multiple employees are on the same overnight trip.  Departments may book a 
rental home if the cost is less than a hotel, with advanced approval from the City Administrator 
and Finance Director. 
Entertainment expenses incurred will not be reimbursed, such as in-room movies, mini-bar and 
optional entertainment-type events provided at conferences. 

 
3) Meals 

The City generally will reimburse the cost of job-related meals only if an employee’s travel 
requires an overnight stay or if a business meeting is held during typical meal hours. 
The following limits are in place for the total cost of each meal, including sales tax and gratuity: 

 Breakfast: $20 – Travel begins before 6:00am and extends beyond 9:00am  
Lunch: $25 – Travel begins before 11:00am and extends beyond 2:00pm 

 Dinner: $35 – Travel begins before 4:00pm and extends beyond 7:00pm 
 



 

a) A meal may be subject to reimbursement if actual travel time exceeds the times listed 
above.  For example, the cost of a dinner is considered unnecessary and not 
reimbursable if the employee is expected to arrive home before 7:00pm without 
stopping for a meal.    

b) All reimbursement requests for meals must include an itemized receipt detailing the 
food and drinks purchased.  The signed credit card slip is not sufficient for 
reimbursement.   

c) Meetings scheduled and held during typical meal hours do not automatically necessitate 
that a meal will be provided at City expense.  Per IRS regulations, a meal must have a 
clear business purpose in order to be reimbursed.   

d) Gratuities paid by the employee over 20% will not be reimbursed.  An employee will 
reimburse the City for any cost in excess of the meal limits or in excess of the 20% 
gratuity when the departmental purchasing card is used to pay for the meal.   

e) The above dollar amounts cannot be combined in any fashion in order to reimburse an 
employee for a meal costing more than the maximum amount listed per specific meal.  
For example, an employee cannot use the breakfast and lunch amounts to justify 
reimbursement of a $60 dinner. 

f) Employees are expected to take advantage of meals provided by the conference or 
seminar.  The City will not reimburse an employee for a purchased meal when a meal 
was provided by the event. 

g) If more than one employee is present at a job-related meal, one employee may pay for 
the entire meal cost of all employees.  The reimbursement request shall clearly identify 
each employee present for the meal. 

h) If non-city personnel are present at a job-related meal, the city may reimburse the 
paying employee for the cost of the meal(s) of the individual(s) if an itemized receipt and 
a form indicating who attended, where the meal was held and the city-related purpose 
for the meal is submitted and approved by the Department Director and City 
Administrator.  Reimbursement of a non-employee’s meal is subject to the same dollar 
limit as the employee. 

i) When family members are present, a separate detailed receipt for the employee’s meal 
shall be requested. 

j) The daily meal limits may be adjusted for out-of-state travel by the Finance Director 
based on current IRS per diem guidelines. 

k) The City may pay the cost of employee meals as part of city-wide events where all 
employees are invited.  Individual departmental meals or picnics will not be reimbursed.  
Any meals of “appreciation” for employees or non-employees generally will not be 
reimbursed. 
 

4) Registration or Membership Cost 
The City will reimburse the costs for registration, training and membership incurred to attend 
conferences, seminars or training sessions.  A check request shall be submitted to the City’s 
accounts payable department prior to the event as the primary option for payment of this type 
of cost.  The request shall include the necessary documentation evidencing the amount 
payable and provide sufficient time to process a check prior to any payment due date.  A 
departmental purchasing card may also be used for payment based upon receipt of all 



 

necessary travel approvals prior to making payment.  Departments shall strive to utilize any 
early registration discounts. 

 
5) Non-Reimbursable Costs 

a. Alcoholic beverages – whether consumed by an employee or a non-employee 
b. Gratuities exceeding 20%.  An employee will be required to reimburse the City for 

gratuities in excess of 20% if a department purchasing card was used. 
c. Snacks and other food/beverages outside of the daily meal reimbursements 
d. Meals or events for spouses or family members traveling with an employee 
e. Meals when an event provides for a meal 
f. Private automobile expenses, including gas, oil, repairs 
g. Traffic citations or fines 
h. Cost related to damage by the employee, such as hotel rooms and rental car. 
i. Travel between an employee’s home and work facility 
j. Entertainment expenses 
k. In-room movies, mini-bar or other hotel services not required for City business 
l. Optional entertainment events unless included as part of the overall conference 

registration fee (e.g. optional golf rounds, sporting events, concerts) 
m. Personal losses incurred while on City business 
n. Other costs that do not meet the public purpose definition as determined by the City 

Administrator and Finance Director 
 

Employee Expense Reimbursement Form 
The Finance Department shall annually provide an updated Employee Expense Reimbursement 
Form (Exhibit B) to all employees.  This form shall be used for all reimbursement requests related to 
approved travel or work-related expenses paid by an employee. 

1) Itemized Receipts – each item submitted for City reimbursement must be supported by an 
itemized receipt indicating a reasonable explanation for the expense.  All receipts shall be 
attached to each reimbursement request. 

a. Meals will be reimbursed based on a detailed itemized receipt.  When a credit card is 
used to purchase the meal, both an itemized receipt and a credit card charge slip 
indicating the tip amount shall be submitted.   

b. Receipts for parking and taxis may not be provided to the employee and may be 
submitted for reimbursement without a receipt. 

c. Mileage reimbursement for the use of a personal vehicle shall detail not only the 
mileage but also the location traveled and the business reason for travel. 

d. Proper departmental expense codes shall be used for each line item.  
e. Unsupported expenses will not be reimbursed.  If an employee is unable to get a 

detailed receipt or the receipt is lost, a signed statement by the employee detailing the 
purchased item, the business reason for the expense and certifying that the claim is 
accurate must be submitted and approved by the Department Director.  A copy of the 



 

employee’s credit card statement or cancelled check may also be provided to help 
support the dollar amount being reimbursed.  

2) Employees shall submit an employee expense reimbursement form with all necessary 
supporting documentation to the appropriate Department Director for review and approval.   

3) A Director-approved employee expense reimbursement form shall be forwarded to the 
Accounts Payable Clerk who will route to the Finance Director and City Administrator for 
approval prior to payment.  Any issues will be communicated back to the employee for 
correction/clarification. 

4) The Finance department will make necessary corrections to reimbursement requests for 
mathematical errors, gratuities in excess of 20%, to remove any alcoholic beverages and other 
changes that may be necessary to comply with this policy. 

5) Once approved, reimbursement will be made with the next City Council check register.   
6) Employees shall submit an expense reimbursement claim no later than 60 days from the date 

the expense was paid or incurred.  If employee expenses are submitted for reimbursement 
more than 60 days after the expense is incurred, the reimbursement may be taxable and 
appropriate withholdings would need to be made through the payroll system. 
 

Cash Advances 
An employee may request a cash advance prior to an overnight business trip.  The cash advance 
shall be used only for expenditures related to official City business as specified within this policy.  An 
employee expense reimbursement form shall be completed upon the employee’s return, detailing the 
expenses subject to reimbursement, less the cash amount advanced.  Expenses paid by the 
employee above and beyond the cash advance amount will be subject to employee reimbursement 
per this policy.  Any portion of the cash advance that was not expended for a City related purpose 
must be reimbursed to the City within 60 days.   
The employee shall be responsible for any cash advance that is lost or stolen.  In such instances, the 
employee must reimburse the City within 60 days. 
 
City Representation 
Employees shall be aware at all times that they are representing the City of Hutchinson while 
traveling out-of-town for official City business.  Employees given the opportunity to be away from their 
regular work and having their expenses paid are expected to perform in a similar manner as if they 
were still at work.  Conduct improper for a city employee will be treated as if it occurred during regular 
working hours.  At no times shall alcoholic beverages be consumed by any person(s) driving or riding 
in a City of Hutchinson vehicle. 
 
Prior Policy 
The policy above supersedes the prior city policies #3.22 and #3.23. 

  



 

FISCAL AGENT POLICY 
 
 
Purpose 
This policy defines the parameters necessary for the City of Hutchinson (City) to act as the fiscal 
agent for a non-501(c)(3) organization (Other Entity) in order to secure grants or donations on behalf 
of the Other Entity. 
City Authority 
All requests for the City to serve as fiscal agent shall be approved by the City Administrator.  The City 
Finance Director shall be made aware of all details related to approved fiscal agent projects for 
proper accounting of proceeds and expenditures. 
City Purchasing Policy 
The City’s purchasing policy must be followed in order to comply with the State of Minnesota 
purchasing and contracting statutes.  Vendor quotes shall be received, if required by policy, and the 
contract shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder.  Invoices paid by the City must be billed to 
the City of Hutchinson and not another entity.   
Public Purpose Expenditures 
The City expenditure made on behalf of the Other Entity must meet a “public purpose”, defined by the 
Minnesota Supreme Court as meeting all of the following: 

1) The activity will benefit the community as a body. 
2) The activity directly relates to the function of government. 
3) The activity does not have, as its primary objective, the benefit of a private interest. 

The Minnesota Supreme Court further clarifies that activities that promote the following objectives for 
the benefit of all the city’s residents further a public purpose: 

• Public Health 
• Safety 
• General welfare 
• Security 
• Prosperity 
• Contentment 

 
Donations 
Donations related to a project with the City serving as fiscal agent shall be made directly to the City of 
Hutchinson.  The Hutchinson City Council shall formally accept all donations by resolution prior to 
those funds being used for the designated purpose. 
Grants 
The Other Entity shall be responsible for the preparation of all grant documentation and grant 
compliance, including reporting requirements.  The City shall, upon request from the Other Entity, 
supply supporting documentation or reports related to transactions incurred within the City’s financial 
system. 
Other 
The City shall not expend funds in excess of donations or grant proceeds received without City 
Council or City Administrator approval.  



 

EXHIBIT A 
 

List of City Funds 
 

Governmental Funds: 
1. General Fund 
2. Special Revenue Funds 

a. Rural Fire Department 
b. H.A.T.S. Operations 
c. Hutchinson Enterprise Center 
d. Economic Development Loan Funds 
e. HRA Loan Fund 
f. Tax Increment funds 
g. Public Sites Fund 
h. Tree Disease Mitigation Fund 

3. Debt Service Funds 
a. Special Assessment G.O. Bonds Debt Service Funds 
b. General Obligation CIP Bonds Debt Service Funds 
c. Tax Increment Debt Service Funds 

4. Capital Projects Funds 
a. Capital Projects Fund 
b. Equipment Replacement Fund 
c. Community Improvement Fund 
d. Airport Construction Fund 
e. Special Assessment Capital Improvement Funds 
f. Municipal State Aid Fund 

 
Proprietary Funds: 

1. Enterprise Funds: 
a. Liquor Fund 
b. Compost Fund 
c. Refuse Fund 
d. Water Fund 
e. Wastewater Fund 
f. Storm Water Fund 
g. Hutchinson Utilities Commission 

2. Internal Service Funds: 
a. Self-Insurance Fund 

 
Component Units: 

1. Hutchinson Economic Development Authority (EDA) 
2. Hutchinson Housing Redevelopment Authority (HRA) 
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	City Administrator Approval: ____________________________  Date: ___________________
	Finance Director Approval: _____________________________  Date: ___________________
	This fully approved request gives the Finance Director authorization to issue a City of Hutchinson p-card in the name of the applicant with a monthly card limit as approved by the City Administrator.
	City of Hutchinson
	Acknowledgement of Receipt of Purchasing Card
	I acknowledge that on the date indicated below, I received my City of Hutchinson Purchasing Card.  I have previously received a copy of the Purchasing Card Policy explaining the use and responsibilities of the p-card.  I understand that:
	1) The p-card is a cost-effective method for the purchase and payment of small dollar material transactions and is limited to $___________ per month.
	2) The p-card is to be used solely for City business purchases; not personal purchases.
	3) I am responsible for reconciling monthly statements and maintaining accurate accounting records.
	4) I must attach the itemized receipt with my statement each month.
	5) Should my employment with the City of Hutchinson terminate, I am responsible for returning the p-card to the City Administrator or Finance Director, along with all receipts for purchases within the current billing cycle.
	If the p-card is used for personal purchases, for unauthorized items, or used by someone not authorized to do so, I hereby agree to personally pay the City for such purchases and hereby authorize the City, if necessary, to withhold from my paycheck an...
	This acknowledgement will be kept in my personnel file and I may be subject to discipline or termination from employment for violation of this policy.
	Purchasing Card #: _________________________
	Employee Name:  ___________________________________
	(please print)
	Employee Signature:  ___________________________________  Date: ___________________
	Customer Service:  1-844-386-8276
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	Section 1. UGeneral RecitalsU.  Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 462C, as amended, and Section 471.656, as amended (collectively, the "Act"), confer upon cities, the power to issue revenue bonds to finance and refinance health care and multifamily and assi...
	Section 2. UDescription of the ProjectU.
	(a) Second Century Housing, a Minnesota nonprofit corporation, (the “Borrower”), have proposed the issuance of revenue bonds to current refund outstanding Housing and Health Care Refunding Revenue Bonds (Ecumen-Second Century Project), Series 2006A (t...
	(b) The Borrower has proposed that Lake Crystal, issue revenue obligations, in one or more series (the "Bonds"), under the Act, in order to refinance the Project, in the approximate aggregate principal amount not to exceed $8,560,000; and
	(c) The City has been advised that the Bonds or other obligations, as and when issued, will not constitute a charge, lien or encumbrance upon any property of the City or Lake Crystal, except the Project and the revenues to be derived from the Project ...

	Section 3. URecital of Representations Made by the BorrowerU.
	(a) The Borrower has agreed to pay any and all costs incurred by the City in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, whether or not such issuance is carried to completion.
	(b) The Borrower has represented to the City that no public official of the City has either a direct or indirect financial interest in the Project nor will any public official either directly or indirectly benefit financially from the Project.

	Section 4. UPublic HearingU.
	(a) City staff authorized publication of a Notice of Public Hearing as required by the Act and Section 147(f) of the Code, which notice was published in the City's official newspaper and newspaper of general circulation, for a public hearing on the pr...
	(b) As required by the Act and Section 147(f) of the Code, the City Council has on this same date held a public hearing on the issuance of the Bonds and the proposal of Lake Crystal to undertake and refinance the portion of the Project located within ...

	Section 5. UHost ApprovalU.  The City Council hereby gives the host approval required under Section 147(f) of the Code and, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 462C.05, Subd. 1 and 471.656, Subd. 2(2), the City Council hereby consents to the issuan...
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